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USING THE ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

A WARNING

e This manual is to be used only for identification and ordering of service parts. Be sure to read
and use the maintenance and service manual before attempting any vehicle repairs.

This manual covers all Villager 4, Villager 6, Villager 8, TransPorter 4, and TransPorter 6 vehicles built during
2001, 2002, and 2003 model years.

The manual is divided into 16 sections. Sections 1 through 15 pertain to the transportation vehicles, and
Section 16 pertains to tools that are used on all Club Car products. Note that there are two flags on the
outside edge of each page. The first flag contains the section number of which that page is a part. The other
flag contains the letter G, signifying that the page pertains to the gasoline vehicle only.

Use the Table of Contents to find the sections and pages that contain the parts and assemblies you seek.
The Table of Contents lists section numbers, and under them, the individual page titles and numbers to be
found in that section. The index can be used to find specific parts and assemblies. The index is divided into
numerical and alphabetical listings with the page numbers in italic text.

There is a two-page spread for each individual page title in the Table of Contents. On the left-hand page is an
illustration showing the parts in their relative positions; the parts are each tagged with an item number in a
balloon. The right-hand page is the parts list page, and gives the page title at the top, then the item numbers
(corresponding to the numbers on the illustration), part descriptions, and quantity of parts used. Some item
numbers have more than one part number because several configurations of a component are represented
together on one spread.

There are some wiring diagrams in this manual that cover two pages. For these diagrams the parts list page
will be on the next two-page spread.

Note that a part description may be indented. This indention corresponds to a parts assembly level indicated
by the numbers 1, 2, 3, and 4 at the top left corner of the parts description area of the parts list page. A part
that is indented to level 2 is a component of the level 1 part (assembly) that it is listed under. A level 3 part is
a component of the level 2 part that it is listed under, and a level 4 part is a component of the level 3 part
preceding it. In each case, the part quantity given for a level 2, 3, or 4 part is the quantity used per next
higher level assembly of which it is a component. A part that is not indented is a level 1 part. This means that
the quantity given is the quantity used per the portion of the vehicle illustrated on that particular spread.

HOW TO ORDER PARTS

Replacement parts and accessories can be obtained from our network of authorized dealers and
distributors. You can obtain the name and phone number of your closest Club Car contact by visiting our web
site at www.clubcar.com and clicking on the “Find a Dealer” link or by calling our toll-free Service Parts and
Technical Assistance hotline at (800) 872-2246 or (706) 863-3000, extension 3281 or 3854.

Club Car |8

P. O. Box 204658
Augusta, Georgia 30917-4658 USA
Telephone 706-863-3000
Service Parts Fax 706-855-7413
www.clubcar.com




NOTE: This illustrated parts list represents the most current information at the time of publication. Club
Car, Inc. is continually working to further improve its vehicles and other products. These improve-
ments may affect the parts used to service the vehicle. Any modification and/or significant change
in specifications will be forwarded to all Club Car distributors/dealers and will, when applicable,
appear in future editions of this illustrated parts list.

Club Car, Inc. reserves the right to change specifications and designs at any time without notice
and without the obligation of making changes to units previously sold.

Copyright © 2003 Club Car, Inc.

Club Car, PowerDrive, and ArmorFlex

are registered trademarks of Club Car, Inc.
This manual effective July 24, 2000.
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The tables below highlight the differences between Villager and TransPorter vehicles. Use these tables as a
guide when ordering parts for your vehicle.

For a complete list of vehicle specifications, refer to the vehicle’s owner's manual or maintenance and service
manual.

Villager 4 Villager 4 Villager 6 Villager 6 Villager 8 Villager 8
SPECI FICATIONS Gasoline Electric Gasoline Electric Gasoline Electric

Engine: FE290 .

Engine: FE350 . .

Key switch: key-start . .

Key switch: pedal-start . . . .

Electrical System: PowerDrive System 48 . .

Electrical System: IQ System see note

Brakes: 2-wheel, self-adjusting . .

Brakes: 4-wheel, manually-adjusting . . . .

Suspension: Front mono-leaf and rear multi-
leaf springs

Suspension: Front and rear multi-leaf springs . . . .

Standard light package . . o .

TransPorter 4 TransPorter 4 TransPorter 6 TransPorter 6
S PECI FICATIONS Gasoline Electric Gasoline Electric

Engine: FE350 . . . .

Key switch: key-start . .

Key switch: pedal-start o o

Brakes: 2-wheel, self-adjusting

Brakes: 4-wheel, manually-adjusting . . . .
Suspension: Front mono-leaf and rear multi-leaf springs . .
Suspension: Front and rear multi-leaf springs . .

Standard light package . . . o

NOTE: 2001 model-year Villager 4 electric vehicles used the PowerDrive System 48 electrical system.
Beginning 2002 model-year , all Villager 4 electric vehicles use the 1Q System.
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FRONT BODY

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION RS
12 3 4
1 1017080 | Kit, Front Bumper (includes items 2 - 5) ......ccoiiiiiiiiiiniiiee e 1 1
2 1016868 BUMPEN, FroNt ... 1 1
3 7251 Screw, Phillips Truss-Head, 5/16-18 X 1 .......viiiiieeeii e 2 2
4 7473 Nut, Nylon LOCK, 5/16-18 ......coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 2 2
5 1016967 Rivet, Blind PUSHh TYPE ... 2 2
6 101670201 Nameplate, Club Car (SIIVEI) .....oceiiiieieee e 1 1
6 1014198 Nameplate, Club Car (QOld) ....coocveiieeiiee e 1 1
7 101692501 Body, Front — Beige (Villager 4 only without headlights) ..........c.ccccceveens 1 1
7 101692502 Body, Front —WHhIte ...... ... 1 1
7 101692504 | Body, FrONt — Gray ...c.coeioeieeiiee et see s e sae e e eeeeeene 1 1
7 101692506 Body, Front — Red ...t 1 1
7 101692509 | Body, Front — Pacific Blue (royal blue) ..........ccceeiiiiiiiiieiieeeee e 1 1
7 101692510 Body, Front — Dark GreeN .........coccueiveeiiiiiiee et eritee e 1 1
7 101692511 Body, Front — BIAcCK .........euiiiiiiiiiieii e 1 1
7 101692512 Body, Front — Classic Blue (NaVy) ......cccccviiiiriiieeee e 1 1
7 101692513 Body, Front — Burgundy ..o 1 1
7 101692514 | Body, Front — Dark Gray (TransPorter vehicles only) .........ccccccoiiiiiiienene 1 1
7 101692515 | Body, Front — Safety Yellow (TransPorter vehicles only) .........ccccccceeieene 1 1
7 101693901 Body, Front with Headlight Opening — Beige .......cooooeeeiiiiieiieeeieee e, 1 1
7 101693902 Body, Front with Headlight Opening — White .........cccocccoiiiiiiiie s 1 1
7 101693904 | Body, Front with Headlight Opening — Gray ..........ccccocoeeenieeenieenniiee e 1 1
7 101693906 Body, Front with Headlight Opening — Red ..........cccoooiiiiiiiinie s 1 1
7 101693908 Body, Front with Headlight Opening — Pacific Blue (royal blue) ................. 1 1
7 101693909 | Body, Front with Headlight Opening — Dark Green ...........ccccoceeeieeiiiieeene 1 1
7 101693910 Body, Front with Headlight Opening — Black .........ccccccoeiiiiiiieiiiieneneees 1 1
7 101693911 Body, Front with Headlight Opening — Classic Blue (navy) ..........ccccoeceeen. 1 1
7 101693912 | Body, Front with Headlight Opening — Burgundy .........cccccooviiiiiiiinnennnnen. 1 1
7 101693913 | Body, Front with Headlight Opening — Dark Gray (TransPorters only) ....... 1 1
7 101693914 | Body, Front with Headlight Opening — Safety Yellow (TransPorters only) ... | 1 1
8 7251 Screw, Phillips Truss-Head, 5/16-18 X 1 ......cccoiiiiiiiiiiieee e 2 2
9 1011014 Trim, FrONt BOAY .....ceeeeiiieiieeee et 1 1
10 1010435 | Bolt, Carriage, 5/16-18 X 1 ...eeiiiiieiiieciee e 2 2
11 1241 Washer, Flat, 5/16 ......cooooeiiiieeeeeeeeeeeer et 2 2
12 7473 Nut, NYlon LOCK, 5/168-18 ......covieiiiiiie e 2 2
13 1011017 Screw, Flange Lock, #8-32 X 3/8 .......couiiiiiiiii e 6 6
14 1011394 Nut, Slab Base “T” (package of 4 pieCeS) .....cccvevveiiiiiireeenieee e 1 1
15 101347501 Trim, Side Bumper Guard (Villager 4) ... 2 2
15 1016711 Trim, Side Bumper Guard (Villager 8) .........cccovieriiieiiiiee e 2 2
15 101791901 Trim, Side Bumper Guard (Villager 8) ......ouocieiiiiiiiieieieee e 2 2
15 101347503 | Trim, Side Bumper Guard (TransPorter 4 and TransPorter 6) .................... 2 2
16 102310701 Screw, Hex Washer-Head, #8-18 X 3/8 ......coooiiiiiiiiiniie e 8 8
17 102259001 DTz | T (o To Lo | USRS 1 1
17 102259101 D= Tor: LI | o B 71 Y= o SRR 1 1
18 101870401 Extrusion, Front Fender (vehicles with 4-wheel brakes) ..........ccccceveennnen. 2 2
19 1010434 | Barrel, Plastic (vehicles with 4-wheel brakes) ..........ccccoooeiiiiiinieninceeene 12 12
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DASH AND FLOOR COMPONENTS

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION RS

1.2 3 4
1 1013344 | Component, Dash, Driver-Side (bIack) .........ccccocoeiiiiiiiiieiiiiee e 1 1
2 1013343 | Component, Dash, Passenger-Side (black) .........ccoccooeiiinieiniiniiiene e, 1 1
3 7973 Rivet, Aluminum POp, /16 ....cooviiiiii e 5 5
4 101660404 Panel, Center Dash ... 1 1
5 1014645 | Kit, Snap Washer (black) (includes items 6 - 9) ......ccccceeiiiieeiiiniiiee e, 2 2
6 1011019 NUt, Speed, #10-32 ....ouiiiiiiiiiie e e e e e e 1 1
7 1011382 Washer, Cup, #10 ..o e 1 1
8 1620 Screw, Sheet Metal, #10 X 3/4 ..cooeeeii e 1 1
9 1013494 Cover, SCreW-HeEad .......ccouuiiiiiiieiiee e e e e eaea 1 1
10 1015032 Mat, FIOOr, FroNnt .......coooiiicre e 1 1
11 1017289 Mat, Floor, Rear (Villager 6 and Villager 8 only; Villager 8 requires

Lo [ =T 11147 ) 12 TR 1 1
11 1016718 Mat, Floor, Rear (TransPorter 4 and TransPorter 6 only) .......ccccccoceveeennen. 1 1
12 101708301 Kit, Drink Holder (includes items 13 and 14) (Villager vehicles only).......... 2 2
13 7847 Screw, Hex-Head Cap, 1/4-20 X 3/4 ....cocueeeiiiiiiie e 2 2
14 1016952 U-NUL, 174520 oottt e e e e e s e enneeee e e eans 2 2
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REAR BODY AND FENDER - VILLAGER 4

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION RS
12 3 4

1 8251 Screw, Phillips-Head, 1/4-20 X 1 ....oooiiiii e 8 8
2 101904101 Plate, Body KiCK .......ccooeiiiiieieeee et e e e e e 1 1
3 1014306 | Washer, Flat, TYpe B, 1/4 ..o 2 2
4 1012412 Plate, Body HINGE ......ooeiiiiieee e 2 2
5 8233 NUt, NYION LOCK, 1/4-20 .....oeeieieieiee et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e nannes 12 12
6 332 | Washer, Flat, 1/4 ... 10 10
7 1013032 Door, ACCESS — BIACK ... 1 1
8 1015525 | Nut, BliNd, 1/4-20 .....ooiiiiieee e 2 2
9 101692601 Body, Rear —Beige .....cccuuiiiiiiiiiii e 1

9 101692602 Body, Rear —WHhite .......ccoiiiiiiiiiii e 1

9 101692604 Body, REAr — Gray .......cooiiiiiiiii ittt 1

9 101692606 | Body, Rear — Red ......ccooiiiiiiiiie et 1

9 101692609 | Body, Rear — Pacific Blue (royal blue) ..........occeiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1

9 101692610 Body, Rear — Dark GreeN .........cooiueiiiiiiiiieee et 1

9 101692611 Body, Rear — BIACK .......cccueiiiiiieiiiie et 1

9 101692612 | Body, Rear — ClassiC BIUE (NAVY) ...ccoiuieiiiiiieiie e 1

9 101692613 Body, Rear — BUrguNAy .........ccoooiuiiiiiiiiieie et 1

9 101693301 Body, Rear —Beige .....cccuiiiiiiiiiiiei e 1
9 101693302 Body, Rear —WHhiIte .......ccoiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
9 101693304 Body, REAr — Gray .......oooiiiiiiiiee ettt 1
9 101693306 | Body, Rear — Red ......ccooiiiiiiiiieiiee et 1
9 101693309 | Body, Rear — Pacific Blue (royal blue) ........coociiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeee e 1
9 101693310 Body, Rear — Dark GreeN .........oooceiiiiiiiiieee et 1
9 101693311 Body, Rear — BIACK .......cccueiiiiiiiiiie et 1
9 101693312 | Body, Rear — ClassiC BIUE (NAVY) ...ccocueiiiiiiieiie e 1
9 101693313 Body, Rear — BUrguNndy .........cccooiiiiiiiiiiiie et 1
10 1017141 Support, FroNt BOAY ......coiiiiiiiiiie e 1 1
11 1017936 (=T 0o (=Y A o] o 1= USRS 2 2
12 1017748 | Clip, BOAy KEEPET .....oeiiiiiiiiiii ettt 2 2
13 102310701 Screw, Hex Washer-Head, #8-18 X 3/8 ......cooiiveiiiiiiieieeee e, 2 2
14 304 | Screw, Hex-Head Cap, 1/4-20 X T ..oociiiiiiieeiee et 4

15 1017814 SPACEN, T-7/8 . 2
16 1017815 SPACEL, 1/2 et 2
17 1012159 Screw, Hex-Head Cap, 1/4-20 X 2-3/4 .......oveeeiiiiiiee e sieeea e 2
18 7479 Screw, Hex-Head Cap, 1/4-20 X 1-1/4 ...ocueiiiiiiei e 2
19 8248 Screw, Phillips Truss-Head, 1/4-20 X 3/4 ........ovviveeeeieeee e 2 2

2001 /2002 / 2003 Transportation Vehicles Illustrated Parts List Page 1-7



Page 1-8

2001 /2002 / 2003 Transportation Vehicles lllustrated Parts List




FRONT SEAT BOTTOM AND ARMRESTS - VILLAGER 4

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION RS
12 3 4
1 102174201 Assembly, Seat Bottom — Buff (includes items 2 and 3) ........cccccceeeiiennnee 1 1
1 102174202 | Assembly, Seat Bottom — White (includes items 2 and 3) .......ccccccceveenneen. 1 1
1 102174204 | Assembly, Seat Bottom — Black (includes items 2 and 3) ........cccccceveennneen. 1 1
1 102174205 | Assembly, Seat Bottom — Gray (includes items 2 and 3) .........cccocceeiieene 1 1
2 101998201 Cover, Vinyl Seat Bottom — BUff .......eviiiiii e, 1 1
2 101998202 Cover, Vinyl Seat Bottom —WHhite .......ccooiiiieiiiiii e 1 1
2 101998204 Cover, Vinyl Seat Bottom — Black .........ccooocieviiiiiiiieeccieee e 1 1
2 101998205 Cover, Vinyl Seat Bottom — Gray .........cccovieeiiiniiiee e 1 1
3 1010543 L1 TST=1 0 A TAY o o Yo N 4 4
4 101987601 Armrest, DHVEI-SIAE .....cocceeiiieieiiie e e 1 1
5 101985501 Armrest, Passenger-Side ..o 1 1
6 1016916 Screw, Hex-Head Cap, 1/4-20 X 1-1/2 ..ot 8 8
7 332 Washer, Flat, TYPE A ..ot 8 8
8 1011652 | Plate, Seat Hinge, Stainless Steel ... 2 2
9 101954301 Screw, Hex-Head Cap, 1/4-20 x 3/4 (with patch) ..........ccocoeoiiiieeennn. 4 4
10 101998501 GaSKEE, SEAL ...ocvieiie i 2 2
11 1014392 | Mat, Bag ReSt ... 2 2
12 1010434 2= T (= I o F= T oS 8 8
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SEAT BACKS, REAR SEAT BOTTOM AND
SUPPORT STRUCTURE - VILLAGER 4

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION RS
1.2 3 4
1 101564805 | Assembly, Seat Bottom — White (includes items 2 and 3) ........cccccceeeiieenns 1 1
1 101564807 | Assembly, Seat Bottom — Gray (includes items 2 and 3) ........cccccceeeeinnnen. 1 1
1 101564808 | Assembly, Seat Bottom — Black (includes items 2 and 3) ........cccccceveennneen. 1 1
2 101562702 Cover, Vinyl Seat Bottom —WHhite .......ccccoociieiiiiiieee e 1 1
2 101562704 Cover, Vinyl Seat Bottom — Black ..........cooccciiiiiiiiiie e 1 1
2 101562710 Cover, Vinyl Seat Bottom — Gray .........ccccovveveeieiiiiieee e 1 1
3 1010543 [T 8 A4 o oo PSR 7 7
4 8251 Screw, Phillips Truss-Head, 1/4-20 X 1 ..o 5 5
5 1011578 | Washer, Flat, 5/16 ......ccoooiieee et a e 3 3
6 1011210 | SUPPOIE, SEAL ..t 1 1
7 8304 Washer, Internal Tooth LOCK, 1/4 .....ooveeeeieeeeee e 5 5
8 101954301 Screw, Hex-Head Cap (with adhesive patch), 1/4-20 X 3/4 .......cccceevveeeennnn. 16 16
9 1011389 | Bumper, Rubber (package of 5) .......ccoiciiiiiiiiiiiei e 1 1
10 101565202 | Assembly, Seat Back, Thin — White (includes items 11 and 12) ................ 4 4
10 101565205 Assembly, Seat Back, Thin — Black (includes items 11 and 12) ................. 4 4
10 101565206 | Assembly, Seat Back, Thin — Gray (includes items 11 and 12) ................. 4 4
11 1013335 Cap, Seat Back — Black ......cccoeuviiiiiiieieieeeeee e 1 1
12 101562602 Cover, Vinyl Seat Back —WHhite .......c..covviiiiiiiiiiee e 1 1
12 101562604 Cover, Vinyl Seat Back — Black .......cccccvevviiiiiiiiiiieee e 1 1
12 101562605 Cover, Vinyl Seat Back — Gray ........ccccceeeiiiiieiiiiiiee e 1 1
13 1011182 Support, SEat BacCK ........ocociiiieeeeeee e 2 2
14 1011219 | Assembly, Hinge (includes items 15 - 21) ....ccoooiiiiiiiiiiiii e 1 1
15 1011221 HINGE, SOOIt ..o e 2 2
16 1015091 Nut, Centerlock Cap, 1/4-20 X 1/4 ......ouumereeeeieeee et 2 2
17 1010695 Washer, Curved Spring, 1/4 ...t 2 2
18 8028 BUShing, NYION ... 6 6
19 332 WaSher, Flat, 1/4 ... 2 2
20 1011222 Pin, HINGE, LONQG ..ttt 1 1
21 1011220 HINGE, LONG .o 1 1
22 7473 Nut, NYlon LOCK, 5/16-18 ......ooiiiiiiieie et 2 2
23 1241 Washer, Flat, 5/16 ......cooooeiiiieeeeeeeeeee et r b 6 6
24 1010577 Screw, Hex-Head Cap, 5/16-18 X 1-1/2 ..o 2 2
25 1017774 SPACEN, BOAY ...t 4 4
26 101910401 Screw, Thread-Forming, 5/16-18 X 1-1/4 .......covciieiiiiiee e 4 4
27 1014007 LAY 1] a1 g o Yo - I N 2 2
28 1016916 Screw, Hex-Head Cap, With Nylon Patch, 1/4-20 x 1-1/2 .....ccccceeviiieeennne 2 2
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REAR FOOTREST AND HANDRAILS -
VILLAGER 4, VILLAGER 6, AND VILLAGER 8

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION RS
1.2 3 4
1 101841202 | Armrest, Rear Seat, Driver-Side ..........coooociiiiiiiiiiiceeceeeee e 1 1
2 101841201 Armrest, Rear Seat, Passenger-Side ..........ccccooiriieiniie s 1 1
3 101841101 Assembly, Rear Footrest (includes items 4 - 9) .....cccevviiiiieniiiieee e, 1 1
4 101347505 (G TUE= 1o A =100 o= GRS 1 1
5 101840901 Mat, FOOIIEST ... 1 1
6 1010434 Fastener, PlastiC Barrel .........ooouuiiieiiiee e 8 8
7 1016668 7= T 7o) o 1= (] o SRR 2 2
8 1010435 Bolt, Carriage, 5/16-18 X T ..ooviiieieiee e 4 4
9 7473 Nut, Nylon LOCK, 5/16-18 .....oooiiiiiiei e 2 2
10 1016842 Handrail, Rear S€at .........ccceeeeiiiiiiiiiiieieee et 1 1
11 101841301 Bracket, ArmMrest ...t ——————- 1 1
12 8233 Nut, NYION LOCK, 1/4-20 ......eeiiieiiieee ettt e 8 8
13 7473 Nut, NYIon LOCK, 5/168-18 ......oeiiiiiiiiiee et 9 9
14 1218 Screw, Hex-Head Cap, 5/16-18 X 1-1/4 ... 5 5
15 1241 WaSher, Flat, 5/16 ......ouieiiieieee e e e 9 9
16 7410 | Screw, Truss-Head, 5/16-18 X 1-1/4 ... 2 2
17 332 LAY 1] a1 g = R N 8 8
18 1011988 Screw, Phillips Truss-Head, 1/4-20 X 2 ...t 8 8
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CENTER BODY AND TRIM -
VILLAGER 6 AND VILLAGER 8

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION RS
12 3 4
1 101731601 Body, Center — BeIgE .....ceiiiiiii e 1 1
1 101731602 Body, Center —WhIte .....cooiiiiiiii e 1 1
1 101731604 | BOdy, CeNtEr — Gray ...coccoicueeiieeiiiiieieeeetiee st e e e e e e e nneees 1 1
1 101731606 | Body, Center — Red .......coceiiiiiiiiiee ettt 1 1
1 101731608 | Body, Center — Pacific Blue (royal blue) ............cooeviiiiiiiiiieee e, 1 1
1 101731609 Body, Center — Dark GreEN ........ccueeiiiiiiiiiee et 1 1
1 101731610 | Body, Center — BIacK .......c.coooiiiiiiiii et 1 1
1 101731611 Body, Center — Classic BlUE (NAVY).......cueeieiiiiieiie e 1 1
1 101731612 Body, Center — BUrguNAy ..........oociiiieiiiiiiee e 1 1
2 1012412 Plate, Seat HINGE .......oeiieiieeee et 2 2
3 8251 Screw, Phillips Truss-Head, 1/4-20 X 1 ..o 10 10
4 8233 | Nut, NYIOn LOCK, 1/4-20 ......oeieiiiieiiee e 10 10
5 332 Washer, Flat, 1/4 .......oooooooeeeeeeeee ettt 10 10
6 1012581 Washer, Nylon Cup, 1/4 ... 6 6
7 1010434 2= T (= IO o F= T (oS 2 2
Villager 8 vehicles only*:
8 101788201 Body, Mid-Center — BEIGE ....coviiiiiiiee et 1 1
8 101788202 Body, Mid-Center — White ..........cccoviiiiiiiiee e 1 1
8 101788204 Body, Mid-Center — Gray ......cccooiiiiiiiiiieeee ettt 1 1
8 101788206 | Body, Mid-Center — Red ........cccooiiiiiiieiiiee e 1 1
8 101788208 | Body, Mid-Center — Pacific Blue (royal blue) .........ccccoviiiiiiiiiiniiiieeee 1 1
8 101788209 Body, Mid-Center — Dark Gre€n .......cccceiiiiiiiiiieee e 1 1
8 101788210 | Body, Mid-Center — BIaCK .......ccoceiiiiieiiiii e 1 1
8 101788211 Body, Mid-Center — Classic BIUE (NAVY) ....cooceiriiiiiiiiie e 1 1
8 101788212 | Body, Mid-Center — Burgundy ..........cccooiiiiiiiieiie e 1 1

*NOTE: The mid-center body uses the same hardware (items 2 - 7) as
the center body (item 1).
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REAR BODY AND FENDER -
VILLAGER 6 AND VILLAGER 8

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION RS
1.2 3 4

1 8251 Screw, Phillips Truss-Head, 1/4-20 X 1 ....coooiiiiiiiieee e 10 10
2 101904101 Plate, Body KiCK .......ccccceiiiiieiee e e e e e e e e 1 1
3 1014306 | Washer, Flat, Type B, 1/4 ..ot 2 2
4 1012412 Plate, Body HINGE .....ooiiiiiiieie e 2 2
5 332 WaASher, Flat, 1/4 ...t e e e e e 10 10
6 8233 | Nut, Nylon LOCK, 1/4-20 .....coeiiiiiiiieiiiiiie e 12 12
7 1013032 Door, ACCESS — BIACK ...uiieeeiee e 1 1
8 1015525 | Nut, Blind, 1/4-20 .....coviiiieeee ettt 2 2
9 1010434 2= L= IO o F= T (oS 8 8
10 1014392 Mat, Bag ReSt ... 2 2
11 101728701 BOAY = BIGE ..ot 1 1
11 101728702 | BOAY — WHItE ...eeiiiiiiiiieee et et 1 1
11 101728704 | BOAY — GrAY ..eveeeieiiiieieieiiiiieeeeeiitee e s et ee e e s ensae e e s s snaee e e e s ensteeaesennseeeeeeennees 1 1
11 101728706 | BOAY — REA ...ooeeiieieeee ettt e e e 1 1
11 101728708 | Body — Pacific Blue (royal blug) .........ccceeviiiiiiiiiiiee e 1 1
11 101728709 BOdy — DArk GIrEEN .....oo ittt ettt sbe e 1 1
11 101728710 | BOAY — BIACK ...veeieiiieiiiie et 1 1
11 101728711 Body — ClassiC BIUE (NAVY) ...ooiiiiiiiiie et 1 1
11 101728712 BOAY — BUIQUNAY ... 1 1
12 1017141 SuppOrt, FIONt BOAY ......coviiiiiiiiee et 1 1
13 101806901 Shield, Heat (gasoline vehicles only) .........cccooviiiiiiiiiiieei e 1

14 1017936 [T 0o (=Y A o] o 1Y OO 2 2
15 7847 Screw, Hex Washer-Head, 1/4-20 X 3/4 ......oooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 4 4
16 1013357 Rivet, Pop (electric vehicle Only) .........occoceeiiiiiiiiee e 2
17 101837001 Insulator, Battery (electric vehicle only) ..........cccocoeiiiiiiiii e 1
18 1017748 | Clip, BOAY KEEPET .....eeiiiiiiiiiie ettt 2 2
19 102310701 Screw, Hex Washer-Head, #8-18 X 3/8 .........ooovviiiiieeeeeerceeeee e 2 2
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SEAT BOTTOMS - VILLAGER 6 AND VILLAGER 8

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION RS
12 3 4
1 101728201 Assembly, Front Seat Bottom — White (includes items 3 - 10) ............c....... 1 1
1 101728203 | Assembly, Front Seat Bottom — Buff (includes items 3 - 10) ......ccccceeenneen. 1 1
1 101728210 | Assembly, Front Seat Bottom — Black (includes items 3 - 10) .......cc........... 1 1
1 101728213 | Assembly, Front Seat Bottom — Gray (includes items 3 - 10)........ccccccueene 1 1
2 101728202 | Assembly, Rear Seat Bottom — White (includes items 4 - 14) .................... 1 1
2 101728204 | Assembly, Rear Seat Bottom — Buff (includes items 4 - 14) ...................... 1 1
2 101728211 Assembly, Rear Seat Bottom — Black (includes items 4 - 14) .................... 1 1
2 101728214 | Assembly, Rear Seat Bottom — Gray (includes items 4 - 14) ..................... 1 1
3 1013312 Bumper, Seat — Long (first seat only) .......coooveieiiiiiii e 1 1
4 101562701 Cover, Vinyl Seat Bottom — BUff ........oooviiiiiiicce e, 1 1
4 101562702 Cover, Vinyl Seat Bottom —White .........ccccoiiiiiiiei e 1 1
4 101562704 Cover, Vinyl Seat Bottom — Black ..o, 1 1
4 101562710 Cover, Vinyl Seat Bottom — Gray .........cccoioeiiriiiiiniieeiee e 1 1
5 1017695 Bracket, Seat SUPPOrt .......ooiiii 2 2
6 1011652 Plate, Seat HINGE .....oeoiiiiiiieee e 2 2
7 101880901 Rivet, Pop, Stainless Steel, 3/16 .......cccoveieeiiciieee e 4 4
8 101881701 Washer, Flat, Stainless Steel, #8 ..., 4 4
9 101954301 Screw, Hex-Head Cap (with adhesive patch), 1/4-20 x 3/4 .................... 8 8
10 1010543 INSEIrt, WOOA ... 8 8
11 1012597 Bumper, Seat (rear seat only) .......cooooiiiiiiiiii e 1 1
12 1012657 Gasket, Seat — Long (rear seat only) .......cccceevieeeeiiiiiiiieieeeee e 1 1
13 1012656 Gasket, Seat — Short (rear seat only) .......ccccovvriiriiiii i 2 2
14 1017384 Screw, Washer-Head Tap, #12 (rear seat only) ........ccccccvvviiieiiiiiiiennn. 5 5
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SEAT BACKS AND ARMRESTS -
VILLAGER 6 AND VILLAGER 8

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION RS
12 3 4
1 101677701 Assembly, Seat Back — White (includes items 2 and 3) .........ccocccevevienenee. 1 1
1 101677702 | Assembly, Seat Back — Black (includes items 2 and 3) ........cccoecveeeeeninnen. 1 1
1 101677703 | Assembly, Seat Back — Buff (includes items 2 and 3) .......cccccoeviiiieeeennnnen. 1 1
1 101677705 | Assembly, Seat Back — Gray (includes items 2 and 3) .......cccccceeeieieiiieeene 1 1
2 101675501 Cover, Vinyl Seat Back — BUff .......oovviiiiiee e 1 1
2 101675502 Cover, Vinyl Seat Back — WHhite .......c..coviiiiiiiiiiiiee e 1 1
2 101675504 Cover, Vinyl Seat Back — Black .......ccccceviiiviiiiiiiiee e 1 1
2 101675506 Cover, Vinyl Seat Back — Gray ........ccccceeeiieiieiiiiiiiiee e 1 1
3 1016751 Cap, Seat Back — Black .......cccueieiiiiiiiiiiceieeee e 1 1
4 1017259 | Weldment, Front Armrest (quantity 2 for Villager 8) .........ccocoeeiieriiienenne. 1 1
5 1015902 Screw, Phillips Truss-Head, 1/4-20 x 1-1/4 (quantity 20 for Villager 8) ....... 10 10
6 1014306 | Washer, Flat, Type B, 1/4 (quantity 4 for Villager 8) .......cccoccvvevviieneennnnen. 2 2
7 8233 | Nut, Nylon Lock, 1/4-20 (quantity 12 for Villager 8) ........ccccceeerieriiiennnnenn. 6 6
8 1012285 | Screw, Thread-Rolling, 1/4-20 x 5/8 (quantity 4 for Villager 8) ................... 2 2
9 332 | Washer, Flat, 1/4 (quantity 16 for Villager 8) .......cccccvcviiiiieneiiniiieee e, 10 10
10 1017310 | Weldment, Armrest Mounting (quantity 4 for Villager 8) .........cccccceevieeennne 2 2
11 101946201 Washer, External Tooth Lock, 1/4 (quantity 8 for Villager 8) ..........cccceuee. 4 4
12 101799201 Weldment, Rear Armrest .......oooeeiiee e e 1 1
13 1218 | Screw, Hex-Head Cap, 5/16-18 X 1-1/4 ....oooieiiiiiiieieee e 2 2
14 1241 Washer, Flat, 5/16 .....ooveeeieeeeeeeee e e e e e e e e 8 8
15 7473 | Nut, Nylon Lok, 5/16-18 ......ooiiiiiiiiee e 2 2
16 451 Washer, LOCK, 1/4 ...ttt 4 4
17 101954301 Screw, Hex-Head Cap (with adhesive patch), 1/4-20 X 3/4 .........cccoceeeenne 4 4
18 101910401 Screw, Thread-Forming, 5/16-18 X 1-1/4 .....cccooviiiiiiie e 4 4
19 1017774 | SPACEL, BOAY ...ttt 4 4
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REAR-FACING SEAT AND SUPPORT -
VILLAGER 6 AND VILLAGER 8

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION RS
1.2 3 4
1 101564804 | Assembly, Seat Bottom — Buff (includes items 2 and 3) ........ccccocceeeiieene 1 1
1 101564805 | Assembly, Seat Bottom — White (includes items 2 and 3) .......ccccccceeerenneen. 1 1
1 101564807 | Assembly, Seat Bottom — Gray (includes items 2 and 3) ........cccccceveeenneen. 1 1
1 101564808 | Assembly, Seat Bottom — Black (includes items 2 and 3) ........cccccceevieene 1 1
2 101562701 Cover, Vinyl Seat Bottom — BUff .......ccooiiiiieeee e 1 1
2 101562702 Cover, Vinyl Seat Bottom —WHhite .......ccooiiiieiiiiii e 1 1
2 101562704 Cover, Vinyl Seat Bottom — Black .........ccooocieviiiiiiiieeccieee e 1 1
2 101562710 Cover, Vinyl Seat Bottom — Gray .........cccovieeiiiniiiee e 1 1
3 1010543 L1 TST=1 0 A TAY o o Yo N 7 7
4 8251 Screw, Phillips Truss-Head, 1/4-20 X 1 ....cooviiiiiiiiee e 5 5
5 1011578 A T a1 g = R A T T 3 3
6 1011210 SUPPOIT, SEAL ...veeiiiieeiee e ———————— 1 1
7 8304 Washer, Internal Tooth LOCK, 1/4 .......uevvieieiiiiiieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 5 5
8 451 LAY 1] a1 g o Yo - I 4 4
9 304 Screw, Hex-Head Cap, 1/4-20 X 3/4 ..ottt a e 4 4
10 101677701 Assembly, Seat Back — WhIte .........ccoviiiiiiiiiiie e 1 1
10 101677702 Assembly, Seat Back — BlacK.........cccuveiiiiiiieeeee e 1 1
10 101677703 Assembly, Seat Back — BUFf ..........ooiiiiiiiii e 1 1
10 101677705 | Assembly, Seat Back — Gray ........cccoocceeiiiiiiiiii e 1 1
11 101675501 Cover, Vinyl Seat Back — BUff ......oooiviiiiii e 1 1
11 101675502 Cover, Vinyl Seat Back —WHhite .......c..covviiiiiiiiiiee e 1 1
11 101675504 Cover, Vinyl Seat Back — Black .......cccccvevviiiiiiiiiiieee e 1 1
11 101675506 Cover, Vinyl Seat Back — Gray ........ccccceeeiiiiieiiiiiiee e 1 1
12 1016751 Cap, SEAt BACK ....ccviiiiiiiiiccciieeeee e 1 1
13 1011389 | Bumper, Rubber (package of 5) .......ccoiceiiiiiiiiiiei e 1 1
14 1011219 | Assembly, Hinge (includes items 15 - 21) ...ooociiiiiiiiiiiiie e, 1 1
15 1011221 HINGE, SNOIT ..o 2 2
16 1015091 Nut, Centerlock Cap, 1/4-20 X 1/4 ... 2 2
17 1010695 Washer, Curved Spring, 1/4 ... 2 2
18 8028 BUshing, NYION ... 6 6
19 332 WaAShET, Flat, 1/4 ... e e e ee e eeaans 2 2
20 1011222 Pin, HINGE, LONG ..t 1 1
21 1011220 HINGE, LONG it e e 1 1
22 7473 Nut, NYIon LOCK, 5/168-18 .....oeeiiiiiiiiie et 2 2
23 1241 Washer, Flat, 5/16 .....ooveeeieeieeeeee et e et e e e 6 6
24 1218 Screw, Hex-Head Cap, 5/16-18 X 1-1/4 ..., 2 2
25 1017774 | SPACEL, BOAY ... 4 4
26 101910401 Screw, Thread-Forming, 5/16-18 X 1-1/4 .....ccoooiiiiiii e 4 4
27 1014007 LA 1] 1Y g o Yo S I 2 2
28 1016916 | Screw, Hex-Head Cap with Nylon Patch, 1/4-20 X 1-1/2 ....cccciiiiiiiiennnn 2 2
29 332 LA T a1 g = P 4 4
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FIRST SEAT AND SUPPORT STRUCTURE -
TRANSPORTER 4 AND TRANSPORTER 6

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION RS
1.2 3 4
1 101801001 Plate, Receptacle Backing (electric vehicle only) ..........cccoceiieiiiininiennns 1
2 101964001 Trim, Seat Bottom, Front ..........oooeeeeiiieeeeeeee e 1 1
3 101963901 Trim, Seat Bottom, REAr .......covveieiiiieeee e 1 1
4 1010434 Barrel, PIAStiC.....coooiiiiieii e e 5 5
5 101677701 Assembly, Seat Back — White (includes items 6 and 7) .........cccccceeevieeennee. 1 1
5 101677702 | Assembly, Seat Back — Black (includes items 6 and 7) ........ccccceevceeeicnne 1 1
5 101677705 | Assembly, Seat Back — Gray (includes items 6 and 7) .......ccccccvveeeveeeeneennn. 1 1
6 101675502 Cover, Vinyl Seat Back — WHhite .......c..covviiiiiiiiiiiiee e 1 1
6 101675504 Cover, Vinyl Seat Back — Black .......ccccceviiiviiiiiiiiee e 1 1
6 101675506 Cover, Vinyl Seat Back — Gray .......cccoocoeeioireriiie e seee e 1 1
7 1016751 (07 TS = Y= = = o] G SRR 1 1
8 101888501 Assembly, Passenger ArMrest ... 1 1
9 1016670 i F= T o = 1| U PPRURTPPP 1 1
10 8251 Screw, Phillips Truss-Head, 1/4-20 X 1 ....coooiiiiciiiee e 8 8
11 332 LA T LY g = P 2 4 4
12 8233 | Nut, Nylon LOCK, 1/4-20 .....coeiiiiiiiieiiiiiiie ettt e s 4 4
13 1010934 Screw, Hex-Head Cap, 5/16-18 X 1 ...ccoiiiiiiiie e 3 3
14 1241 Washer, Flat, 5/16 .......ooooiiiiieeeeeeeeee et e e 9 9
15 1242 | NUL, HEX, 5/168-18 ..o 3 3
16 7473 | Nut, Nylon LOCK, 5/16-18 ...coeiiiiiiieiiiiiee ettt 3 3
17 1016970 | Cover, Seat Back SUPPOIT .....coooiiiiiiiiiiiie et 1 1
18 1016723 | Assembly, Seat SUPPOrt Panel ..........ccoocoiriiiiiiiiiieee e 1 1
19 101888502 F NG a1 C=T] P LYY 1 1
20 101946201 Washer, External Tooth LOCK, 1/4 .......vuvuuuiiiiiiieieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeevevevv e 4 4
21 101963301 Bolt, Carriage, 5/16-18 X 3/4 ..ot 4 4
22 101963401 Nut, FIange, 5/16-18 .....ccoiciiiie et 4 4
23 101958601 Bolt, Carriage, 1/4-20 X 3/4 .....cooiuiieie e 10 10
24 101835601 Nut, FIange, 1/4-20 .....cooiiiieee e 10 10
25 1014321 Screw, Torx Truss-Head, #10-24 X 3/8 .......ccooveieiieeeeeeeeeeee e 4 4
26 1014387 (07 1o I 0o 1 o= S SR 2 2
27 1016673 Housing, Cord (electric vehicle only) .......cccooovieiiiiii e 1
28 8796 Screw, Phillips-Head, #7-19 x 3/4 (electric vehicle only) .......ccccceviieeeennne 4
29 101564502 | Assembly, Seat Bottom — White (includes items 30 - 37) .....ccccceeveeiiieene 1 1
29 101564503 | Assembly, Seat Bottom — Black (includes items 30 - 37) .....cccceeieeeiienne 1 1
29 101564505 | Assembly, Seat Bottom — Gray (includes items 30 - 37) ..cccccvvvvvveeeeeeennnnn. 1 1
30 1013309 Strap, Seat Bottom ... 1 1
31 101954301 Screw, Hex-Head Cap (with adhesive patch), 1/4-20 x 3/4 .................... 5 5
32 332 WaASher, Flat, 1/4 ... e e e eaaa 5 5
33 101894303 Stiffener, SEat .......ooooviiiieeeee e ————— 1 1
34 1010543 [T M4 o To o PSR 5 5
35 1013311 Bumper, Seat, ShOIt .....ooviiiiiiiei e 4 4
36 101562702 Cover, Vinyl Seat Bottom —WHhite .......cccooiiiiiiiiiieecee e, 1 1
36 101562704 Cover, Vinyl Seat Bottom — Black .........ccooocieiiiiiiiieeeccieee e 1 1
36 101562710 Cover, Vinyl Seat Bottom — Gray .........cccovveeiiiiiiee e 1 1
37 1013312 Bumper, Seat, LONG ...ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 1 1
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SECOND SEAT AND SUPPORT STRUCTURE -
TRANSPORTER 4 AND TRANSPORTER 6

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION RS
1.2 3 4
1 101564502 | Assembly, Seat Bottom — White (includes items 2 - 9) .....cccovceiiiieiiiieenns 1 1
1 101564503 | Assembly, Seat Bottom — Black (includes items 2 - 9) ......ccccceevviieeeiinnen. 1 1
1 101564505 | Assembly, Seat Bottom — Gray (includes items 2 - 9) .....cccocevevviciieeeeennnen. 1 1
2 1013309 Strap, Seat BOtOM .......ooviiiiiiee e 1 1
3 101954301 Screw, Hex-Head Cap (with adhesive patch), 1/4-20 X 3/4 .........cccece.... 5 5
4 332 WaASHET, Flat, 1/4 ... e e ee e e eeaens 5 5
5 101894303 Stiffener, SEat .......oooiiiieeeeee e ————— 1 1
6 1010543 [T o M4 o o o [ 5 5
7 1013311 Bumper, Seat — ShOrt ..o 4 4
8 101562702 Cover, Vinyl Seat Bottom —WHhite .......ccccoociieiiiiiieee e 1 1
8 101562704 Cover, Vinyl Seat Bottom — Black ..........cooociiiiiiiiie e 1 1
8 101562710 Cover, Vinyl Seat Bottom — Gray ........ccccoveeveeieiiiiieee e 1 1
9 1013312 Bumper, Seat, LONG ...ocoiiiiiiiiei et 1 1
10 1014387 (07T o T o] ¢ o= SRR 2 2
11 101964001 Trim, Seat Bottom, Front .........eeoiiiiiee e 1 1
12 101963901 Trim, Seat Bottom, REAI ..........oovvviiiiiiiiiccceieee e 1 1
13 1010434 = (= TR o F= 1= 1[N 5 5
14 101677701 Assembly, Seat Back — White (includes items 15 and 16) .........ccccceeenneee. 1 1
14 101677702 | Assembly, Seat Back — Black (includes items 15 and 16) ........cccccceeevueenne 1 1
14 101677705 | Assembly, Seat Back — Gray (includes items 15 and 16) ..........ccccceeeeennen. 1 1
15 101675502 Cover, Vinyl Seat Back —WHhite .......c..covviiiiiiiiiiee e 1 1
15 101675504 Cover, Vinyl Seat Back — Black .......ccccccevviivieiiiiiiee e 1 1
15 101675506 Cover, Vinyl Seat Back — Gray ........ccccceeiiiiieiiiiiiee e 1 1
16 1016751 Cap, SEAt BACK ....coviiiieii i 1 1
17 1016839 | Mount, Seat Back Bracket (TransPorter 6 only) .........cccociviieiinieniniienene. 2 2
18 101946201 Washer, External Tooth LOCK, 1/4 .......eeeiieiieeeee e 4 4
19 7479 Screw, Hex-Head Cap, 1/4-20 x 1-1/4 (TransPorter 6 only) ........cccccceeeennee 4 4
20 8251 Screw, Phillips Truss-Head, 1/4-20 x 1 (TransPorter 4 only) ........ccccoecueenne 4 4
21 101888501 Assembly, Armrest, Passenger (TransPorter 4 only) ........ccccceeviiiieeeiinnen. 2 2
22 1016723 | Assembly, Seat Support Panel .........ccoocceeiiiiiiiiii e 1 1
23 101963301 Bolt, Carriage, 5/16-18 X 3/4 ...ttt 4 4
24 101963401 Nut, Flange, 5/16-18 ... .o 4 4
25 101958601 Bolt, Carriage, 1/4-20 x 3/4 (TransPorter 4 only) ......ccccceevvieeeeeniiieee e, 10 10
26 101835601 Nut, Flange, 1/4-20 (TransPorter 4 only) ........cccoceiiiiieniiee e 10 10
27 1014321 Screw, Torx Truss-Head, #10-24 X 3/8 ......veeeieeieeeee e 4 4
2001 /2002 / 2003 Transportation Vehicles lllustrated Parts List Page 1-27




=

C

rppE——

~\
<

\[@71 3

S a

2001 /2002 / 2003 Transportation Vehicles lllustrated Parts List

Page 1-28



THIRD SEAT AND COMPONENTS —TRANSPORTER 6

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION RS
1.2 3 4
1 101677701 Assembly, Seat Back — White (includes items 2 and 3) .........ccocccevevienenee. 1 1
1 101677702 | Assembly, Seat Back — Black (includes items 2 and 3) ........cccoecveeeeeninnen. 1 1
1 101677705 | Assembly, Seat Back — Gray (includes items 2 and 3) .......ccccceevveeeeeennnen. 1 1
2 1016751 Cap, SEat BACK .....eoiiiiiiiiie e 1 1
3 101675502 Cover, Vinyl Seat Back —WHhite ..........coooviiiiiiiiiiie e 1 1
3 101675504 Cover, Vinyl Seat Back — Black .......cc.coovviiiiiiiiiiee e, 1 1
3 101675505 Cover, Vinyl Seat Back — Gray .......cccooceeiiieiiiiiee e 1 1
4 1016839 Bracket, Seat Back MouNting .........coiiiiiiiiiiiii e 2 2
5 101946201 Washer, External Tooth LOCK, 1/4 .......vuvuvieiiiieieieie e 8 8
6 7847 Screw, Hex-Head Cap, 1/4-20 X B/4 ...occoccueeeee et 7 7
7 7479 Screw, Hex-Head Cap, 1/4-20 X 1-1/4 ... 4 4
8 1016816 Support, Rear Seat ........ocociieee e 1 1
9 332 Washer, Flat, 1/4 .......oooooooeeeeeeeee ettt 6 6
10 8233 NUt, NYION LOCK, 1/4-20 .....oeeeiiiieiee et e e e e e e e 3 3
11 1016930 Panel, Rear Seat Frame .........ooooiiiieiii e 2 2
12 1013169 Screw, Round-Head Slotted Machine, #10-32 X 1/2 .......evvvviiiiiiiiieieeeeennn. 4 4
13 1013061 NUut, NYIOn LOCK, #10-32 .....oeeiiiieiee e e e e e e 4 4
14 1014387 (07T o 0] ¢ o= RS 2 2
15 1014321 Screw, Torx Truss-Head, #10-24 X 3/8 .......ccooveieiiieeeeeeeeee e 4 4
16 1016819 HINGE, SEAL ... 2 2
17 8861 Screw, Hex-Head Cap, 3/8-16 X 1-3/4 ...t 4 4
18 1011990 | Washer, Flat, 3/8 ....ooooo oot a e 4 4
19 8754 NUt, NYION LOCK, 3/8-16 .....oeeiiiiieieeie et e e e e e e e e 4 4
20 101684102 Assembly, Seat Bottom, White (includes items 21 - 30) ....ccccceevviieeeennnen. 1 1
20 101684103 | Assembly, Seat Bottom, Black (includes items 21 - 30) .......ccccceevieieiiennne 1 1
20 101684105 | Assembly, Seat Bottom, Gray (includes items 21 - 30) .....cccceevviiieeeeninnen. 1 1
21 101954301 Screw, Hex-Head Cap (with adhesive patch), 1/4-20 x 3/4 .................... 4 4
22 101562702 Cover, Vinyl Seat Bottom —WHhite .......cccoociieiiiiiiieee e 1 1
22 101562704 Cover, Vinyl Seat Bottom — Black ..........ooecciiiiiiiiii e 1 1
22 101562710 Cover, Vinyl Seat Bottom — Gray ........ccccovveveeieiiiiieee e 1 1
23 1013312 Bumper, LONG SEaL .....oouiiiiiiiiiie it 1 1
24 1013309 Strap, Seat Bottom ... 1 1
25 1010545 Screw, Hex-Washer-Head, 1/4-14 X 3/4 ........ceeeeieeriieieieeeee e 2 2
26 1016824 Angle, Seat HINGE ....oooiiiii e 1 1
27 1011652 Plate, Seat HINGE ......ooiiiiiiiii e 2 2
28 101880901 Rivet, Pop, Stainless Steel, 3/16 .......ccccvveeeiieeee e 4 4
29 101881701 Washer, Flat, Stainless Steel, #8 .........ooovvvviveieriiiiiiieieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeens 4 4
30 1010543 [T o M4 o o o [ 4 4
31 101837001 Insulator, Battery (electric vehicle only) .........ccccoiiiiiiiii i, 1
32 1013357 | Rivet, Pop (electric vehicle only) ... 2
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REAR FOOTREST AND HANDRAILS -TRANSPORTER 6

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION RS
12 3 4

1 101846301 Armrest, REar SEat ...........oooiiiiiiiiieieeeee e ——— 2 2
2 1016843 | Assembly, Rear Footrest (includes items 3 - 8) .....ccccveeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e, 1 1

3 101347505 GUArd, BUMPET oot a e 1 1

4 1016838 Mat, FOOIIEST ...ovnneieieeee e 1 1

5 1010434 Fastener, Plastic Barrel .............ooiiiiiieeee e 8 8
6 1016668 27 T 7o) o] 0 1=Yo 1] o [N SRR 2 2
7 1010435 Bolt, Carriage, 5/16-18 X 1 ...oooiiiieiee e 4 4
8 7473 Nut, NyIon LOCK, 5/16-18 ...ooveeeeeiieeeiiiieeeee e e e e 2 2
9 1016842 Handrail, REar S@at ..........couuuiiiiiiiiee e e e 1 1

10 8418 Screw, Phillips Truss-Head, 1/4-20 X 1-1/2 .....cocoiieiiiiceee e 6 6
11 8233 NUt, NYION LOCK, 1/4-20 .....oeeieiiieeee et e e e e e e e e e e e e e nannes 10 10
12 7473 Nut, Nylon LOCK, 5/16-18 ......ooiiiiiiiiie et 8 8
13 1218 Screw, Hex-Head Cap, 5/16-18 X 1-1/4 ......cooiiiiiiiee e 7 7
14 1241 WaSher, Flat, 5/16 .....ooueeeiieieeeee e e e eer e e e e 9 9
15 7410 Screw, Phillips Truss-Head, 5/16-18 X 1-1/4 ......ovvvevieeeiiiiieieeeee e 2 2
16 332 Washer, Flat, 1/4 .........oooooeeeeeeeeeeee et 8 8
17 1011988 Screw, Phillips Truss-Head, 1/4-20 X 2 ..o eeeeteeeee e 4 4
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REAR BODY TRIM -
TRANSPORTER 4 AND TRANSPORTER 6

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION RS
12 3 4
1 1014306 | Washer, Flat, 1/4 ... e e 12 12
2 304 Screw, Hex-Head Cap, 1/4-20 X 1 ..oeeiiiiiiiee et 8 8
3 8233 | Nut, NYIon LOCK, 1/4-20 ......oeieiiiieiiiee e 8 8
4 1015530 | TaUISKIr ..ot 1 1
5 1012285 | Screw, Thread-Rolling, 1/4-20 X 5/8 ......ccvieiiiiiiei e 2 2
6 1016679 [T aTe (Y g Y Y N 2 2
7 1017079 | Kit, Rear Bumper (includes items 8 - 12) (TransPorter 4 only) ................... 1 1
8 1016379 BUMPEr, REAN ..eeeiiieiee e 1 1
9 1016875 Plate, Mounting, LONG .....uciiiiiiiiiiiieeeeee e 1 1
10 7473 Nut, NYlon LOCK, 5/16-18 .....cooiiiiiiie et 4 4
11 1011697 Washer, Flat, 5/16 .....ccoooiieeeeee e e e 6 6
12 1016876 Bolt, Phillips Truss-Head Shoulder, 3/8-18 X 2 .......ccccceviieiriieeiiieeereenn 4 4
13 332 | Washer, Flat, 1/4 ...t e 2 2
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REAR CARGO BED - TRANSPORTER 4

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION RS
1.2 3 4

1 1016724 | Assembly, Tilt Bed (includes items 2 - 6) .....cccooceeiiiiiiiiiii e 1 1
2 N/A Weldment, Tilt Bed ......cooeveeeeiieeeeee e e 1 1
3 1014471 TS0 = o PSS A/R | A/R
4 1010435 Bolt, Carriage, 5/16-18 X 1 ...coiiiiiiiie e 2 2
5 7473 Nut, NyIon LOCK, 5/16-18 ...ooveeeeeiieeeiiiieeeee e e e e 6 6
6 1015399 Screw, Torx Truss-Head, 5/16-18 X 3/4 ....ccceeeeeeeeieeeeieieeeeeeeeeee e 4 4
7 1015583 Bushing, Urethane ...t 4 4
8 1015507 | Shim, Tilt Bed PiVOt........coooeeeeeeeeeeeee e AR | AR
9 1012303 BUSHING, STEEI ...eeiiiiiiiee e 2 2
10 1015356 Weldment, Tilt Bed HINGE ....oooeeii e 2 2
11 705 Screw, Hex-Head Cap, 3/8-16 X 1-1/4 ... 4 4
12 1011990 | Washer, Flat, 3/8 .....ooooioiiiieee e 8 8
13 8754 Nut, NYION LOCK, 3/8-16 ......eviieeeiiiiiie ettt 6 6
14 8755 | Screw, Hex-Head Cap, 3/8-16 X 3-3/8 .....cocueiiiiiiiiiiie e 2 2
15 1010878 Bumper, RUDDET ... 2 2
16 1013872 Screw, Hex-Head Cap, 1/4-20 X 4 .....ooeeiecieeee et a e 2 2
17 332 LAY 1] a1 g = R N 6 6
18 8233 Nut, NYION LOCK, 1/4-20 ......eeiiiei ettt 4 4
19 101837001 Insulator, Battery (electric vehicle only) ..........cccocoeiiiiiiiii e 1
20 1013357 | Rivet, Aluminum Pop, 5/32 (electric vehicle only) .........ccococveirnieiiinnnnen. 2
21 1017976 | S€al, BEA ...eeeeeeieeeeeeeee e aaaa e 1 1
22 7532 RIVEL, POP, B/16 oottt e e 4 4
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STAKE SIDE -TRANSPORTER 4

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION RS
12 3 4

1015660 | Kit, Stake Side (includes items 1 - 13) ..ooiiiiiiiiiii e 1 1
1 N/A Stake Side Assembly, Driver-Side (includes items 5-9) .......ccccovunieenn. 1 1
2 N/A Stake Side Assembly, Passenger-Side (includes items 5 - 9) ................ 1 1
3 N/A Stake Side Assembly, Front (includes items 5-9) ......cccocoveiiiiiiiiennnee. 1 1
4 N/A Stake Side Assembly, Rear (includes items 5 - 10) .....ccceviivieiiiiiiiienenn. 1 1
5 1015654 HIinge, Stake Side .....eeviiiieiei e 12 12
6 7479 Screw, Hex-Head Cap, 1/4-20 X 1-1/4 ....ccoooiiieiiiiee e 18 18
7 7311 Screw, Hex-Head Cap, 1/4-20 X 2 ...oooiiiiiiieiieieee e 6 6
8 332 Washer, Flat, 1/4 ..o 24 24
9 1108 Nut, Dimped LOCK, 1/4-20 ......ccocuiiiieieiiee et 24 24
10 1015539 (D= Tor= | I S T=Y o N I - Lo S 1 1
11 1015656 Pin, Stake Side HINGE ...oooveeieieie e 6 6
12 1016077 Bracket, Stake Side ........coooiiiiiiieeeee e 5 5
13 1010934 Screw, Hex-Head Cap, 5/16-18 X 1 ...coiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 10 10
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PREMIUM TREAD PREMIUM TREAD PREMIUM TREAD EXTRA TRACTION
Carisle® Duro® Kenda® Duro
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WHEELS AND TIRES - VILLAGER 4

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION RS
1.2 3 4
1 1010984 | NUL LUQG eeiiieiiiiiie ettt ettt et e e e et e e e s enrae e e e e snreeeeennnees 16 16
2 7310 5] (= g A 7= 1 Y= S 4 4
3 101570502 | Assembly, Beige Wheel and Premium Tire (includes items 4 and 6) ......... 4 4
3 101651402 | Assembly, White Wheel and Premium Tire (includes items 5 and 6) ......... 4 4
4 1015707 Wheel RiM —BIGE ...veviiiiee et 1 1
5 1014771 Wheel RiIM —WhIte ....cooiiiiiie e 1 1
6 101567202 Tire, Unmounted, Premium Tread, 4-Ply Rated (18 x 8.50 - 8)
(O 1= OO 1
7 101570506 | Assembly, Beige Wheel and Premium Tire (includes items 8 and 10) ....... 4
7 101651406 Assembly, White Wheel and Premium Tire (includes items 9 and 10) ....... 4
8 1015707 Wheel RIM — BeIgE ....coiiuiiiiiieiiee e 1
9 1014771 Wheel RiM —WHhIte ....ccoiiiee e 1
10 101737002 Tire, Unmounted, Premium Tread, 6-Ply Rated (18.5 x 8.50 - 8)
(DUFO®) oo 1
11 101570507 Assembly, Beige Wheel and Extra Traction Tire
(includes IteMS 12 aNd 14) ..o 4
11 101651407 Assembly, White Wheel and Extra Traction Tire
(includes items 13 aNd 14) ....ueiiiiiiiiee e 4
12 1015707 Wheel RIM —BeIgE ..o 1
13 1014771 Wheel RIm —WHhIte ....coooiieee e 1
14 101769302 Tire, Unmounted, Extra Traction Tread, 6-Ply Rated (18.5 x 8.50 - 8)
(0o ) ISR 1
15 101570509 | Assembly, Beige Wheel and Premium Tire (includes items 16 and 18) ..... 4
15 101651409 | Assembly, White Wheel and Premium Tire (includes items 17 and 18) ..... 4
16 101918401 Wheel RiM — BeIgE ..o 1
17 101918402 Wheel RiIM — WHIte ....cooiiiee e 1
18 101884901 Tire, Unmounted, Premium Tread, 6-Ply Rated (18.5 x 6.50 - 8)
(8T ) SRR 1
19 101570512 | Assembly, Beige Wheel and Premium Tire (includes items 20 and 22) ..... 4 4
19 101651412 | Assembly, White Wheel and Premium Tire (includes items 21 and 22) ..... 4 4
20 1015707 Wheel RiM —BeIge ....cuueiiiiiiee e 1 1
21 1014771 Wheel Rim —WHhIte ... 1 1
22 i Tire, Unmounted, Premium Tread, 4-Ply Rated (18 x 8.50 - 8)
(T ) ISR 1 1
23 101570513 | Assembly, Beige Wheel and Premium Tire (includes items 24 and 26) ..... 4 4
23 101651413 Assembly, White Wheel and Premium Tire (includes items 25 and 26) ..... 4 4
24 1015707 Wheel RIM — BeIgE .....oocuiiieiiiiieee e 1 1
25 1014771 Wheel RiMm —WHhIte .......oveiiiiiiec e 1 1
26 AM10682 Tire, Unmounted, Premium Tread, 4-Ply Rated (18 x 8.50 - 8)
(KENAE®) .ottt ettt ee e ee e 1 1
e Special order item available upon request.
* Item 2 is part of all wheel assemblies.
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WHEELS AND TIRES - VILLAGER 6,

VILLAGER 8, TRANSPORTER 4, AND TRANSPORTER 6

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION RS

12 3 4
1 1010984 | NUL, LUQG weiiiiiieiiie ettt ettt e e s e e b e e e sbe e e enees 16 16
2 7310 5] (= g A 7= 1 Y= S 4 4
3 101570506 | Assembly, Beige Wheel and Premium Tire

(includes itemMSs 4 and B) .........euveiiiiiieiee e 4 4
3 101651406 Assembly, White Wheel and Premium Tire

(inCludes ItEMS 5 aNd B) .....ccocuiiiiiiiiiiee e 4 4
4 1015707 Wheel RiM —BIGE ...veviiiiee et 1 1
5 1014771 Wheel RiIM —WHhIte .....oeiiiieiiiee e 1 1
6 101737002 Tire, Unmounted, Premium Tread, 6-Ply Rated (18 x 8.50 - 8) (Duro) ... | 1 1
7 101570507 | Assembly, Beige Wheel and Extra Traction Tire

(includes items 8 and 10) .......eeeiiiiiiiiiie e 4 4
7 101651407 Assembly, White Wheel and Extra Traction Tire

(includes items 9 and 10) .......euiiiiiiiieeee e 4 4
8 1015707 Wheel RIM —BeIgE .....oocveiiiiiiieeee e 1 1
9 1014771 Wheel Rim —WHhIte .....oooiieee e 1 1
10 101769302 Tire, Unmounted, Extra Traction, 6-Ply Rated (18 x 8.50 - 8) (Duro) ..... 1 1
11 101570509 | Assembly, Beige Wheel and Premium Tire (Villager vehicles — front only)

(includes items 12 aNd 14) .....eiiiiiiie e 4 4
11 101651409 | Assembly, White Wheel and Premium Tire (Villager vehicles — front only)

(includes items 13 and 14) ....eeiiiiiieie e 4 4
12 101918401 Wheel RiM — BeIige ..oveiiieiiee e 1 1
13 101918402 Wheel RiIMm —WHhIte ......oiiiii e 1 1
14 101884901 Tire, Unmounted, Premium Tread, 6-Ply Rated (18 x 6.50 - 8) (Duro) ... | 1 1
15 101570514 Assembly, Beige Wheel and Tire, HF232 (includes items 16 and 18) ........ 4 4
15 101651414 | Assembly, White Wheel and Tire, HF232 (includes items 17 and 18) ........ 4 4
16 1015707 Wheel RiM —BIGE .....oeiiiieeeeee e 1 1
17 1014771 Wheel RiIMm —WHhIte ......oooiiiiiiie e 1 1
18 i Tire, Unmounted, HF232, 6-Ply Rated (18.5 x 8.5 - 8) (Duro) ............... 1 1

i Special order item available upon request.
* ltem 2 is part of all wheel assemblies.
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OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

* Read Owner's Manual and safety warnings located on dash panel prior to driving.

 Study and understand controls.

* Make sure wheels are turned in desired direction.
 Turn key to “ON” position and be sure nothing is in your path.
* While vehicle is stopped, select direction by placing
shift lever or switch in desired position:

F-Forward N-Neutral R-Reverse (Buzzer will sound)
 Vehicle will start moving when accelerator pedal is depressed.
« Slowly depress accelerator pedal to increase speed. Park brake will
release when accelerator pedal is depressed.
 To stop, release accelerator pedal and depress brake pedal.

 After stopping the vehicle:
- Firmly depress park brake until it locks.
- Place Forward/Reverse switch in "NEUTRAL" position.
-Turn key “OFF” and remove key when not in use.

CCI101621601

« Maximum vehicle speed is limited by motor braking during downhill operation
with accelerator pedal depressed.

* If motor brake enabled, vehicle motor will brake when accelerator pedal is released.
« Beeping alarm indicates reduction in motor braking. Apply brakes to reduce speed.
+ System is activated only when tow switch is in the "RUN" position.

* When towing vehicle, tow switch must be in the "TOW" position. 101959902

/\ WARNING

FALLING OFF COULD RESULT
IN SEVERE INJURY OR DEATH

* Remain seated with entire body
inside vehicle and hold on to seat
handle or handrail at all times.

* Two (2) persons per bench seat maximum.
ne (1) person per bucket seat maximum.

not leave children unattended on
vehicle at anytime.

* Never stand in front of or behind vehicle.

cCl101705701
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/\ WARNING

ROLLOVER OR FALLING OFF MAY CAUSE DEATH.
« Before using vehicle, read operating instructions.
* Remain seated and hold on to seat handle while moving.
* Do not start vehicle until all occupants are seated.
*Two (2) persons per seat maximum.
* Operate from driver side only and not on public roads.
* Keep entire body inside vehicle while moving.
* Drive slowly in turns and straight up and down slopes.
* Do not leave children unattended on vehicle.
* Never operate under the influence of alcohol or drugs.
* Use brakes to reduce speed when coasting downhill.

* Never stand in front of or behind vehicle.
CC11019606-01

INGERSOLL-RAND. ’
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DECALS - VILLAGER 4

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION RS
12 3 4
1 101621601 Decal, Operating INSTrUCHIONS ........ccooiiiiiiiiieiie e 1 1
2 101960601 Decal, Driver/Passenger Warning .......cccccoceeeeeeroeeenieee e 1 1
3 101825101 Decal, KeY SWICh ....veiiiiieee e 1 1
4 101921901 Decal, Ingersoll-Rand (for 2001 vehicles only) .........ccccoceiiieniiieninieeens 2 2
5 101705701 Decal, Passenger Warning ..........ccccocveeriiee e e 1 1
6 101959902 | Decal, Motor Braking (IQ System vehicle only) .......ccccoevieeiieeinieeeiieeene 1
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/\ DANGER / POISON

Fl
SULFURIC IMMEDIATELY
NO ACID WITH WATER

EYE: \Z CAN CAUSE GET
EX] + FLAME: BLINDNESS OR I wEoicaL

PLOSIVE : ,
GASES caN CAuse SEVERE BURNS m HELP
BLINDNESS OR INJURY H

KEEP OUT OF THE REACH OF CHILDREN - DO NOT TIP - KEEP VENT CAPS TIGHT AND LEVEL

(MOLDED ON BATTERY CAPS)

ELECTRIC
VEHICLE

® DO NOT OPERATE VEHICLE
NOTICE WITHOUT COVER IN PLACE.
® DO NOT DIRECT WATER
STREAM AT THIS SWITCH. CCI 1016109-01

(ON WIPER SWITCH COVER INSIDE
BATTERY COMPARTMENT)

Do not operate vehicle without this cover properly installed.

/\ WARNING
Place Tow/Run switch in TOW position before: FAILURE TO HEED THIS

« Disconnecting or connecting batteries WARNING COULD RESULT IN
+ Towing A BATTERY EXPLOSION OR
< Extended storage SEVERE PERSONAL INJURY.

+ Servicing
CC1101908601

Do not direct water stream in this area; will cause damage to components.
See vehicle maintenance and service manual before servicing. ccl 101931501

(ON SPEED CONTROLLER COVER)
(ON TOW SWITCH BRACKET UNDER SEAT)

/N WARNING /N WARNING

* GASOLINE EXPLOSION / FIRE.
* CAN CAUSE SEVERE INJURY OR DEATH.
* NO SMOKING, SPARKS, OR OPEN FLAME.

CAN CAUSE SEVERE INJURY

Rotating parts

+ STOP ENGINE, ALLOW TO COOL BEFORE REFUELING.
o TURN FUEL VALVE (=~ ) ON DURING OPERATION.
() OFF DURING STORAGE OR TRANSPORT. 3| 1015476-01

= [
manifold & muffler

KEEP CLEAR ' ¢ 1019605-01

(ON VEHICLE FRAME NEAR FUEL TANK)

(ON STARTER/GENERATOR
AND ENGINE)

GASOLINE
VEHICLE

/A WARNING

Negative frame ground. Can cause severe injury. Excessive speed.
Do not contact positive (+) battery post or cable to frame. Can cause severe injury or death.

Disconnect negative battery lead first. Do not tamper with engine governor adjustment.
CCl 101915201
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DECALS - VILLAGER 4, CONTINUED

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION RS

12 3 4

1 1013677 Decal, Battery Danger .......c.ueeiiiiiiiiiee e 1

2 101610901 Decal, Potentiometer Caution (vehicles with serial numbers
lower than 0112-001470) ...ccvvieeiiiiiiee et e e 1

3 101931501 Decal, Electrical Component Cover (IQ System vehicle only) ................... 1

4 101908601 Decal, Tow/Run Switch (IQ System vehicle only) .........ccccoceiiieiiiiinininnns 1

5 101547601 Decal, Gasoline Warning ........cccocveeiiiieeniee e 1

6 101960501 Decal, Rotating Parts and Hot Manifold Warning ............cccccceeeiiienecennnen. 2

7 101915201 Decal, Frame Ground and Governor Warning...........occeeeeeeeeneeeeneenssiieeenns 1
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OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

* Read Owner's Manual and safety warnings located on dash panel prior to driving.
* Study and understand controls.

TO START ENGINE
* Place shift lever in “N”- Neutral position.
* Depress brake pedal.
*Turn key switch to “START” position and release.

TO OPERATE VEHICLE
* Make sure wheels are turned in desired direction.
« Be sure nothing is in your path.
*While vehicle is stopped, and engine is at idle, select vehicle direction
by placing shift lever or switch in desired position.
F - Forward N - Neutral R - Reverse (Buzzer sound)
« Park brake will release when accelerator pedal is pushed.
* Slowly push accelerator pedal to increase speed.
« Engine must be at idle before moving shift lever.
TO STOP VEHICLE
* Release accelerator pedal and push brake pedal.
« After stopping, firmly push park brake until it locks.
*Turn key to “OFF” position, remove key and place shift lever
in straight up neutral position when not in use.

CC1101693201

/\ WARNING

ROLLOVER OR FALLING OFF MAY CAUSE DEATH.
« Before using vehicle, read operating instructions.
* Remain seated and hold on to seat handle while moving.
* Do not start vehicle until all occupants are seated.
*Two (2) persons per seat maximum.
* Operate from driver side only and not on public roads.

* Keep entire body inside vehicle while moving.

 Drive slowly in turns and straight up and down slopes.
* Do not leave children unattended on vehicle.

* Never operate under the influence of alcohol or drugs.
* Use brakes to reduce speed when coasting downhill.

* Never stand in front of or behind vehicle.

CC11019606-01

Page 3-6

‘ OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

» Read Owner's Manual and safety warnings located on dash panel prior to driving.
« Study and understand controls.
* Make sure wheels are turned in desired direction.
* Turn key to “ON” position and be sure nothing is in your path.
* While vehicle is stopped, select direction by placing
shift lever or switch in desired position:
F-Forward N-Neutral R-Reverse (Buzzer will sound)

« Vehicle will start moving when accelerator pedal is depressed.
 Slowly depress accelerator pedal to increase speed. Park brake will
release when accelerator pedal is depressed.

« To stop, release accelerator pedal and depress brake pedal.

« After stopping the vehicle:
- Firmly depress park brake until it locks.
- Place Forward/Reverse switch in "NEUTRAL" position.
-Turn key “OFF” and remove key when not in use.

CCI101621601

/\ WARNING

FALLING OFF COULD RESULT
IN SEVERE INJURY OR DEATH

* Remain seated with entire body
inside vehicle and hold on to seat
handle or handrail at all times.

* Two (2) persons per bench seat maximum.
* One (1) person per bucket seat maximum.

* Do not leave children unattended on
vehicle at anytime.

* Never stand in front of or behind vehicle.

€C1101705701
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DECALS, FRONT BODY -
VILLAGER 6 AND VILLAGER 8

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION RS
12 3 4
1 101825102 | Decal, Key Switch (gasoline Vehicle) .........ccocoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeee e 1
2 101825101 Decal, Key Switch (electric VENICIE) .........ooviiiiiiiiiii e, 1
3 101693201 Decal, Operating Instructions (gasoline vehicle) .........ccccoocvvveiiiiiene e, 1
4 101621601 Decal, Operating Instructions (electric vehicle) ...........cccocoeiiiiiiiieniiienens 1
5 101705701 Decal, Passenger Warning ..........cccooeeriieeenieeeneee e 1 1
6 101960601 Decal, Driver/Passenger Warning .......cccccceeerieeeiieeeiieee e e ssieee e 1 1
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DANGER / POISON

FL
SULFURIC IMMEDIATELY
ACID WITH WATER

\[e]

SHeL +SPARKS = can cause GET
EXPLOSIVE H + FLAMES BLINDNESS OR |, ' mEDICAL
GASES CAN CAUSE H * SMOKING SEVERE BURNS "% EEIS-"F
BLINDNESS OR INJURY H

KEEP OUT OF THE REACH OF CHILDREN - DO NOT TIP - KEEP VENT CAPS TIGHT AND LEVEL

(MOLDED ON BATTERY CAPS)

ELECTRIC

‘ INGERSOLLRAND

VEHICLE

(ON BODY PANEL)

/\ WARNING
CAN CAUSE SEVERE INJURY

/A WARNING Rotating parts

= [
manifold & muffier

KEEP CLEAR ¢ 1019605-01

(ON STARTER/GENERATOR
AND ENGINE)

* GASOLINE EXPLOSION / FIRE.
© CAN CAUSE SEVERE INJURY OR DEATH.
* NO SMOKING, SPARKS, OR OPEN FLAME.

* STOP ENGINE, ALLOW TO COOL BEFORE REFUELING.
« TURN FUEL VALVE ( =~ ) ON DURING OPERATION.
() OFF DURING STORAGE OR TRANSPORT. 5 1015476-01

(ON VEHICLE FRAME NEAR FUEL TANK)

GASOLINE
VEHICLE

(ON BODY PANEL)

‘ INGERSOLLRAND

(ON VEHICLE FRAME NEAR BATTERY)

Do not contact positive (+) battery post or cable to frame.
Disconnect negative battery lead first.

Can cause severe injury or death.
Do not tamper with engine governor adjustment.
CCl 1019152-01

2 lllﬂ A\  WARNING § /\ WARNING
Negative frame ground. Can cause severe injury. N Excessive speed.
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DECALS, REAR BODY - VILLAGER 6

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION RS
12 3 4
1 1013677 Decal, Battery Danger .......c.ueeiiiiiiiiiee e 1
2 101921901 Decal, Ingersoll-Rand (for 2001 vehicles only) .........cccccovviiiiniiienecininen, 2 2
3 101547601 Decal, Gasoling WarNiNg ......cccoocceeieeeiiiieee e ssieee e siee e e 1
4 101960501 Decal, Rotating Parts and Hot Manifold Warning..............cccccceeiviiienennnnen. 2
5 101915201 Decal, Frame Ground and Governor Warning ...........ccceveeeerneeenneeesninenenns 1
6 102168701 Decal, VITAGET ..ot 2 2
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(ON FRAME)

Do not contact positive (+) battery post or cable to frame.
Disconnect negative battery lead first.

2l|l" /A WARNING § /N WARNING
Negative frame ground. Can cause severe injury. N Excessive speed.

Can cause severe injury or death.
Do not tamper with engine governor adjustment.

CCl 1019152-01

/\ WARNING

FALLING OFF COULD RESULT
IN SEVERE INJURY OR DEATH

* Remain seated with entire body
inside vehicle and hold on to seat
handle or handrail at all times.

* Two (2) persons per bench seat maximum.
* One (1) person per bucket seat maximum.

* Do not leave children unattended on
vehicle at anytime.

* Never stand in front of or behind vehicle.

CCl 101705701

>

™ A
S — ——

/\ DANGER / POISON
: FLUSH EYES
H SULFURIC IMMEDIATELY
NO H ACID WITH WATER
SHELD *SPARKS 3 CAN CAUSE

\ GET
EYES “FLAMES ol BLINDNESS OR I/ meDicAL
EXPLOSIVE : y
GASES CAN CAUSE *SMOKING 2 SEVERE BURNS HELP
BLINDNESS OR INJURY H S

KEEP OUT OF THE REACH OF CHILDREN - DO NOT TIP - KEEP VENT CAPS TIGHT AND LEVEL
(MOLDED ON BATTERY CAPS)

/\ WARNING
CAN CAUSE SEVERE INJURY

/\ WARNING Rotating parts

* GASOLINE EXPLOSION / FIRE.
® CAN CAUSE SEVERE INJURY OR DEATH.
* NO SMOKING, SPARKS, OR OPEN FLAME.

=/ [
manifold & muffler

» STOP ENGINE, ALLOW TO COOL BEFORE REFUELING. KEEP CLEAR oo 1010605.01

o TURN FUEL VALVE (a= ) ON DURING OPERATION.
( ~~4) OFF DURING STORAGE OR TRANSPORT. CCl 1015476-01 (ON STARTER/GENERATOR

(ON FRAME) AND ENGINE)
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DECALS, CENTER AND REAR BODY - VILLAGER 8

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION RS
12 3 4
1 101547601 Decal, Gasoling Warning ........ccoouieiiiiiiiieeeniee i 1
2 101960501 Decal, Rotating Parts and Hot Manifold Warning.............cccceveeeiiieniniennns 2
3 101915201 Decal, Frame Ground and Governor Warning ..........ccccceeevcveeeeeenieene e s, 1
4 101705701 Decal, Passenger Warning ..........cccceeeeiiiieeeiiiiieee et 3 3
5 102168701 Decal, VIlIRGET .....eeeeiieieeee e e 2 2
6 101921901 Decal, Ingersoll-Rand (for 2001 vehicles only) .........cccccoeevieiiiinicene e, 2 2
7 1013677 Decal, Battery Danger........c.veiiiiiiiiiiee e 1
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OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

+ Read Owner's Manual and safety warnings located on dash panel prior to driving.

« Study and understand controls.
TO START ENGINE
+ Place shift lever in “N”~ Neutral position.
« Depress brake pedal.
«Turn key switch to “START” position and release.

TO OPERATE VEHICLE
« Make sure wheels are turned in desired direction.
« Be sure nothing is in your path.
+While vehicle is stopped, and engine is at idle, select vehicle direction

by placing shift lever or switch in desired position.
F-Forward N-Neutral R- Reverse (Buzzer will sound)
« Park brake will release when accelerator pedal is pushed.
« Slowly push accelerator pedal to increase speed.
« Engine must be at idle before moving shift lever.
TO STOP VEHICLE
« Release accelerator pedal and push brake pedal.
« After stopping, firmly push park brake until it locks.

+Turn key to “OFF” position, remove key and place shift lever

* Read Owner's Manual and safety warnings located on dash panel prior to driving.

« Study and understand controls.
* Make sure wheels are turned in desired direction.

* Turn key to “ON” position and be sure nothing is in your path.
* While vehicle is stopped, select direction by placing
shift lever or switch in desired position:
F-Forward N-Neutral R -Reverse (Buzzer will sound)

« Vehicle will start moving when accelerator pedal is depressed.

« Slowly depress accelerator pedal to increase speed. Park brake will
release when accelerator pedal is depressed.
* To stop, release accelerator pedal and depress brake pedal.
 After stopping the vehicle:
- Firmly depress park brake until it locks.
- Place Forward/Reverse switch in "NEUTRAL" position.

in straight up neutral position when not in use.

-Turn key “OFF” and remove key when not in use.

€C1101693201 cctfot61601

/\ WARNING

ROLLOVER OR FALLING OFF MAY CAUSE DEATH.
« Before using vehicle, read operating instructions.
* Remain seated and hold on to seat handle while moving.
* Do not start vehicle until all occupants are seated.
*Two (2) persons per seat maximum.
* Operate from driver side only and not on public roads.
* Keep entire body inside vehicle while moving.
* Drive slowly in turns and straight up and down slopes.
* Do not leave children unattended on vehicle.
* Never operate under the influence of alcohol or drugs.

Use brakes to reduce speed when coasting downhill.

* Never stand in front of or behind vehi

CCl11019606-01

« Vehicle rated capacity - 1500 Ibs. on level surface only.

Cargo should be evenly spread over the floor of the

VEH |C|_E Weight to include passengers, cargo bed load, and cargo bed as far forward as possible and secured.

gross trailer weight. See Owner's Manual. For vehicle stability, when fully loaded, drive slowly
LOADING + Maximum cargo load CARRYALL 6 or TURF 6 - 1000 Ibs., and avoid stopping on or backing down steep hills.
Read Owner's Manual TRANSPORTER - 300 Ibs. Weight to include cargo bed load Avoid top heavy loads. See Owner's Manual.

and gross trailer weight.
« Maximum trailer hitch tongue weight - 150 Ibs.

When driving on uneven terrain or down steep hills,
reduce speed and load. CCI 101960001

and warnings on dash.
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DECALS —-TRANSPORTER 4 AND TRANSPORTER 6

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION RS
12 3 4
1 101960601 Decal, Driver/Passenger Warning .........coccceeoueeeiieeeinieeeeieee e ssieeeesieee s 1 1
2 101825102 Decal, Key Switch (gasoline vehicle only) .........cccooviieiiiiiie e, 1
3 101825101 Decal, Key Switch (electric vehicle only) ........cccccoviiiieiiiiniiieeeeeee e, 1
4 101693201 Decal, Operating Instructions (gasoline vehicle only) .........cccccceiiiiiiiennnes 1
5 101621601 Decal, Operating Instructions (electric vehicle only) ........cccccoviiiieiiinnnnen. 1
6 101960001 Decal, Vehicle LOATING .....uurrriiiiaiiiieiiiiiiieie et e e 1 1
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DANGER / POISON

FLUSH EYES
SULFURIC IMMEDIATELY
WITH WATER

NO ACID
SHEL + SPARKS CAN CAUSE GET
EXPLOSIVE C'E° + FLAMES BLINDNESS OR /' MEDICAL
H P . GASES can causE *SMOKING SEVERE BURNS HELP
Do not direct water stream in this area; will cause damage to components. BLINDNESS OR IJURY H FAST

See vehicle maintenance and service manual before servicing. CCI101931501 KEEP OUT OF THE REACH OF CHILDREN ~ DO NOT TIP - KEEP VENT CAPS TIGHT AND LEVEL

(ON COVER) (MOLDED ON BATTERY CAPS)

Do not operate vehicle without this cover properly installed.

CCI 1019646-01

- DO NOT USE AS GROUND ‘ INGERSOLL-RAND ’

(ON PLATE) (ON BODY PANEL)

N

' ELECTRIC

) VEHICLE

/\ WARNING

/\ WARNING CAN CAUSE SEVERE INJURY ‘ INGERSOLLRAND.

Rotating parts

* GASOLINE EXPLOSION / FIRE.
© CAN CAUSE SEVERE INJURY OR DEATH.
* NO SMOKING, SPARKS, OR OPEN FLAME.

(ON BODY PANEL)

« STOP ENGINE, ALLOW TO COOL BEFORE REFUELING.
o TURN FUEL VALVE ( =~ ) ON DURING OPERATION.
() OFF DURING STORAGE OR TRANSPORT. 5| 1015476-01

s/ [
manifold & muffler

KEEP CLEAR g 1019605-01

(ON VEHICLE FRAME NEAR FUEL TANK)

(ON STARTER/GENERATOR
AND ENGINE)
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DECALS —-TRANSPORTER 4 AND
TRANSPORTER 6, CONTINUED

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION RS
12 3 4

1 101964601 Decal, NO Ground .........ccoiiiiiiiiiiie et 1
2 101931501 Decal, Component Cover Caution ..........cceeeeeeieeeiiiiiicciieieeeee e e e 1
3 1013677 Decal, Battery DAnQEr ........ceeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee e 1
4 101921901 Decal, Ingersoll-Rand (for 2001 vehicles only) .........ccccoceiiieniiieninieeens 2 2
5 102249901 Decal, TransPorter 4 (passenger Side)......c.couvvueeeeririeeee e 1 1
6 102244501 Decal, TransPorter 4 (driver Side) .......ccccvviiiiiiiieie e 1 1
7 101547601 Decal, Gasoling WarNiNg ........ccoccieieeeiiiieeeeeeieee e e eseee e e e snree e e e esveeee e e enees 1

8 101960501 Decal, Rotating Parts and Hot Manifold Warning ............ccccevveeriivinienens 1

9 102244801 Decal, TransPorter 6 (passenger Side)......cccevvcueeeeeeiriieeee e 1 1
10 102244701 Decal, TransPorter 6 (driver Side) ........c.ooceiriiiiiiiiee e 1 1
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/N WARNING

Riding in cargo bed

/\ WARNING

FAILURE TO FOLLOW THESE INSTRUCTIONS
CAN CAUSE SEVERE INJURY OR DEATH.

Bed can tip up unexpectedly. Bed hold down

bolts must be fastened. CCl 101707801

can cause severe injury
or death.

Do not ride in cargo bed.
CCI1015539-01

/\ WARNING
GRUSH AREA

0.
STAY CLEAR
CCI 1016094-01

/\ WARNING

FALLING OFF COULD RESULT
IN SEVERE INJURY OR DEATH

* Remain seated with entire body (ON VEHICLE FRAME NEAR BATTERY)
inside vehicle and hold on to seat

handle or handrail at all times. 2dm A WARNING /§E A WARNING

* Two (2) persons per bench seat maximum.

Negative frame ground. Can cause s xcessive speed

evere injury. )
Do not contact positive (+) battery post or cable to frame. severe injury or death.

. E

* One (1) person per bucket seat maximum. Can cause

« Do not leave children unattended on Do not tamper with engine governor adjustment.
vehicle at anytime.

* Never stand in front of or behind vehicle.

Disconnect negative battery lead first.
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DECALS —-TRANSPORTER 4 AND
TRANSPORTER 6, CONTINUED

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION RS
12 3 4
1 101705701 Decal, Passenger Warning (quantity 1 for TransPorter 4) ........ccccccevceens 2 2
2 101707801 Decal, Bed Bolt Warning (TransPorter 4 only) .........ccccceevviieeeeennieneeeninen, 1 1
3 101553901 Decal, Bed Load Warning (TransPorter 4 only) ........cccccoovviieeeeniiieneeeen, 1 1
4 101609401 Decal, Crush Area (TransPorter 4 only) ........ccccooceiiiiieniiee e 2 2
5 101915201 Decal, Frame Ground and Governor Warning ...........ccceveeeerneeenneeesninenenns 1
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BRAKES, PEDAL,
AND CABLE ASSEMBLIES



TYPICAL 4

FRONT OF
VEHICLE

GASOLINE
VEHICLE

VEHICLE
SEE REAR SUSPENSION
SECTION 5 FOR MOUNTING

ELECTRIC

2001 /2002 / 2003 Transportation Vehicles lllustrated Parts List
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REAR BRAKE ASSEMBLY, SELF-ADJUSTING -

VILLAGER 4
ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION RS
12 3 4

101823301 Cluster, Passenger-Side Brake (includes items 1-9) ......occcceiveiiiennnnenn. 1 1

101823302 | Cluster, Driver-Side Brake (includes items 1-9) ....ccccoiiiiiiiiiiine e, 1 1
1 101824001 Assembly, Backing Plate, Passenger-Side (includes items 2 - 4) .......... 1 1
1 101824002 Assembly, Backing Plate, Driver-Side (includes items 2 - 4) ................. 1 1
2 101816501 Mechanism, Adjusting, Passenger-Side ...........cccccovivrneeenieeenieeens 1 1
2 101816502 Mechanism, Adjusting, Driver-Side .........ccccoeiviiiiiiiiiineeeeee e 1 1
3 101823901 WESNET ... 1 1
4 101823801 Washer, Plate ... 1 1
5 1010850 (070 1Y/ R I U= SN 1 1
6 101823201 Package, Brake Shoe (four pieCes) .......ccceeieiiiiieiiiiec e 1 1
7 1011466 Kit, Shoe Retainer (four PIECES) ......cooiiuiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1 1
8 101816301 Package, Brake Spring (fOUr PIECES) ......covviiiiiiiieiiiiiiee e 1 1
9 101815501 Assembly, Lever, Passenger-Side ..........ccocceeiiieiiiieeiniee e 1 1
9 101815502 Assembly, Lever, Drver-Side ..........ccueeiioiiieieiiee e 1 1
10 1013924 | Nut, Hex-Head Lock, Grade 8, 5/16-24 ..........ccccoviiiiieniiie e 8 8
11 1014153 | Bolt, Brake Cluster Mounting, Grade 8, 5/16-24 X 7/8 ........cccceevceviiiennnne 8 8
12 102022101 Kit, Brake Cable (includes items 13 -15) ....oooiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e, 2 2
13 1010829 Pin, ClEVIS, 5/16 ..ccoceieiiiee et 1 1
14 1035 Pin, Cotter, 3/32 X T oot 1 1
15 1011779 L O 1o T S 2 2
16 101900801 Hanger, Brake Cable (gasoline vehicle only) ........cccoceeiiiiiieiieniciene e, 2
17 1013207 | Hanger, Brake Cable (electric vehicle only) .........ccccooiiiiiiiiinininieeee 2
18 101791101 Drum, BraKe .......ooiiiiiieii e 2 2

2001 /2002 / 2003 Transportation Vehicles Illustrated Parts List Page 4-3



Ee

2001 /2002 / 2003 Transportation Vehicles lllustrated Parts List

Page 4-4



REAR BRAKE ASSEMBLY, MANUALLY ADJUSTED -
VILLAGER 6 AND 8, TRANSPORTER 4 AND 6

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION RS
1.2 3 4
1016573 | Cluster, Passenger-Side Brake Without Brake Drum
(INClUES IHEMS 1 = T4) Lo e 1 1
1016557 | Cluster, Driver-Side Brake Without Brake Drum

(INCIUAES IHEMS 1 = T4) L.eiiiiiiiiiee e 1 1
1 N/A Plate, Backing, Driver-Side ........ccccciiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 1 1
1 N/A Plate, Backing, Passenger-Side ..........ccccccvvviiiieeiiiiiiee e 1 1
2 1011465 Kit, Brake ACIUAIOr .......ueiiiiieeiee e 1 1
3 1011467 Kit, Anchor Body (includes items 4 - 9) ......oocciiieiiiiiiiee e 1 1
4 1011114 NUL, IMB X T it e e e eree e e e e 2 2
5 451 WaASHEL, LOCK, 1/4 ..ot eea e 2 2
6 N/A g1 () o TR AN [ o Lo | N 2 2
7 N/A Bolt, AdJUSIMENT ... 1 1
8 N/A [ ToTo |V Y o Vo] o T SRR 1 1
9 1011303 Cap, Adjustment BOIt ..........oueeiiiiiii e 1 1
10 101146302 Package, Brake Shoe (four pieCes) ........ccevieriiiieriiiee e 1 1
11 1011466 Kit, Shoe Retainer (four PIECES) .....ccooiiuiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 1 1
12 1011464 Package, Brake Spring (fOUr PIECES) ......covviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 1 1
13 N/A Arm, Brake LEVET ......coveiieieeeeeee ettt e s 1 1
14 1010850 (070 1Y/ R I U N 1 1
15 102166901 Kit, Brake Cable (includes two each of items 16 and 17 and

four each of ItEM 18) ....oeiiiiiiii e 1 1
16 1010829 Pin, ClEVIS, 5/16 .oiieieeee ettt e s e e et e e s nnaae e e e e eans 2 2
17 102292801 Pin, Bow Tie LOCKING ..eeiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee et 2 2
18 1011779 E-CliP, 172 et e e 4 4
19 1013924 Nut, Cone Lock, Grade 8, 5/16-24 ..........ccuueeiieieeeeieeeecceieeeee e 8 8
20 1014153 | Bolt, Brake Cluster Mounting, Grade 8, 5/16-24 X 7/8 ........cccceevvevriienennn. 8 8
21 101791101 Drum, BraKe ......oooiiiiiiiiee ettt e 2 2
22 1013207 Hanger, Brake Cable ..........ccoviiiiiiiii e 2 2
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FOR CLARITY

A

FLOORBOARD @

REMOVED

Ny
74

.)
@;%@g

o

o )

TYPICAL
3 PLACES

|
|
|
>

TYPICAL
2 PLACES

TYPICAL
@ 4 PLACES

TYPICAL
2 PLACES

TYPICAL
2 PLACES

VILLAGER 4 ELECTRIC
VEHICLES ONLY

VILLAGER 4 GASOLINE
VEHICLES ONLY
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BRAKE PEDAL AND CABLE ASSEMBLY -
VEHICLE WITH TWO-WHEEL BRAKES

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION RS

1.2 3 4
1 101990801 EQUANIZET .o 1 1
2 1241 A T T g = U A T T 5 5
3 1013531 Spring, Brake REIUIN .....oooi i 1 1
4 1010921 Screw, Hex-Head Cap, 5/16-18 X 2-1/2 ......ovveiiiiieee e 4 4
5 7473 NUt, NYION LOCK, 5/16-18 ....eeeeieieiee et ee e e e e e e 5 5
6 102022101 Kit, Brake Cable (includes item 7, and items 13 and 14 on page 4-3) ....... 2 2
7 1011779 E-CliP, 172 et a e e aan 2 2
8 101878201 Kit, Brake Pedal (includes items 9 and 10) .......ccccoviiiiiiiniiinieeeee e, 1 1
9 7716 Screw, Slotted Hex Washer-Head, #10-16 X 1/2 .........covvvvvvvvvvevvvrnrnrnnnne, 3 3
10 1013869 Pad, Brake Pedal ..........coooeiiiiiiiieiieeeeecee e 1 1
11 1010878 Bumper, RUDDET ... 1 1
12 1028 | NUL, HEX, 1/4-20 ettt e e e e 1 1
13 101953101 RO, EQUANIZET ...t 1 1
14 102323201 Pin, Clevis, 5/16 (later style hardware used with item 15) ............ccceeee 1 1
15 102323101 Pin, BOW Tie LOCKING ..veviiiiiiiiiei ettt 1 1
16 101953001 Bolt, Hex-Head Shoulder, 3/8 x 1 (earlier style hardware used

WIth IIEM 17) o 1 1
17 7473 NUt, NYION LOCK, 5/16-18 ....eeeeieieiee et e e e e e e 1 1

101187702 Kit, Park Brake Latch (includes items 18 - 22 and item 26 on page 4-13) . 1 1

18 N/A RO and Pawl ..........coooiiiieeee e 1 1
19 1017029 Pin, COtter, 7/84 X 1/2 ..o 1 1
20 1010877 NUL, PUSH, 5/16 i e e 1 1
21 1010805 Sleeve, Park Brake ROd ...........uvuiuiuiiiiiiiiiieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1 1
22 1010932 Joint, Ball, 1/4-28 .....oooeeeee e 1 1
23 1010933 Spring, Park Brake TOrSION .......ccooiiiiiiieiiiiiee et e e 1 1
24 1010927 Spacer, Park BraKe .........ccciiciiieeiiiiiieeeesiieiee e esiieee e s ssnteeee e s sneeeeesssnsaeeaesanns 1 1
25 1011402 Package, Brake Mounting Block (contains upper and lower

for driver and passeNnger SIAES) ......ccoviuuiiiiiiriiiei e 1 1
26 1011418 Kit, Park Brake Pedal (includes items 27 - 30) ........ccoocciiiiiieeiee s 1 1
27 1032 BUShing, NYION ... 2 2
28 8626 Screw, Slotted Hex Washer-Head, #10-16 X 5/8 ........cccccccvivvvveeeeeeeennnn. 2 2
29 1013876 NUL, PUSH, 3/8 ettt e e 1 1
30 1013870 Pad, Park BraKe ........couuooiiiiiiiiii ettt 1 1
31 1242 | NUt, HEX, 5/168-18 ...eeeeiiiiieiee ettt e a e 1 1
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BRAKE PEDAL AND CABLE ASSEMBLY -
VEHICLE WITH FOUR-WHEEL BRAKES

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION RS

1.2 3 4
1 1242 NUL, HEX, 5/168-18 ...t a e e 1 1
2 101865301 Spacer, EQUALIZET ......oeueiiiieeee e 2 2
3 1017211 Kit, Equalizer and Pivot Limiter (includes item 4) .........ccccvvveeeeeeeeeiiiiicinns 1 1
4 N/A Pin, EQUAlIZEr PIVOL .......eeiiiiieee e 1 1
5 7473 NUt, NYION LOCK, 5/16-18 ....eeeeieieiee et ee e e e e e e 5 5
6 1241 Washer, Flat, 5/16 .......oooooiiieeeeeeeeeeeceee et 5 5
7 102166901 Kit, Brake Cable, Rear

(includes four each of item 9 and two each of items 10 and 11) ............... 1 1
8 101874601 Kit, Brake Cable, Front (includes items 9 - 11) .....oooiiiiiiiiiiiie, 1 1
9 1011779 E-CliP, 172 e e e 4 4
10 102292801 Pin, BOW Ti€ LOCKING ....uviiiiiiiiiiii ittt 4 4
11 1010829 Pin, ClEVIS, 5/16 ..ttt e e e s erae e e e 4 4
12 101878201 Kit, Brake Pedal (includes items 13 and 14) ..........cccoccciiiiieeeee s 1 1
13 7716 Screw, Slotted Hex Washer-Head, #10-16 X 1/2 ........ccccccviiviveeeeneennnnnn. 3 3
14 1013869 Pad, Brake PeAal ..........oiiiiiieiiee e 1 1
15 1013531 Spring, Brake REIUIN .....oooiiiie e 1 1
16 102323201 Pin, Clevis, 5/16 (newer style hardware used with item 17) .........c.ccccee. 2 2
17 102323101 Pin, BOW Tie LOCKING ...eeiiiiiiiiiie ettt 2 2
18 101953001 Bolt, Hex-Head Shoulder, 3/8 x 1 (older style hardware used

WIth IEEM 19) .o 2 2
19 7473 Nut, NYIon LOCK, 5/168-18 .....oeeiiiiiiiiie et 2 2
20 101953106 Rod, EqUAlizer, FIONt .......oeiiiieiee e e 1 1
21 101953103 Rod, Equalizer, Rear (Villager 6, TransPorter 4, and TransPorter 6) .......... 1 1
21 101953104 | Rod, Equalizer, Rear (Villager 8 only) ........coooueiiiiiiiiiiieniee e 1 1

101187702 | Kit, Park Brake Latch (includes items 22 - 26 and

item 26 on page 4-13 or item 25 on page 4-15) ......occoveeiiiiiiieeiiniiieeeees 1 1
22 N/A RO and Pawl ...t 1 1
23 1017029 Pin, COMEr, 7/84 X 1/2 ..ottt 1 1
24 1010877 NUL, PUSH, 5/16 ..ttt e e 1 1
25 1010805 Sleeve, Park Brake RO .........ooiiiieiiii e 1 1
26 1010932 JOINt, Ball, 1/4-28 ....ooeei et 1 1
27 1010933 Spring, Park Brake TOrSION .......cccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiee et 1 1
28 1010927 Spacer, Park Brake ... 1 1
29 1010878 Bumper, RUDDEY ... .. 1 1
30 1028 NUL, HEX, 1/4-20 ...t e 1 1
31 1011402 Package, Brake Mounting Block (contains upper and lower

for left and right SIdES)......c.uueiiiii e 1 1
32 1010921 Screw, Hex-Head Cap, 5/16-18 X 2-1/2 ......oeviiiiiieee e 4 4
33 101990801 BEQUANZEN ..o 1 1
34 1011418 Kit, Park Brake Pedal (includes items 35 - 38) ........ccccccmiiiieeeieeeee s 1 1
35 1032 BUShing, NYION ... 2 2
36 8626 Screw, Slotted Hex Washer-Head, #10-16 X 5/8 .......ccccccevvcvveveeiiciieennn. 2 2
37 1013876 NUL, PUSH, B/8 .ottt et e s e e e e aans 1 1
38 1013870 Pad, Park Brake ........ccuueeiiiiiiieic et e e 1 1
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FRONT BRAKE ASSEMBLY -
VEHICLE WITH FOUR-WHEEL BRAKES

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION RS
1.2 3 4
1016573 | Cluster, Passenger-Side Brake, Without Brake Drum
(INClUES IHEMS 1 = T4) Lo e 1 1
1016557 Cluster, Driver-Side Brake, Without Brake Drum

(INCIUAES IHEMS 1 = T4) L.eiiiiiiiiiee e 1 1
1 N/A Plate, Backing, Passenger-Side ..........cccccoviiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 1 1
1 N/A Plate, Backing, Driver-Side ..........ccccoviciiiieeiiiiee e 1 1
2 1011465 Kit, Brake ACIUAIOr .......ueiiiiieeiee e 1 1
3 1011467 Kit, Anchor Body (includes items 4 - 9) ......oocciiieiiiiiiiee e 1 1
4 1011114 NUL, IMB X T e e e e e e e e e e e annes 2 2
5 451 WaASHEL, LOCK, 1/4 ..ot eea e 2 2
6 N/A g1 () o TR AN [ o Lo | N 2 2
7 N/A Bolt, AdJUSIMENT ... 1 1
8 N/A [ ToTo |V Y o Vo] o T SRR 1 1
9 1011303 Cap, Adjustment BOIt ..........oueeiiiiiii e 1 1
10 101146302 Package, Brake Shoe (four pieCes) ........ccevieriiiieriiiee e 1 1
11 1011466 Kit, Shoe Retainer (four PIECES) .....ccooiiuiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 1 1
12 1011464 Package, Brake Spring (fOUr PIECES) ......covviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 1 1
13 N/A Arm, Brake LEVET ......coveiieieeeeeee ettt e s 1 1
14 1010850 (070 1Y/ R I U N 1 1
15 101874601 Kit, Brake Cable Front (includes items 16 - 18) .........ccccciviieeeineeee s 1 1
16 1010829 Pin, ClEVIS, 5/16 .ooieieeee ettt e et e e s nnrae e e e e eans 4 4
17 102292801 Pin, Bow Tie LOCKING ..eeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee et 4 4
18 1011779 O 1o T 1 2SRRI 4 4
19 1011137 DIUM, BraKE ..vuuniiiiiiiiiii ettt ettt e e e e e et e e e e e e et e e e e e eesaeeeeeeesnan 4 4

Items 20 - 23 are for 2001, 2002, and early 2003 vehicles:
20 101872701 NUL, HEX, 5/168-24 ...ttt e 8 8
21 7174 LAY 1] a1 g o Yo S Y A 8 8
22 101869001 WaShEr, CONE, 5/16 oo e e e e e e s e e ea e 8 8
23 1017232 Screw, Hex-Head Cap, 5/16-24 X 1 ...ccooivciiiie et 8 8

ltems 24 and 25 are for later 2003 vehicles:
24 1013924 Nut, Cone Lock, Grade 8, 5/16-24 .......ccceeeeeeiiiiiiiiiieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeveaa 8 8
25 1014153 | Bolt, Brake Cluster Mounting, Grade 8, 5/16-24 X 7/8 ........cccceivoivriienenen. 8 8

Note: See page 5-11 for front brake cable clamp and bracket.
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ACCELERATOR PEDAL ASSEMBLY - VILLAGER 4,
ALL ELECTRIC WITH MCOR, AND GASOLINE VEHICLES

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION RS

12 3 4

The information on this page pertains to the following vehicles

within the scope of this manual:

* All gasoline vehicles

* Villager 4 electric vehicles

* The following electric vehicles with serial numbers 0112-001470

and greater (vehicles with the MCOR device):

Villager 6, Villager 8, TransPorter 4, and TransPorter 6
1 1017696 Sub-Assembly, Accelerator Pedal (includes items 2 and 3) ..........cccceeennee 1 1
2 1013871 Pad, Accelerator Pedal .............ooeiiiiiiiiiiiiicee e 1 1
3 7716 Screw, Slotted Hex Washer-Head, #10-16 X 1/2 ......cccccviiiiiiieiiiiiieeene 4 4
4 1624 Screw, Hex Cap, 3/8-16 X 1-1/2 ..ot 1 1
5 334 Washer, Flat, 3/8 .......ooooooiiiieieeeeeeeeee et 2 2
6 102026001 Kit, Accelerator Pivot Rod (includes item 7) .........ooooieiiiiiiiiiiniece e, 1 1
7 1011700 SPACET ..t a e e e e e e a e ———————aaaaaaaan 1 1
8 101818801 Stud, Ball (for all vehicles listed above except

those equipped With MCOR) .......cooiiiiiiiiie e 1 1
9 101862001 Screw, Hex-Head Cap, 1/4-20 x 1-3/8 (MCOR vehicles) .......ccccecerencerns 1
10 1017424 Bearing, Pivot SUPPOI ... 1 1
11 101966901 NUt, FIaNGe, 1/4-28 .....ooeeiiieeee et e 1 1
12 101817401 Retainer, SPriNg ..ooooo e 1 1
13 101796201 SPriNg, REIUIMN ... 1 1
14 1017378 | CUP, SPIING -eeeeeiuiieiiieieitieeriee ettt et e e e s be e sabe e e saee e e sabe e e snree e sreeeeanes 1 1
15 1017380 Bumper, Return SPring .....c..oeee oo 1 1
16 1241 Washer, Flat, 5/16 ......ooo e 1 1
17 7473 Nut, NYIon LOCK, 5/168-18 .....ooeiiiiiiiiie ettt 1 1
18 101871901 Assembly, Accelerator Rod (electric Villager 4 vehicles with serial

numbers lower than 0112-001470 only) (includes items 19 and 20) ......... 1
18 101912401 Assembly, Accelerator Rod (gasoline Villager 4 vehicles only)

(includes items 19 and 20) ........eeeiiiieeeeiiie e 1
18 101674702 | Assembly, Accelerator Rod (gasoline Villager 6, TransPorter 4,

TransPorter 6 vehicles) (includes items 19 and 20) .........ccccceeevvciieeeeenneen. 1
18 101674704 | Assembly, Accelerator Rod (gasoline Villager 8 vehicles only)

(includes items 19 aNd 20) ......ueeiiiiiiieee e 1
19 1011084 Nut, UNF Hex Jam, 1/4-28 ........cc.eeeiiiiiiiee e ereeee e 2 2
20 1011734 Joint, Spring-Loaded Ball ...........cccooiiiiiiiii e 2 2
21 8754 NUt, NYION LOCK, 3/8-16 .....oeeieiiieieeeeie et e e e e e e e e 2 2
22 8233 | Nut, Nylon LOCK, 1/4-20 .....cooiiiiiiiieiiiiiie ettt 4 4
23 1014007 Washer, Flat, Type B, 1/4 ...t 4 4
24 1011694 Support, Accelerator Pivot RO .........ccoooiiiiiiiiiiii e 2 2
25 101861901 Screw, Hex Cap, 1/4-20 X 1-1/8 ooeveeeeieeeiee e 4 4

101187702 Kit, Park Brake Latch (includes item 26, and

items 18 - 22 on page 4-7 or items 22 - 26 on page 4-9) .....ccccceeevcvvieeennns 1 1

26 N/A Ratchet, Park Brake .........cooooeuuiiiiiiieeee e 1 1
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ACCELERATOR PEDAL ASSEMBLY -
ELECTRIC VEHICLES WITH POTENTIOMETER

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION RS

1.2 3 4

The information on this page pertains to the following electric vehicles

with serial numbers lower than 0112-001470:

Villager 6, Villager 8, TransPorter 4, and TransPorter 6
1 1017696 Sub-Assembly, Accelerator Pedal (includes items 2 and 3) ..........cccceeenne 1
2 1013871 Pad, Accelerator Pedal .............ooeiiiiiiiiiiiiicee e 1
3 7716 Screw, Slotted Hex Washer-Head, #10-16 X 1/2 .......coovcccciiviieeeeeeeeeeen, 4
4 1624 Screw, Hex-Head Cap, 3/8-16 X 1-1/2 ... 1
5 334 Washer, Flat, 3/8 ........cooooiiiiieeeeeeeeee et 2
6 102026001 Kit, Accelerator Pivot RO .......ccoooiveveiiiiiiieeeee e 1
7 7473 Nut, NYlon LOCK, 5/16-18 ......ooiiiiiiiiee et 1
8 101862001 Screw, Hex-Head Cap, 1/4-20 X 1-3/8 .....cueiiiiieiiei e 2
9 1017424 Bearing, PivOt SUPPOI ... 1
10 1015661 Nut, Flange LOock, 1/4-20 .......coooiiiiiiie et 1
11 101817401 Retainer, SPriNg ...cooi oo e e 1
12 101796201 SPriNG, REIUIM .. e 1
13 1017378 | CUP, SPIiNG ooieieiiee ittt e e et e e e e e e e s snbee e e e e snreeeeennrees 1
14 1017380 Bumper, RetUrN SPring ....cooociei it 1
15 1017400 (oYY G Vo1 (1 =1 (o] (N 1
16 101804201 Washer, PIastiC, 1/2 ....uueeiieeee et 1
17 1017743 0701V A Yool [=T = (o) SRR 1
18 8233 NUt, NYION LOCK, 1/4-20 .....oeeieiiieiee ettt e e e e e e e e 5
19 1014007 Washer, Flat, Type B, 1/4 ... 4
20 101804301 Screw, Hi-Lo Hex-Head, #8-18 X 1/2 .....cooov i 2
21 1011694 Support, Accelerator Pivot RO .........ccoooiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 1
22 101861901 Screw, Hex-Head Cap, 1/4-20 X 1-1/8 ..ot 4
23 1241 Washer, Flat, 5/16 ......cooooeiiiieeeeeeeeeee et 1
24 8754 NUt, NYION LOCK, 3/8 X 16 ..eeeeiiiieeee et e e e e e 2

101187702 Kit, Park Brake Latch (includes item 25, and

itemMS 22 - 26 0N PAGE 4-9) ...uviiiii i 1

25 N/A Ratchet, Park Brake ..........cooouvuiiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
2001 /2002 / 2003 Transportation Vehicles Illustrated Parts List Page 4-15







STEERING,
FRONT AND REAR SUSPENSION E



Page 5-2 2001 /2002 / 2003 Transportation Vehicles Illustrated Parts List



STEERING COLUMN

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION RS

12 3 4
1 1013861 Joint, Compound Steering (includes items 2 and 3) ........ccocccveieriiienenee. 1 1
2 1017226 Screw, Hex-Head Cap, M8 x 1.25 X 30 MM ...ccvvvveeeiiiiiiiiiiiereeeeeee e 3 3
3 7174 WaAShEr, LOCK, 5/16 ....coiiiieiiiieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee et e e e e e e e e ee e eeeeeens 3 3
4 101984801 Kit, Steering Column Mounting Bracket ..........cccocociiiiiiiiiiiininiiee e 1 1
5 1016663 Screw, Phillips, Type A, #12-11 X 5/8 ...coooieeeee e 2 2
6 1016269 Screw, Hex Washer-Head Thread-Forming, 5/16-18 X 2 ......ccccceevviieeeennnne 2 2
7 334 Washer, Flat, 3/8 ........coooiiiiieeeeeeeeeee et 4 4
8 1016183 Screw, Hex-Head Cap, 3/8-16 X 7 ..ovveeeeeeeeecieeeeeee e eea e 2 2
9 8754 | Nut, NYIon LOCK, 3/8-16 .....ceeeeiiiieiiieeiieie et 2 2
10 1014288 | Screw, Hex Washer-Head Thread-Forming, 5/16-18 X 3/4 ........cccccevueenee. 1 1
11 1011697 A T gL g = U A I T 1 1
12 102278001 Boot, Steering COIUMN ..o 1 1
13 1016181 Assembly, Steering Column (Villager 4, TransPorter 4,

and TransPorter 6 vehicles) (includes items 14 - 22) ........cccceviiieiienennenn. 1 1
13 1017313 | Assembly, Steering Column (Villager 6 and Villager 8 vehicles)

(includes items 14 - 20, 23, @aNd 24) ......ccooccceeiieeieeeeeee e 1 1
14 1012605 RiNg, Retaining ... 1 1
15 1012604 WaASHET, SEEI, 5/8 ... 1 1
16 1014217 SPriNg, COMPIrESSION ....cciiiiiiiiiiieiiiiiee ettt ee s 1 1
17 1014125 WEAGE .ot 2 2
18 1014213 AsSeMDIY, BEAMNNG ...oooiiiiiiiiieiee e 2 2
19 1014126 Seat, BEANNG ...uveiiiiiiiiiiie e 2 2
20 1014214 RiNg, Retaining ... 1 1
21 1015545 Shaft, Steering Column (Villager 4, TransPorter 4,

and TransPorter 6 VEhICIES) .........ocueiiiiiiiiii e 1 1
22 1016622 Column, Aluminum Steering (Villager 4, TransPorter 4,
and TransPorter 6 VEhICIES) ........cooiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1 1
23 1017315 Shaft, Steering Column (Villager 6 and Villager 8 vehicles) ................... 1 1
24 1017314 Column, Aluminum Steering (Villager 6 and Villager 8 vehicles) ........... 1 1
25 1017317 Cover, Steering COIUMN .....cooiiiiiiiiee e 1 1
26 1016156 Wheel, STEEING oo e 1 1
27 1017273 Nut, NYIOn LOCK, 5/8-18 ...t 1 1
28 1016219 | Assembly, Scorecard Plate (includes items 29 - 32) .......cccccveiviiiieneinninen. 1 1
29 1012565 Screw, Round-Head, #12-14 X 1 ....ooioiiiiee e 2 2
30 1012566 Spring, Tapered COMPIrESSION .......c.cccueiriiiirriiieeeeiieeeieeeeseeeeseee e seeeeeaes 2 2
31 1016214 LT o T =Y o o | SRR 1 1
32 1016154 (O3 1o TS Yoo ] (=YoT=1 (o SRR 1 1
33 1011578 | Washer, Flat, Type B, 5/16 (Villager 6 and Villager 8 vehicles) .................. 1 1
1014216 Kit, Steering Column Rebuild (Not ShOWN) ........coviiiiiiiiiiii e, AR | A/R
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STEERING GEAR ASSEMBLY

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION RS
12 3 4

101878302 | Assembly, Steering Gear Box (includes items 1 - 20) ......ccccoeceeeiiieneiiieenne 1 1
1 1013035 Seal, Dust, Passenger-Side ..........cccccviiiieiiiiiiiee e 1 1
2 8990 LTI AR 2 2
3 101880201 Assembly, Inner Ball JOINt ... 1 1
4 101880301 LAY = 1] =T (R = o N 1 1
5 N/A BOX, StEEING GOAN ...eeiiiiiiiiiie et 1 1
6 N/A Bearing, LOWer PiNION .......ccooiiiiiiieieee et 1 1
7 N/A Pinion, STEEIING ..o 1 1
8 101879401 Bearing, Upper PiNION ...t 1 1
9 101879901 RING, C-TYPE SIOP ..ueeeiiiiiieiiie ettt 1 1
10 1013051 RING, SNAP e 1 1
11 1013052 Seal, Dust, Steering Pinion ..........ccceviiiiiiiiiiiie e 1 1
12 101879701 Guide, SteeriNg RaACK .......cicciiiiieiiiiiie e 1 1
13 101879801 S o] 110 To TA (o] (= TSR PRP I 1 1
14 1013044 Nut, LOCK, RACK SCIEW ......ccoieeeee i 1 1
15 N/A Yo (= VA = To [ U Lo L= U 1 1
16 N/A RACK, StEEMNG .oeiiiiiiiii e 1 1
17 101879501 LAY 2T 1= A ) (o] o R 1 1
18 101879601 RING, C-TYPE STOP ..ueeeieiiiieiiie ettt 1 1
19 101880001 Seal, DUst, DrVEI-SIAE .....ooveeeeieeeeeeee et 1 1
20 101880101 RiNG, RetainiNg ...oooceiiieieeie e 1 1
21 1035 Pin, Cotter, 3/32 X 1 oot e e ra e 1 1
22 7540 Ball Joint, Left-Hand Thread (includes items 23, 24 and 25) ..................... 1 1
23 1015597 Fitting, Thread-Forming Grease, 1/4-28 ........ccccccoviiiiieeiiiiieee e 1 1
24 7602 Nut, Hex Slotted, 3/8-24 ..........oouveeuiiiiieieieeeee e 1 1
25 1011930 7o o] N I LU 1 1
26 7555 Nut, Hex, Left-Hand Thread, 1/2-20 .........oouueiiiiiiiiieee e 1 1
27 1012467 Link, Rack and Pinion Drag .....c.coooooiiiiiiieiieeei et 1 1
28 1013042 NUL, HEX, MT2 X 1.75 ..o e e 1 1
29 1624 Screw, Hex-Head Cap, 3/8-16 X 1-1/2 ... 3 3
30 334 Washer, Flat, 3/8 ........coooiiiiiiieeeeeeeeee et 3 3
31 8754 NUt, NYION LOCK, 3/8-16 .....oeeiiiiieieeieee et e e e e e e e e e 3 3
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FRONT SUSPENSION, UPPER -

VILLAGER 4
ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION RS
1.2 3 4
1 1016353 | Assembly, Delta A-Plate (includes items 2, 3 and 4) .......ccccoeeiieeiiieeennn 2 2
2 1016346 Bushing, Ureth@ne ... 6 6
3 1016350 Sleeve, DElta OULEKE .......coieeeeeee e e ee e e 1 1
4 1016349 Sleeve, DElta INNET .......ooeeeeeeeeeeeee et 2 2
5 8754 NUt, NYION LOCK, 3/8-16 .....oeeieiieeieee ettt e e e e e e e e 11 11
6 101870501 Screw, Hex-Head Cap, 3/8-16 X 4-3/4 ... 4 4
7 1308 NUL, HEX, 1/2-20 ..t e e e 1 1
8 8861 Screw, Hex-Head Cap, 3/8-16 X 1-3/4 ... 2 2
9 1010138 Nut, Dimpled LOCK, 3/8-16 .....cccveieeieieeiciieiieeee e e e e e e e e e e e e 4 4
10 2402 Screw, Hex-Head Cap, 3/8-16 X 2-1/4 .......ovveieieiee et 4 4
11 1010219 [ To Lo N I TSRS 1 1
12 1017266 | Strap, A-Plate ....ooeeeeiiiii e 2 2
13 101870601 Shock ADSOrDEr, FIrONt ....eeeeeieeieee e 2 2
14 1010124 | Plate, Spring MOUNtING ....coooiiiiiiii e 1 1
15 1016385 | Assembly, Delta Shock and Gear SUppPOrt .......ccceeeviieeeiiiieee e 1 1
16 7555 Nut, Hex, Left-Hand Thread, 1/2-20 ......cccooeeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeeeeeeeeeeeeae 1 1
17 7540 | Ball Joint, Left-Hand Thread (includes items 19 - 21) .....cccccoiiiieiiiiiinenenn. 1 1
18 7539 Ball Joint (includes items 19 - 21) ... 1 1
19 1015597 Fitting, Thread-Forming Grease, 1/4-28 ........ccccccevciveeeeeiciiee e 1 1
20 1011930 LT L D U SRR 1 1
21 7602 Nut, Slotted HeX, 3/8-24 .......ccoo oo 1 1
22 1035 Pin, Cotter, 3/32 X 1 oot e e 2 2
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FRONT SUSPENSION, LOWER - VILLAGER 4

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION RS
1.2 3 4
1 101876901 Assembly, Spindle, Driver-Side (includes items 3, 4 and 5) .........cccceeenee. 1 1
2 101877001 Assembly, Spindle, Passenger-Side (includes items 3, 4 and 5) ............... 1 1
3 8067 Bushing, Bronze Spindle ...........ccueeiiiiiiieeiiiieee e 1 1
4 7048 BUShING, BrONZE ...t 1 1
5 1015597 Fitting, Grease, 1/4-28 ........ooo i 1 1
6 1012030 Spring, Tapered LEAS ......ooi it 1 1
7 8745 Screw, Eccentric ADIUSTMENT .......ocuviiiii i 1 1
8 706 NUL, HEX, 3/8-16 ...t 1 1
9 1011892 | Assembly, Hub (includes items 10 - 13) ...oooiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e, 2 2
10 1011393 Package, HUD Bearing ........ccoooiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 2 2
11 1011304 Stud, Lug, 1/2-20 oo 4 4
12 1013135 Seal, DOUDIE LiP coveeeeeeiecceeeeee et 1 1
13 1011887 (070 )Y (=T 7 UL 1 1
14 8754 NUt, NYION LOCK, 3/8-16 .....oeeiieiieieei ettt e e e e e e e e e enanees 4 4
15 1016387 Screw, Hex-Head Cap, 3/8-16 X 2-3/4 ...t eee e 2 2
16 1016384 | Clevis, Upper Delta ......cc.cioiiiiiiiiieie e 2 2
17 101903101 Nut, NYlon LOCK, 1/2-20 .......oeiiieiiieee et 2 2
18 1010150 Bearing, TRIUSE ..o 2 2
19 1016389 | Washer, Kingpin WaVE ..........oooiiiiiiiiiiee e 2 2
20 1010984 INUE, LUG  eeee ettt et et e e st e e et e et e e e nee e e smneeesmseeeeneeeans 8 8
21 1010005 | Washer, Flat, 3/4 ...ttt a e 2 2
22 7840 NUt, Hex SIotted, 3/4-16 .......oovveeeeiireeeeeee e 2 2
23 7910 Pin, Cotter, 5/32 X 1 et e e e e e e rr e e e e eeanas 2 2
24 8755 Screw, Hex-Head Cap, 3/8-16 X 3-3/8 ......ccccuiriirieeeeee e 2 2
25 1016386 [T o] o TSRS 2 2
26 1015583 Bushing, Urethane ... 4 4
27 1012303 BUSHING, STEEI ...eeiiiiiiiee e 2 2
28 1014276 Plate, Front Spring Retainer ..o 1 1
29 1010177 Screw, Hex-Head Cap, 3/8-16 X 2 ..cccveeeeieicceeieeee e era e 4 4
30 357 WaSher, LOCK, 3/8 ... oieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee et e e e e e e e aea e ab s 4 4
31 706 NUL, HEX, 3/8-16 ...t e e e e e e e e e anaes 4 4
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FRONT SUSPENSION, UPPER - VILLAGER 6,

VILLAGER 8, TRANSPORTER 4, AND TRANSPORTER 6

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION RS
1.2 3 4
1 1016353 | Assembly, Delta A-Plate (includes items 2, 3 and 4) .......ccccoeeiieeiiieeennn 2 2
2 1016346 Bushing, Ureth@ne ... 6 6
3 1016350 Sleeve, DElta OULEKE .......coieeeeeee e e ee e e 1 1
4 1016349 Sleeve, DElta INNET .......ooeeeeeeeeeeeee et 2 2
5 8754 NUt, NYION LOCK, 3/8-16 .....oeeieiieeieee ettt e e e e e e e e 13 13
6 1016385 | Assembly, Delta Shock and Gear SUppPOrt .......cceevviiieee i, 1 1
7 1308 NUL, HEX, 1/2-20 ...t e e e e e e e e e e anaes 1 1
8 8861 Screw, Hex-Head Cap, 3/8-16 X 1-3/4 ... 2 2
9 1010138 Nut, Dimpled LOCK, 3/8-16 .....cccveieeieieeiciieiieeee e e e e e e e e e e e e 2 2
10 2402 Screw, Hex-Head Cap, 3/8-16 X 2-1/4 .......ovveieieiee et 4 4
11 1010219 2o To R 1 YRR 1 1
12 1017266 | Strap, A-Plate ....ooeeeeiiiii e 2 2
13 101870601 Shock ADSOrDEr, FIrONt ....eeeeeieeieee e 2 2
14 1010124 | Plate, Spring MOUNLING ....ooviiiiiiiie e 1 *
15 7555 Nut, Hex, Left-Hand Thread, 1/2-20 ......ccccoeeeiiiiieiiiiieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeveveae 1 1
16 7540 | Ball Joint, Left-Hand Thread (includes items 18 - 20) .......ccccceveeviiieeennenn. 1 1
17 7539 Ball Joint (includes items 18 - 20) .......occueeiiiiiiiiiie e 1 1
18 1015597 Fitting, Thread-Forming Grease, 1/4-28 ........cccccceiviiiieee i 1 1
19 1011930 SAI, DUSE vt a e 1 1
20 7602 Nut, Slotted HEX, 3/8-24 .......coueeeeieeeeeee e 1 1
21 1035 Pin, Cotter, 3/32 X 1 et e e e 2 2
22 320 Screw, Hex-Head Cap, 3/8-16 X 1 ....ccoviiiiiiiiee e ereee e 1 1
23 101935301 Clamp, Brake Cable (part of brake cable assembly) .........cccooiviieiiiiiiienenn. 2 2
24 101955001 Bracket, Brake Cable GUIAE .........oeuvueiiiiiiiiieeceeeee e eeeea 1 1
25 101870501 Screw, Hex-Head Cap, 3/8-16 X 4-3/4 .......coiiiiiiiiei e 4 4

* Villager electric vehicles use a quantity of 1.
TransPorter electric vehicles use a quantity of 3.

2001 /2002 / 2003 Transportation Vehicles lllustrated Parts List

Page 5-11




2001 /2002 / 2003 Transportation Vehicles lllustrated Parts List

Page 5-12



FRONT SUSPENSION, LOWER - VILLAGER 6,
VILLAGER 8, TRANSPORTER 4, AND TRANSPORTER 6

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION RS

1.2 3 4
1 101876901 Assembly, Spindle, Driver-Side (includes items 3, 4 and 5) .........cccceeenee. 1 1
2 101877001 Assembly, Spindle, Passenger-Side (includes items 3, 4 and 5) ............... 1 1
3 8067 Bushing, Bronze Spindle ...........ccueeiiiiiiieeiiiieee e 1 1
4 7048 BUShING, BrONZE ...t 1 1
5 1015597 Fitting, Grease, 1/4-28 ........ooo i 1 1
6 1012030 Spring, Tapered Leaf (1-leaf) (TransPorter electric vehicles) .................... 1
6 102004001 Spring, Tapered Leaf (2-leaf) (all Villager 6 vehicles and TransPorter

QaSOlINE VENICIES) ....oiiiiiieiiie ittt 1 1
6 102197901 Spring, Tapered Leaf (3-leaf) (all Villager 8 vehicles) ........cccceviriiieeennnnns 1 1
7 8745 Screw, Eccentric AQiUSIMENT ......coovviiiiiiii e 1 1
8 706 NUL, HEX, 3/8-16 ..ot e e e 1 1
9 1011892 | Assembly, Hub (includes items 10 - 13) ...oooiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 2 2
10 1011393 Package, Hub Bearing ... 2 2
11 1011304 Stud, LUg, 1/2-20 oot 4 4
12 1013135 S T=T= LI I Lo T o] = I o PSR 1 1
13 1011887 L0703 R D 11T SRR 1 1
14 8754 NuUt, NYION LOCK, 3/8-16 ......eveiieiiiiiiie ettt e 4 4
15 1016387 Screw, Hex-Head Cap, 3/8-16 X 2-3/4 ... 2 2
16 1016384 Clevis, Upper DEItA ...ccoveeiie et 2 2
17 101903101 Nut, NYION LOCK, 1/2-20 ......uviiiei ettt e 2 2
18 1010150 Bearing, TRIUSE ..o 2 2
19 1016389 Washer, Kingpin Wave ...t 2 2
20 1010984 [N 10 S o R PRR 8 8
21 1010005 [k T a1 g = TR 7 2 2
22 7840 Nut, Hex SIOtted, 3/4-16 ......ceeeeriieeiiie e e e e e 2 2
23 7910 Pin, Cotter, 5/32 X 1 oottt e e ra bbb 2 2
24 8755 Screw, Hex-Head Cap, 3/8-16 X 3-3/8 ....ccc o 2 2
25 1016386 [T g o] TSRS 2 2
26 1015583 Bushing, Urethane ...t 4 4
27 1012303 BUSHING, StEEI ....eiiiiiiie e 2 2
28 1014276 Plate, Front Spring Retainer ........c..ooviiviieie e 1 1
29 1010177 Screw, Hex-Head Cap, 3/8-16 X 2 .....ccoiiiiiiieee e ciieeee e ssveeee e snieeee e 4 4
30 357 [Tk 1] a1 g e Yo S 7 < 4 4
31 706 NUL, HEX, 3/8-16 ...ttt e e e e e e e e e e e e e s ennnns 4 4
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REAR SUSPENSION -

VILLAGER 4
ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION RS
12 3 4
1 7569 | Shackle, Rear Spring (electric vehicle only) ........occoeeieiiiieiiniieeree e, 4
1 1012304 Shackle, Rear Spring (gasoline vehicle only) ........c.ccocoveiiiiiiiiiieee 4
2 8754 | Nut, NYIon LOCK, 3/8-16 .....ceeeeiiiiiiiieeiieie et 6 6
3 1012303 BUSHING, STEEI ...eeiiiiiiiie e e e 6 6
4 1015583 Bushing, Urethane ... 12 12
5 1010145 | Nut, UNF HeX, 3/8-24 .....oooiieieeee e 4 4
6 1013164 | Kit, Shock Absorber (includes items 7, 9 and 10) ......ccccoeiiiieiiiieninieeee 1 1
7 1014236 Shock Absorber, REAr ......coouueiiiiieeeee e 2 2
8 1011415 Kit, Shock Absorber Cushion (includes 2 each of items 9 and 10) ............ 4 4
9 N/A Retainer, Shock Absorber Cushion .........ccceeeeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeen 8 8
10 N/A Cushion, Shock ADSOIMDET .......coeeeee e 8 8
11 1014902 | U-BOIt ... 2 2
12 1014675 | Spring, Rear Leaf ... 2 2
13 1014573 Retainer, SPriNg ..o 2 2
14 1014555 | Nut, NYION LOCK, 7/16-24 ......ooiiiiiieieie et 4 4
15 8755 | Screw, Hex-Head Cap, 3/8-16 X 3-3/8 ......cccceiiiiriiiei e 6 6
16 1012182 Pad, Spring, Driver-Side ... 1 1
16 1012181 Pad, Spring, Passenger-Side .........ccccoviiieeiiiiiiie e 1 1
17 101900801 Hanger, Brake Cable (gasoline vehicle only) ........ccccccooiiiiiiiiiniiiennnieees 2
18 1013207 Hanger, Brake Cable (electric vehicle only) ...,
19 1017235 BUMPET, JOUNCE ...t an 2 2
20 101454602 | Mount, Bumper (gasoline vehicle only) ......c.ccccoiiiiiieiiniee e 2
20 101454902 Mount, Bumper (electric vehicle only) ... 2
21 1014901 Spacer, Overload BUMPET .........cuiiiiiiieee it ee e e e e 2 2
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REAR SUSPENSION - VILLAGER 6,
VILLAGER 8, TRANSPORTER 4, AND TRANSPORTER 6

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION RS
1.2 3 4

1 7569 | Shackle, Rear Spring (electric vehicle only) ........occoeeieiiiieiiniieeree e, 4
1 1012304 Shackle, Rear Spring (gasoline vehicle only) ........c.ccocoveiiiiiiiiiieee 4

2 8754 Nut, NYION LOCK, 3/8-16 .......oeiieiiiiiiee et 6 6
3 1012303 BUSHING, STEEI ...eeiiiiiiiie e e e 6 6
4 1015583 Bushing, Urethane ... 12 12
5 1010145 NUt, UNF HEX, 3/8-24 ...ttt e e e e 4 4
6 1013207 Hanger, Brake Cable ..........ccooviiiiiiieiiiie e 2 2
7 101975101 Shock Absorber, REAr ........eeiiiieeeee e 2 2
8 1011415 Kit, Shock Absorber Cushion (includes 2 each of items 9 and 10) ............ 4 4
9 N/A Retainer, Shock Absorber Cushion .........ccceeeeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeen 8 8
10 N/A Cushion, Shock ADSOIMDET .......coeeeee e 8 8
11 1014902 LU T | U PSPRRRRR 2 2
12 101975201 Spring, Rear LEaAS ........coi it 2 2
13 101926501 Pad, Spring, Driver-Side ... 1 1
13 101929401 Pad, Spring, Passenger-Side .........ccccviiiieiiiiiiiee e 1 1
14 1014555 Nut, NYION LOCK, 7/168-24 ......oeeeeeieee ettt 4 4
15 8755 | Screw, Hex-Head Cap, 3/8-16 X 3-3/8 .....cocueiiiiiiiiiiieeeeee e 6 6
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STABILIZER BAR — GASOLINE VILLAGER 6,
VILLAGER 8, TRANSPORTER 4, AND TRANSPORTER 6

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION RS
12 3 4
1 1015760 Bar, Stabilizer, 3/4 DIiameter .........uuueueiiiiieiieieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 1
2 1015457 ] o= (o1 PP TP PUTUPRPPPR 4
3 1015453 Mount, COMPIESSION .......uuiiiiiiireieeeeiiieicirrreeeee e e e e e e e e essnrrerrrreeaaaeeeeeaaannnns 8
4 808 Washer, Flat, 3/8 ........coooiiiiieeeeeeeeeee et 8
5 1016814 (]S} =1 o] [4=T gl = 7= N 2
6 8861 Screw, Hex-Head Cap, 3/8-16 X 1-3/4 ...t 4
7 357 WaSher, LOCK, 3/8 .....ooooiieeeeeieeeeeeeeee et e e e e e e aa e 4
8 1016813 Bracket, Stabilizer Bar Mounting ..........cccceeiiiiiiiiiii e 2
9 7173 Screw, Hex-Head Cap, 5/16-18 X 3/4 ... 8
10 7174 Washer, LOCK, 5/16 .....coooiiiiieeeeeeeeeeee et e e a e 8
11 1242 NUL, HEX, 5/16-18 ...ttt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e ennnes 8
12 1015614 Support, Stabilizer Bar BUShiNG ........cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 2
13 1015613 Bushing, Stabilizer Bar ..........ccoooiiiiie i 2
14 7311 Screw, Hex-Head Cap, 1/4-20 X 2 ..ccceeei e ettt ea e e 8
15 8233 Nut, NYION LOCK, 1/4-20 ......eeiiieiiieee ettt e 8
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FORWARD/REVERSE SHIFTER ASSEMBLY -

GASOLINE VEHICLE
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1.2 3 4
1016947 | Assembly, Forward/Reverse Shifter (includes items 1 - 17) ......cccoiiiiiiiiiiiienenee 1
1 1012594 Screw, Maching, #4-40 X 1-1/2 .o 2
2 8057 Nut, HEX-Head, #4-40 ......cooviiiiii e e e e e e 4
3 1012431 WaAShEr, FIat, #4 ...t eeraaas 4
4 101979101 SWItCh, Limit ..o 1
5 1014807 R ) (o] TR I o T SRR 1
6 8058 WaAShEN, LOCK, 4 ...ttt e e e e e e e e e eeaaans 2
7 1013591 TV o R I SRR 1
8 1014145 BUSNING, BrONZE ...t 2
9 1014727 Washer, Nylon Flat, #4 ... 2
10 1016342 Base, Forward/Reverse Shifter ...........oooiiiiiiieiiiieeeeee e 1
11 1014089 Kit, Neutral Lock-Out Cam (includes item 12) ......cccccviiieieieeeeecceceeeeeee e, 1
12 1014065 WaAShEL, FIat ... e e s 1
13 1013590 Spring, Forward/Reverse Cam .........cooo i 1
14 1013589 RiNG, REtaiNiNg ..ot 1
15 8717 NUt, NYION LOCK, 1/4-28 ....oeoiieeiiiee ettt e e e srae e e 1
16 1013587 Weldment, Forward/Reverse Bell Crank ..........ooouueeiiiiiiiieiee i 1
17 1010954 Stud, Ball, 1/4-28 X 1/4 ...ttt 1
18 101951501 Cable, Transmission (includes items 19 and 20) (Villager 4) ........cccceeveeiiienennnen. 1
18 101672701 Cable, Transmission (includes items 19 and 20) (Villager 6, TransPorter 4,
=T lo B =T T] o] o (=T G ) SRS 1
18 101672702 | Cable, Transmission (includes items 19 and 20) (Villager 8) .......ccccovvvieviiiiinennn. 1
19 7893 NUL, HEX, #10-32 ...t et e e et e e e e e snrae e e e e nnees 2
20 1012333 JOINE, Bl .. 2
21 1015064 Screw, Oval Countersunk Machine, #8-32 X 5/8 .......cooouuieeiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeee e, 1
22 1012987 Handle, Forward/ReVerse SWItCN .......cccoooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeee e 1
23 8248 Screw, Phillips Truss-Head, 1/4-20 X 3/4 ......uueeeeeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 4
24 8233 NUt, NYION LOCK, 1/4-20 ...ttt ettt e 5
25 1016201 WaAShEr, WAV, 3/8 ........oooeieeeeeeeeeeeee ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e s 1
26 8251 Screw, Phillips Head, 1/4-20 x 1 (Villager 4 only) ......ccccooiiiiiiiiiiiieeee e 1
27 101855801 Retainer, Cable (Villager 4 ONlY) ......coooiiiiiiiiiiiee e 1
28 332 | Washer, Flat, 1/4 (Villager 4 ONlY) ....c.oooiiiiiiieieiee ettt 1
29 102045901 Bracket, Transmission Cable SUPPOIt ... 1
30 1012285 Screw, Thread-Rolling, 1/4-20 X 5/8 ......occueiiii i 3
31 7973 Rivet, Pop, 3/16 (Villager 6, Villager 8, TransPorter 4, and TransPorter 6) ............ 1
32 8455 | Clamp (Villager 6, Villager 8, TransPorter 4, and TransPorter 6) .........cccccocceeeeens 1
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WIRING — GASOLINE VILLAGER 4

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
12 3 4

101987402 | Wire Harness Assembly (includes item 1) ......ccoooiiiiiiiiiiiiniee e 1
1 1015769 Wire Assembly, #6 WHItE .........oooiiiiiiiiii e 1
2 1012382 Wire Assembly, #6 BIACK .........oooiiiiiiieieeee e 1
3 1015920 | Wire Assembly, #6 Braided Ground ........cocceeiieieiiiieiiee e 1
4 1015737 | Wire Assembly, #10 Red (part of electrical component boxX) ......ccccccceevveccvvrvennnnn. 1
5 1015332 Wire Assembly, #10 Braided Ground ...........ccccceeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 1
6 101837301 Wire Assembly, #6 GIrEEN .....ccoieii it 1
7 1014119 Wire Assembly, #6 REA ......ccooiiiiiiiieieee e 1
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ELECTRICAL COMPONENT BOX — GASOLINE VILLAGER 4

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTYy
12 3 4

101992601 Box, Electrical Component, Complete (includes items 1 - 25) ......ccocoeiiiiiiinieene 1
1 1015372 Cover, Electrical Component BOX .......ccooviiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee e e e 1
2 1015752 Screw, Hi-Lo, #12-16 X 5/8 ....ooeeeiiee et 5
3 1013589 RiNG, REtaINING ..oooieiieeiee e 1
4 1015373 (O7= 10 g = =Yod (g Tor= |1 = T 1
5 1014145 BUSNING, BrONZE ... e 2
6 1014065 WaASHEN, FIAL ..ot e e e 1
7 1010954 Stud, Ball, 1/4-28 ...t e e 1
8 1015345 Assembly, Bell Crank and Shaft ..........ccooiiiiiiii e, 1
9 8717 NUt, NYION LOCK, 1/4-28 ....oooieieeieee ettt e e e e 1
10 8057 N (U =y O 2 R Lo RO 4
11 8058 AL =TS 1= g o Yo O -7 S 2
12 1014807 SWICH, LIMIt ..eeeeiiiiiiie e e e e e e e e rees 1
13 1014808 SWICH, LIMIt ..o 1
14 1012431 WaASHETL, Flat, #4 ..o e e e e e e e e 2
15 N/A Wire Assembly, #16 Orange ........ooceeiiiiiiiiiee et 1
16 1015878 Screw, Hex-Head Machine, #4-40 X 1-5/8 .....cooooueueeeiieeeee e 2
17 101856102 Screw, Hex Washer-Head Hi-Lo, 1/4-15 X 1-1/2 ...ueeoiiiiiiee e 1
18 1015777 Assembly, Voltage Regulator ... 1
19 7893 NUL, HEX, #1032 ...t e e e e e e e e e e e e aaeeas 2
20 1242 NUL, HEX, 5/16-18 ...t e e e e e e e s rr e e e aae s 2
21 1013609 SYo] =Y gTe (o R B2 /o | A 1
22 1012295 LU= 0 LY o o R 1
23 1015737 Wire Assembly, #10 Red ... 1
24 1015741 BIOCK, FUSE . .oeitiieiieeeee ettt e e et e e e e e e e e e eab e as 1
25 1015371 Box, Electrical COmMPONENT ... 1
26 1015405 Bolt, Carriage, 5/16-18 X 2 ....eciii et e 1
27 1241 LTS =Y o = Y < T 2
28 7473 NUt, NYION LOCK, 5/16-18 ...oeeiiiiieeie et a e e e e e e e e s 2
29 7818 Bolt, Carriage, 5/16-18 X 1-1/2 ...t 1
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ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS, FRONT BODY -

GASOLINE VILLAGER 4
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTYy
1.2 3 4
1 1016859 | Kit, Reverse Buzzer (includes itemS 2 - 4) ......cccciiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
2 1016849 Screw, Pan-Head Hi-Lo, #4-24 X 5/16 ........cooooiiiiiiieeeeeeecrcee e 2
3 1016851 BUZZEL, REVEISE ...ttt e e e e e e e e e e e e eaa e e eaan 1
4 N/A Wire Assembly, #18 BIACK .........uuueiiiiiiiiei e 1
5 1011229 N U S Yo S 1
6 1015720 Screw, Hex Washer-Head, # 6-32 X 1/2 .....ooooeeeeieeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1
7 101830601 Assembly, Screw and WaSher ..........cocciiiiiiiiiiie e 4
8 101826301 SWILCH, KBY . e 1
9 101851101 Washer, KEY SWILCH ....oooiiiiiiiiiie et 1
10 101830701 NUE, KEY SWITCN ... 1
11 101834502 | Cap, KeY SWILCN .....eeeiiiiiie e 1
12 1012505 GV { =11 ) PR 1
13 1016630 | Light, LOW Oil WaINING ....ccoiuiiiiiiiieiiee ettt sne e e 1
14 101990701 Fuel Gauge/Hour Meter (includes item 15) ........ooiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
15 N/A =T = o] (=] (PSR 1
16 101991101 NUL, M X .7 e e e e e e e e e e e e re e e e e e e e e e e e e e e nnntrsreeeeaaaaans 2
17 1012986 LAY = 1] a1 g o Yo G 1Y R 2
18 101900901 ReEtaiNer, HAIMMESS ...t e et e e e e b e e e e e e e raaeaes 3
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See previous two pages for wiring diagram.
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WIRING — GASOLINE VILLAGER 6, VILLAGER 8,
TRANSPORTER 4, AND TRANSPORTER 6

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
12 3 4
101990402 Harness, Wire (Villager 6, TransPorter 4, and TransPorter 6 vehicles)
(INCIUAES IEMS T = 2) .o et b aeeas 1
101990203 | Harness, Wire (Villager 8 vehicles) (includes items 1 and 2) .......ccccooevveeeiiiiinennn. 1
1 1016380 Wire Assembly, #6 BIACK .........cccuueiiiiiiiiie e 1
2 1015769 Wire Assembly, #6 WhIte ... 1
3 1014119 | Wire Assembly, #6 Red .........ooiiiiiiiiii e 1
4 1012382 Wire Assembly, #6 BIACK .........oooiieiieiieeie e 1
5 1015332 | Wire Assembly, #10 Braided Ground Wire .........cccceeeciieeeiiiiiiee e 1
6 1015737 | Wire Assembly, #10 Red (part of electrical component box) ..........ccccoviieeirnnnne 1
7 101837301 Wire ASSEMDIY, #6 GrEEN ....cooiiiiiiiie ettt e s snneeee s 1
8 101914401 Assembly, Voltage Suppressor (includes #18 red and #18 blue) ..........ccccoceeeeee 1
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ELECTRICAL COMPONENT BOX -
GASOLINE VILLAGER 6 AND 8, TRANSPORTER 4 AND 6

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTYy
1.2 3 4

101992701 Box, Electrical Component, Complete (includes items 1 - 31) .....ccooiiiiiiiiiiiieene 1
1 1017239 LRS- 1
2 8450 Screw, Hex-Head Maching, #10-24 X 1/2 ......cooooo oo 1
3 183 Washer, FIat, #10 ..ot e e e e e eeaaaas 1
4 1017243 Bracket, Relay MOUNTING .....cooiiiiiiiii e 1
5 1016 WaSher, LOCK, H#10 .oeniiie e e e e e e e e e e eeeaneaes 1
6 1017 NUL, HEX, #10-24 ... e e e ea e e 1
7 1015372 Cover, Electrical Component BOX .......ccooviiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee e e e 1
8 1015752 Screw, Hi-Lo, #12-16 X 5/8 ...ooeeeeiiee ettt 5
9 1242 NUL, HEX, 5/16-18 ....eeeeiiiiiieiiee et e e e e 2
10 7893 NUL, HEX, #1032 ... e e e e e e e e e e aaeeas 2
11 1014948 ASSEMDIY, DIOAE ...oiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
12 N/A Wire Assembly, #18 Orange ........oocieiiiiiiiiee et 1
13 1013609 7o) =1 g Vo] o U RUPPUPUPP 1
14 1014807 R ) (o] TR I o T U 1
15 1013589 RiNG, REtaINING ..ooieeiiee e 1
16 1015373 (072 10 T = =Yl (g To= |1 = T R 1
17 1014145 BUSNING, BIONZE ...t 2
18 1014065 WaASHEN, FIAL ..ot e e e e e e eeraans 1
19 1015345 Assembly, Bell Crank and Shaft ... 1
20 1010954 Stud, Ball, 1/4-28 ... 1
21 8717 NUt, NYION LOCK, 1/4-28 ....oeoiieeiieee ettt e e e e e e e 1
22 1016997 Box, Electrical COmMPONENT ... 1
23 1012295 LT T 0 Y o T PSR 1
24 1015737 Wire Assembly, #10 Red ... 1
25 1015741 BIOCK, FUSE ..ottt et e e e e et e e e e e e et e e e e e rea s 1
26 1015405 Bolt, Carriage, 5/16-18 X 2 ..coeiiiiiee ettt 1
27 1017238 Regulator, VOIAGE .....ccooiiiiiiiie et 1
28 1015878 Screw, Hex-Head Machine, #4-40 X 1-5/8 .....coooouuueeeieeeee e 2
29 1012431 WaASHETL, Flat, #4 ..o e e e e e e e 2
30 8057 NUL, HEX, #4-40 . ...t e e e e e e e e e abr e e e e e aaaeas 4
31 8058 WaASKHEL, LOCK, 4 ...t e et e e e e e et e e e e e eeaaaneeeeeens 2
32 1016423 T ET T2 0 B Y o o TP 3
33 101856102 Screw, Hex Washer-Head Hi-Lo, 1/4-15 X 1-1/2 ..o 1
34 1241 AT gL g = Y A I T 2
35 7473 Nut, NYION LOCK, 5/16-18 ......eeiiiiiiiiee et e 2
36 7818 Bolt, Carriage, 5/16-18 X 1-1/2 ..t 1
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ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS, FRONT BODY — GASOLINE
VILLAGER 6 AND 8, TRANSPORTER 4 AND 6

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTYy
12 3 4
1 8639 I8, W ettt et e e e e ettt e e e e e eaaa e e e e e eetaa e eeeeessanaaeaeees 4
2 1016859 | Kit, Reverse Buzzer (includes items 3 - 5) ...oooeiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
3 1016851 BUZZEL, REVEISE ...ttt e e e e e e e e e e e e eaa e e eaan 1
4 1016849 Screw, Pan-Head Hi-Lo, #4-24 X 5/16 .........ccooveiiieieeeeeeee e 2
5 N/A Wire Assembly, #18 BIACK .........uuuiiiiiiiieieieieeee e 1
6 1017721 Limiter, Voltage (for gasoline vehicle lighting installation) ............cccccoiiiiiinninnnne. 1
7 1010909 Screw, Maching, #10-32 X 1-1/4 ... 1
8 183 {TAT = T] T g = A IO 1
9 1016 AL =TS L= g o T SO O 1
10 7893 NUL, HEX, #10-32 . e e e e e e e e e et r e e e e e e aaaa s 1
11 1016356 Yo T SO 1= 4 o 1 = 1
12 1013357 Rivet, Aluminum POP, 5/32 ....coooiieii et 2
13 1017853 Bolt, Hex-Head Maching, #6-32 X 3/4 .......cccooeieieieeeeeeeeeeeeee e 2
14 1011229 N U T S I Yo S 2 S 2
15 4029 Assembly, Horn (includes items 16, 17 and 18) ........cccooviiieeriiiiiiiee e, 1
16 7820 Washer, Internal TOoth, 5/16 ......coooooiiiiiiieeeeeee et eeaaaans 1
17 101955101 NUL, IMB X 1.25 .t e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e aarenreeeeeaeeeas 1
18 1011825 2] = ot (=] R (o] o o 1
19 304 Screw, Hex-Head Cap, 1/4-20 X 1 ..ottt 2
20 332 LA T] T g = R R 2
21 8233 NUt, NYION LOCK, 1/4-20 ...ttt e e s e 2
22 101988001 Assembly, Headlight, Driver-Side (includes items 24 - 32) ........ccccocoeiiiiiiiiennnee 1
23 101988002 | Assembly, Headlight, Passenger-Side (includes items 24 - 31 and 33) ................ 1
24 101988101 =10 ]| o T o F=1 o Yo =T o TP 1
25 101987901 Harness, Headlight Wire ... 1
26 1013461 SCrew, Hi-Lo, #1018 X 7/16 ...ttt e e e 2
27 1017065 Retainer, Headlight ... 1
28 101988201 Lens, Headlight ... .. 1
29 1017062 Assembly, TUIrN SIgNal LENS ......ooiiiiiiiiiiieiee e 1
30 7893 NUL, HEX, #10-32 ..ot e e e e e e e e s r e e e e aaae s 2
31 1017064 Bracket, MOUNTING .......eeiiiiiiiiei et e e 2
32 1016880 Bezel, Headlight, Driver-Side ... 1
33 1016879 Bezel, Headlight, Passenger-Side ........ccccoviiiiriiiiiieee e 1
34 102199001 Relay, Brake Light, 12-VOIt ... 1
35 7591 LAY 1] a1 g = | 2
36 101914401 Assembly, VOITagE SUPPIESSOF ......eiii ittt e e s snneeee s 1
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CONTROLS AND INDICATORS — GASOLINE VILLAGER 6,
VILLAGER 8, TRANSPORTER 4, AND TRANSPORTER 6

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1.2 3 4
1 1016630 | Light, LOW Oil WaINING ....ccoiuiiiiiiieiiee ettt ae e e 1
2 101990701 Fuel Gauge/Hour Meter (includes item 3) .....oocueeeeiiiiiiiiiie e 1
3 N/A BIACKEL ... a s 1
4 101991101 NUL, M X 7 et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eaab e s s e e eeaaaaens 2
5 1012986 Washer, LOCK, M4 ...t e e e e e e e s 2
6 101969701 (201 0] TR = o o o T 1
7 101830601 Assembly, Screw and WaSher ..........ooccviiiiiiiiiiie e 5
8 101826401 SWILCH, KBY . e 1
9 101851101 Washer, KEY SWILCH ....oooiiiiiiiiiie et 1
10 101830701 NUE, KEY SWITCN ... 1
11 101834502 | Cap, KeY SWILCN .....eeeiiiiiie e 1
12 1012505 GV { =11 ) PR 1
13 4034 | Switch, Light (inCludes itemM 14) .......coiiiiiiiie e 1
14 1013857 Knob, Light SWItCH .........ooi e 1
15 1011439 R ) (o] o TR I o 1 USSP 2
16 1011557 Screw, Hex-Head Maching, #6-32 X 1 ...t 4
17 101932201 NUL, NYION LOCK, #6-32 .....oeeeiiiiieieei et e e e e e e e e s eeee e e e aee s 4
18 101957101 Bracket, Brake Light SWItCh .....ccooeeiiiiii e 1
19 1011280 NUL, LOCK, 5/168-18 .. .eeeeeiieiiiiiiie ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e ennee e e e e ennnes 1
20 7173 Bolt, Hex-Head, Cap, 5/16-18 X 3/4 .......uuiiiii i 1
21 1241 WaSher, Flat, 5/16-18 ....cooeieii it e e e e e e e e 1
22 7473 NuUt, NYION LOCK, 5/168-18 ......oeiiiiiiiiiie ettt e e e e 1
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ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS, REAR BODY -
GASOLINE VILLAGER 6 AND VILLAGER 8

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTYy
12 3 4
1 1017035 | Assembly, Taillight (includes ifEMS 2 - 5) ......oiiiiiiiiiieee e 2
2 1017699 NG P=T (0 Y=Y < 1
3 N/A Base, Taillight ... 1
4 1011582 BUID e e e e e e aaaaeas 1
5 1011843 =Y o 1= O 1
6 1011497 Bezel, TAIllIGhT ....ooiiieee e 2
7 1011498 Screw, Maching, #8-32 X 1/2 ...uuueeee e a e 4
8 1011610 LA T a1 g o Yo S 1S 4
9 1011571 NUL, HEX, #8-32 .o e e e e e e e e e e e e s e rrereeaaaae s 4
10 1011557 Screw, Maching, #6-32 X T ...uuuuiciieie it e e e e e e e e e e e 4
11 7591 AT T g = T 4
12 1011558 NUL, HEX, #B oot e e e e e e s s e e e e e e e e e e s s rrreeeeeaeaes 4
13 1016859 | Kit, Reverse Buzzer (includes items 14 - 19) ... 1
14 1016851 BUZZEI, REBVEISE ... e et e e s e e e e et e e e e e eeb s 1
15 8056 Screw, Round Head, #4-40 X 3/4 ..o 2
16 1012431 WaAShEr, FIat, #4 ...ttt e eeraans 2
17 8058 WaASKHEL, LOCK, 4 ..ot e e e e et e e e e s et e e e e e e enan e eeeeees 2
18 8057 NUL, HEX, #4-40 .. ..o e e e e e e e e e e re e e e e aaae s 2
19 N/A Wire Assembly, #18 BIACK ..........uueeiiiiiiiiei e 1
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ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS, REAR BODY — GASOLINE
TRANSPORTER 4 AND TRANSPORTER 6

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTYy
12 3 4
1 1016717 | Assembly, Taillight (includes ifEMS 2 - B) .......cooiiiiiiiiiiiee e 2
2 N/A Housing, Taillight ........coooiiie e e 1
3 1011582 T o PSR 1
4 N/A GASKET ...t e e e e e e e e e e aararaees 1
5 N/A L BNIS ittt ettt eeeeaeaaaaaaeeet e e e e e e —————————————————— 1
6 N/A o] T =Y o 1 SRR 2
7 1015752 Screw, Hex Washer-Head, #12-16 X 1/2 ..o 4
8 1016859 | Kit, Reverse Buzzer (includes items 9 - 15) ...uuviiiiiiiiieiiie e 1
9 1016851 BUZZEL, REVEISE ...ttt e e e e et e e e e e e e ea e e eaan 1
10 1016849 Screw, Pan-Head, Hi-Lo, #4-24 X 5/16 ........ccoooeiiieieeeeeeeeeee e 2
11 N/A Wire Assembly, #18 BIACK ........uuuuiiiiiiiee i 1
12 1015720 Screw, Hex Washer-Head, #6-32 X 1/2 .....ccooooieiiieeeeeeeeeeee e 1
13 7591 {TA = T a1 g = | RSP 1
14 1011622 WASHEL, LOCK, B ...eeeiiiiieeiee ettt e e e e e e e et e e e e s eea e e e e e e enaneeeeeees 1
15 1011558 NUL, HEX, #6-32 ...t e e e e e e e e e e e e st r e e e eeaaaaeas 1
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STARTER/GENERATOR ASSEMBLY

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY n
1.2 3 4 E

101833701 Starter/Generator (clockwise rotation) (includes items 1 - 30) .......cccoeceieriiennnen. 1
1 101875201 Housing, Field COil .....coooiiiiiii e 1
2 101875101 Assembly, Armature (includes items 3 - 6) ......coccveeieiiiiiiiie e 1
3 101875001 Retainer, BEariNg ........ueeeieiiiiiiii e 1
4 1013001 Ball Bearing, Output Shaft ............oooiiiii e 1
5 1013005 Commutator, Ball BEaring .......ccooicuiiiiiiiiiie e 1
6 101939901 SPACEN, 5/16 .t e e 1
7 1013003 LG VA4 [ Yo To | U 1 RS 1
8 101876501 Kit, Pulley Nut and Screw (includes items 9 - 12) .....c.ccoccviieiviiiee e 1
9 N/A Washer, LOCK, M4 ... et eer s 1
10 N/A NUL, HEX, MT4 X 2 et e e e eeaaaas 1
11 N/A Screw, Cross-Recessed, M5 X 0.8 X 18 MM .....ooovveeiiiiiiiiii e 3
12 101896501 Screw, Cross-Recessed, M5 x 0.8 x 16 mm (with lock washer) ................... 2
13 101874901 End Bell, Output Shaft ......ooooiiiiiii e 1
14 101875301 Set, POIE (SEE OF 4) oo 1
15 101875401 Screw, Pole Piece (SEt Of 4) ..o 1
16 101875501 (7)1 I 1= [ RO SRP 1
17 101875601 L TSTU] E=N (o] O i =10 011 = | 2
18 101877601 Package, Terminal Hardware (F1 and F2) .........cccooiiiiiiiiniiee e 2
19 101875701 Insulator, DF TEIrMINQAI ........coovreiieeeeeee e e 1
20 101877701 Package, Terminal Hardware (DF) ......ccccooiiiiiiiii e 1
21 101301102 Holder, Brush (includes item 22) ..........cciiiiiiiiiieie e e 1
22 101878101 SPIiNG, BrUSH ..o 4
23 101876001 Package, Terminal Hardware (A1 and A2) ......ccccooiieeeieiiiieee e 2
24 101876301 Cover, Brush Inspection Port (Set of 4) (includes item 25) .......ccccoeiiiiiiiiieenne 1
25 1017653 Cover, Brush Inspection Port, with Drain ..........cccoooioiiiiiii e, 1
26 101876402 End Bell, COMMUEALON .....oiiieei e e e e s 1
27 101879001 Bolt, Clamp, MB X 1 X 180 MM .....coiiiiiiiiee e e 2
28 101869302 Package, Brush (includes 4 brushes, 4 screws, 4 washers) ...........cccccceeeennnen. 1
29 101876202 (070) g1 aT=To] (o] g = T (U 1= o IR 2
30 101875802 A CoNNECIOr (SEE OF 2) .eeiiiiii i 1
31 1014289 PUIIBY ..ottt e e e e e e e st e e e e e e e e e e e ennr e e e e e e anreeeeeanres 1
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STARTER/GENERATOR MOUNTING

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
12 3 4
1 101833701 Y= U (=17 C 1T o T=T = (o] SRR 1
2 101524002 Bracket, MOUNTING ....eeeiiiiiee e 1
3 101916701 Belt, STArter/GENEIATON .......oevvveiiiitcceceee et e e e e e e e e 1
4 1016883 Bracket, AdJUSTING ....eeeeiieiiiiee e 1
5 8754 NUL, NYION LOCK, 3/8-16 ....oeeeiieieeeeee it e e e e e s ee e e e e e e e e e s ee e e e e e e e s 2
6 1241 WaAShET, Flat, 5/16 ....cccooiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee ettt e e e ae e 1
7 705 | Screw, Hex-Head Cap, 3/8-16 X 1-1/4 .....ueii it 2
8 1012830 Screw, Hex-Head Cap, M8 X 1.25 X 22 MM ....cuviiiiiiiiee et 2
9 7174 WaASHET, LOCK, 5/16 ...ttt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s e ns 3
10 1016074 Screw, Torx-Head, M8 X 1.25 X 18 MM .....oooiiiiiiiie e 1
11 1015932 | Bolt, Carriage, 5/16-18 X 1 ...eeviiieiiee e 1
12 1242 | NUL HEX, 5/16-T8 ..ot e e nnne e 1
13 101837301 Wire AssSembly, #6 GIrEEN ......coceii i 1
14 1015920 | Wire Assembly, #6 Braided Ground (Villager 4 only) ........cccocceiiiiiieieiiniiiee e, 1
15 7173 Screw, Hex-Head Cap, 5/16-18 x 3/4 (Villager 4 only) ........ccccoeeeviiieieiiniieeeeee, 1
16 1241 Washer, Flat, 5/16 (Villager 4 only) .......cooiiiiiiii e 1
17 7473 Nut, Nylon Lock, 5/16-18 (Villager 4 only) .......cceeeiiiiiieiiiieee e 1
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BATTERY — GASOLINE VEHICLE

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTYy
12 3 4
1 1012328 Battery, 12-VOlIt ... 1
2 102355301 Washer, Lock, Stainless Steel, 3/8% ...t 2
3 1014375 Screw, Hex-Head Cap, Stainless Steel, 3/8-16 X 1/2 .....cccccviriieeeieeeeeeeecieee, 2
4 1014374 Spacer, Battery Terminal BoIt™ ..........occoiiiiiiiiiie e 2
5 1010934 Screw, Hex-Head Cap, 5/16-18 X 1 ..ocoiiiiieieiiee e e e 1
6 101898001 Clamp, Battery ... 1
7 7173 Screw, Hex Cap, 5/16-18 X 3/4 ...ttt e 1
8 1241 AT gL g = Y A I T 2
9 7473 Nut, NYION LOCK, 5/168-18 ......eeiiiiiiiiie et 2
10 1014288 Screw, Thread-Forming, 5/16-16 X 3/4 ......uovei i 1

*NOTE: When ordering a new battery, you must order the new stainless
steel lockwasher (2); however, the lockwasher cannot be used in conjunction
with the older battery terminal design that requires a spacer (4).
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FE290 ENGINE -
SHROUDS AND BRACKETS

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
12 3 4
101953901 FE290 OHV Gasoline Engine (clockwise rotation) with Carburetor

(does not include items 15 through 18) ........oociiiiiiiiii e, 1
1 1016507 Bolt, 2-Ended, MB X 1 X 29 MM ... e e 1
2 N/A Washer, Flat, 6 MM ..o e e e ee s 1
3 1016524 Shroud, ENging, FE290 ........c.coiiiiiiiiie ettt 1
4 1016456 Bolt, Flanged, M6 X 1 X 12 MM ....oooiiiiiiecieee e e 15
5 1016547 NUt, FIaNge, MB X 1 ... 3
6 101909701 Bolt, 2-Ended, MB X 1 X 27 MM .ot 2
7 1016526 Shroud, Engine, FE290 (IOWE) .......coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee et 1
8 1017221 Bolt, 2-Ended, MB X 1 X 46 MM ....cociiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
9 101915601 HOUSING, FAN .o e 1
10 1016525 Shroud, Engine, FE290 (UPPEI) ..uveeeiiiiiiieee ettt 1
11 1016443 BraCKEL ...t 1
12 1016539 O-RING e ae e ae e e are e e sane e 1
13 1016536 Tube, Oil Filler, FE290 ......ooeiiieie e e e 1
14 1016531 DIPSTICK eeieietee ettt e 1
15 101887601 Nut, NYION LOCK, MB X 1 i 1
16 1015332 | Wire Assembly, #10 Braided Ground .............ccceiiiiiiiiiieiniiiee e 1
17 1015969 Screw, Pan Head, M6 X 1 X 14 MM ... e 4
18 1015649 | SHroud, FAn .......cooiiiiiiiie et e e st e e e s bee e e s e ee e e e e nnsreeaeeennnes 1
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FE290 ENGINE -
IGNITION COMPONENTS AND FLYWHEEL

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTYy
12 3 4
1 101915701 L 1T AT =Y SRR 1
2 101915801 Fan, FIYWNEEI, Gray .......ccceeiiieiiiiiiiceie e e e e e e e e e 1
3 1017448 Screw, Flanged Hex-Head, M6 X 1 X 10 MM ......cooiiiiiiiiiiiniiiiee e 3
4 1016548 Washer, Flat, 16 MM ..o eeraans 1
5 1016505 NUL, HEX, MTB X 1.5 oo e e e e e e e ena s 1
6 1017455 Plate, FIYWheEEl Fan ........ooooiiiiii e 1
7 1016562 GRS 1
8 1016455 Bolt, Flanged, M5 X 0.8 X 25 MM ...ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 2
9 101909201 Coil, Ignition (with internal igniter) ..o 1
10 1016578 GIFOMIMEBL ..ttt e e e e e e e e e e e bbb e e e e e e aeaaeeeeeaannsssseees 1
11 1016588 TUDE, 7 MM X 70 MM et e e e e e e e e e e ebe e e s e e e anae e e e s eneanns 1
12 1016493 FNTS 1T g o] YA o [F T = o SR 1
13 | 101881101 Plug, Spark, OHV (AUOIED) ..o 1
13 AM10724 Plug, Spark, OHV (NGK®) ................................................................................ 1
14 1016456 Bolt, Flanged, MB X 1 X 12 MM ..ot 2
15 1012981 (3= o o RS 1
16 1016579 Band, RPM Limiter MOUNt .......cooeiiiieee e 1
17 1016586 Damper, RPM LIMILEE .......ooiiiiiiiii ettt 1
18 101909401 Limiter, RPM, OHV ...t a e 1
19 1016445 Bracket, RPM LIMIEr .......cooiiiieeeeieeee e 1
20 101909501 (3= o o TSR 1
21 1016497 Screw, Cross Pan-Head, M5 X 0.8 X 8 MM ....cooooiiiiiiiiiieeeeeee e 1
22 1016544 Screw, Cross Pan-Head Self-Tapping, M5 X 0.8 X 12 MM .....coooviiiieiiiiiiieeennns 1
23 1016561 (3= 4o o RS 1
24 1016587 (3= o o RS 1
25 101909301 L= I =Y T SRR 1
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FE290 ENGINE -

OIL CIRCULATION
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1.2 3 4

1 1016467 L0 1 I 1) (=Y PP TUUSRRTPRTRIN 1
2 1016502 (ST r= Ve (<Y MO 11 I 1 (=Y 1
3 1016457 Bolt, Flanged Hex-Head, M6 X 1 X 40 MM .....ooiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeee e 2
4 1017507 ] 0 o PRSI 2
5 1016570 O-Ring, Oil Filter MOUNT ..o e 1
6 1016576 Plug, Drain, FE290 .........cooiiiiiiiie ettt 1
7 1016432 Gasket, Drain PIUQ ...oc.veeeeiiiiiie ettt e e e s e e snnraeee e 1
8 1017456 Screw, Flanged Hex-Head, M6 X 1 X 12 MM ......ccciiiiiiiiiiiiee e 6
9 1016484 L0703 N 0 o] o T SRSRRRR 1
10 1016435 Gasket, Ol PUMP ...ttt s 1
11 1016473 Plate, Oil PUMP .ot 1
12 101648203 Pump, Oil @nd ROLOK ......veiiiiiieee e e e e 1
13 1016429 SAL, VAIVE . e e raee e 1
14 1016537 Ball, Steel, Pressure Relief .......coo i 1
15 1016581 ST o] £ o PO PRPPRRRN 1
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FE290 ENGINE -
CYLINDER HEAD

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1.2 3 4
1 1016442 (OF= 11T = (o 1o (=Y S 1
2 1016436 Gasket, ROCKEI CASE .....ccceuueiiiieeeeeee ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e eeaa e eeeeees 1
3 1016583 Bolt, Flanged, M6 X 1 X 35 MM ..ot 2
4 1016569 L0 T {1 oo SR 2
5 1016545 NUL, HEX, MB X 0.8 ..o e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeban s 2
6 1016542 Screw, STUd, M5 X 0.8 .....eeiiiiiiieiic e 2
7 1016451 YN g 0 T oo =T RO 2
8 1016450 (070111 OSSR 4
9 1016449 Retainer, Valve SPriNg .....ccueiviiiiiiee e 2
10 1016523 Spring, ENGINE VAIVE ........cooiiiiiiii ettt 2
11 1016431 Assembly, Cylinder Head, OHV (includes items 12 and 13) .......ccccoviieeeiinnen. 1
12 1016560 RING, SNAP 1t 2
13 1016519 GUIAE, VAIVE ...ttt 2
14 1016479 SAL, SPIING i 2
15 1016566 SAIL VAIVE .o a e e e e 2
16 1016448 ValVe, EXNAUST ...cooveeiieeeee et e aees 1
17 1016447 Y= AV g ¢= 1< 1
18 1016544 Screw, Cross Pan-Head Self-Tapping, M5 x 0.8 X 12 MM .....coooviiiieiiiiiiieeennns 1
19 1016474 PIAE ...t e e e e e e e e aaaaaas 1
20 1016483 LYz 1LY SN 1
21 1016563 T PSR 2
22 1016489 Bolt, Stud, M8 X 1.25 X 29 MM .....eeiiiiiiiiiiieeee e 2
23 1016452 ] T 1 S o Yo 1= R 1
24 1016471 RO, PUSKH .o e e e e e e e e e eaaaa s 2
25 1016549 Washer, Flat, M12 ... e e e eeaaans 1
26 1016517 CirClip, TYPE E e 1
27 1016458 Bolt, Flanged, M8 X 1.25 X 45 MM ....ociiiiiiiie e 6
28 1016430 = 11 = P 1= =T [ 1
102304701 Kit, Gasket, FE290 (contains one each of all internal gaskets for

the FE290 enging) (NOt SNOWN) ......coiiiiiiiiii et
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FE290 ENGINE -
CRANKCASE, CAMSHAFT AND OIL SENSOR

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1.2 3 4
1 1016535 (0701 01 01 Ter (o] AR 070 ] (o IO PUSRRRTRRRRRN 1
2 1016538 L0 T 11T PSSR 1
3 1016506 L7 =T o o U SRSRRRR 1
4 1016544 Screw, Cross Pan-Head Self-Tapping, M5 x 0.8 X 12 mm ......c.ccoeeviieiiiineenne 1
5 1016564 T OO 2
6 1016565 Bearing, Ball ... 1
7 1016567 Seal, CranKShaft .......coooviiiiiiii e e e 1
8 1016584 Bolt, 2-Ended, M8 X 1.25 X 69 MM ....ovviiiiiiiiiieieie e 2
9 1016458 Bolt, Flanged, M8 X 1.25 X 45 MM ....oiiiiiiiiiee e 6
10 1016520 COVEI, CraNKCASE ...cooeieeeeeeiiiieteeee et e ettt e e e e e e e e e e e et be e e e eaaaaeeeaeaanns 1
11 1016446 Gasket, CrankCase COVEL ......uuuuuuuiiiiieieieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e e e e e 1
12 1016456 Bolt, Flanged, MB X 1 X 12 MM ...coiiiiiiiiee e e 2
13 1016510 Bracket, Oil Level SWItCN ..........oooiiieeeee e 1
14 1016494 SENSOK, QI LEVEI ...t a e e 1
15 1016496 Screw, Cross Pan Head, M4 X 0.7 X 8 MM ....coiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e e 3
16 1016454 Bolt, Flanged, M5 X 0.8 X 8 MM ....ccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 2
17 1016472 Plate, Oil FIREI SCIEEN ......cooeeee e e 1
18 1016521 Yol (=T=1 A T O 11 I 1 (= 1
19 101915401 Camshaft, Complete ........c.ooo i 1
20 1016453 L= ] o1 PR 2
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FE290 ENGINE -
CRANKCASE AND CRANKSHAFT

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1.2 3 4
1 1016568 SAI, Ol e e e e e e 1
2 101915501 CranKCase, OHV ...t e s e e e et e e e e e e eaaan e eeeeees 1
3 1016558 [T 0o TR T g T= T o R SRR 2
4 1016460 Pin, PiStON e ——————— 1
5 101645901 Piston, Standard ... ——————— 1
5 101645902 Piston, .25 MM OVEISIZEA .......eeniiiiieee e e e 1
5 101645903 Piston, .50 mMm OVEISIZEA ........ccooeeeiiiieeeeeee e 1
6 101646101 Ring Set, Piston, Standard ... 1
6 101646102 Ring Set, Piston, .25 mm OVersized ..........coccccviiiiiiiii e 1
6 101646103 Ring Set, Piston, .50 mm OVersized .........ccccoiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee e 1
7 101647501 Assembly, Connecting Rod, Standard (includes 2 each of item 8) .................. 1
7 101647502 Assembly, Connecting Rod, .50 mm Undersized
(includes 2 each Of ItEM 8) ....eeeviieieii i
8 1016509 Screw, Hex-Head Cap, M7 X 1 X 36 MM .....ccooiiiiiiiiiieie e
9 101922301 Crankshaft, FE290 (left-hand thread)
(includes items 10, 11 and one each of item 12) .......cccoiviiiiii i, 1
10 1016533 (CT=Y=Y P (Y [ = 1
11 1016532 O Lo LA ] o 10 | ST U PP URT PRSI 1
12 1016516 Assembly, Rod (includes one each of item 13) .......ooocieiiiiiiii i 2
13 1016580 Bearing, Plain ... 2
14 1016562 LGSR EP 1
15 101655001 Shim, Crankshaft, 1.13 MM THICK .......cccoooiiiiiiiiiree e, A/R
15 101655002 Shim, Crankshaft, 1.18 MM ThiCK ........ccovuiiiiiiiieee e A/R
15 101655003 Shim, Crankshaft, 1.23 mm Thick ..........cccociiiiiiiiiiee e, A/R
15 101655004 Shim, Crankshaft, 1.28 MM THICK .......ccccooiiiiiiiiiirc e, A/R
15 101655005 Shim, Crankshaft, 1.33 MM ThiCK .......coooiuiiiiiii e A/R
15 101655006 Shim, Crankshaft, 1.38 MM Thick ..., A/R
15 101655007 Shim, Crankshaft, 1.43 MM THICK .....cccccooiiiiiiiiiirre e, A/R
15 101655008 Shim, Crankshaft, 1.48 MM ThiCK .......ccoovuiiiiiiieeee e A/R
15 101655009 Shim, Crankshaft, 1.53 MM ThicCK ..........cccooiiiiiiiiiiee e, A/R
16 1016559 S o= (o1 RO OUPPRPUPPPRPPN 1
17 1016541 Bolt, Stud, MB X 1 X 22 MM ...eieiiiieeeeeee e e e e e e e e e 4
18 1016547 Nut, Flanged, MB X 1 ... 4
19 1016470 Shaft, Counterbalance GUIAE ........cccceeieeiiiiiiiiiiiieeere e 1
20 1016571 L T {1 oo [P 1
21 1016469 Weight, CounterbalanCe ..........ccccceviiiiiiieiiiiiie e e 1
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TYPICAL 6 PLACES
FOR ITEM 5

YPICAL 4 PLACES
FOR ITEM 15

[~
TYPICAL 4 PLACES [~
FOR ITEM 3 1

TYPICAL 2 PLACES
FORITEM 6

TYPICAL 2
PLACES

[a—
CARBURETOR \@
REMOVED
TYPICAL 2 FOR CLARITY

PLACES

TYPICAL 2 PLACES
FOR ITEM 9
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FE350 ENGINE -
SHROUDS AND BRACKETS

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
12 3 4
101953802 | FE350 OHV Gasoline Engine, Complete (clockwise rotation) with Automatic

Compression Release (ACR) and with Carburetor (key-start vehicles)

(does notinclude ItEMS 13 = 16) .....oiiiiiiiiiii e 1
1 1016507 Bolt, 2-Ended, MB X 1 X 29 MM ... e e 3
2 N/A Washer, Flat, 6 MM ... e e e ee e 3
3 1017474 Shroud, Cylinder HEad ............oi i 1
4 1016456 Bolt, Flanged, M6 X 1 X 12 MM ....ooiiiiiiiicciee e 14
5 101916101 HOUSING, FaN e 1
6 1017476 Shroud, LOWEr CYINAET .....couiiiiiiii et 1
7 1016547 Nut, Flanged, MB X 1 ... 3
8 1017500 S =TT SRS 2
9 1017475 Shroud, Upper CYIINAEr ........eei it 1
10 1016539 L0 T 11T PSSR 1
11 1017486 TUDE, Ol FIEE e e e e 1
12 1016531 D] 0] 1T RSP 1
13 101887601 NuUt, NYION LOCK, MB X T ittt 1
14 1015332 Wire Assembly, #10 Braided Ground ...........cccccceeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 1
15 1015649 S a1 0T T RN = o SRR 1
16 1015969 Screw, Pan-Head, M6 X 1 X 14 MM ... 4
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FE350 ENGINE -
IGNITION COMPONENTS AND FLYWHEEL

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTYy
1.2 3 4
1 101916201 L 1T AT =Y SRR 1
2 101916301 Fan, FIYWNEel — Gray .......c.coeiiiiiiiee et 1
3 1017448 Screw, Flanged Hex-Head, M6 X 1 X 10 MM ......cooiiiiiiiiiiiniiiiee e 3
4 1017490 Washer, Flat, 18 MM ..o e eeraans 1
5 N/A Nut, Hex, FIiNe, T8 MM ...t rea s 1
6 1017455 Plate, FIYWheEEl Fan ........ooooiiiiii e 1
7 1016562 GRS 1
8 1016455 Screw, Hex-Head Flanged, M5 X 0.8 X 25 MM ....cccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiei e 2
9 101909201 Coil, Ignition (with internal igniter) ..o 1
10 1016578 GIFOMIMEBL ..ttt e e e e e e e e e e e bbb e e e e e e aeaaeeeeeaannsssseees 1
11 1016588 Tube, 7 mm [.D. x 10 mm O.D. X 70 MM LONG ..cooviiiiiiiiiiieee e 1
12 1017463 FNTS 1T g o] YA o [F T = o SR 1
13 101881101 Plug, Spark, OHV (AUIONTE) .....ccueeiiiiiieiiee et 1
13 AM10724 Plug, Spark, OHV (NGK) .....oooiiiiieiiie e 1
14 1016445 Bracket, RPM LImiter ......oieeeiiie e e e e e e e eaan 1
15 101909401 Limiter, RPIM e e e 1
16 1016579 Band, RPM Limiter MOUNT .........iiiiiieeee e e 1
17 1012981 L7 =g ] o U USSRRRR 1
18 1016456 Screw, Flanged Hex-Head, M6 X 1 X 12 MM .....ccooiiiiiiieiiiiiiee e 2
19 1016586 =T 00] o= PP 1
20 101909501 L7 =g o o U PRSRRRR 1
21 1016497 Screw, Cross Pan-Head, M5 X 0.8 X 8 MM .....coooiiiiiiiiiieeeeeee e 1
22 1016544 Screw, Cross Pan-Head Self-Tapping, M5 X 12 MM ..o 1
23 1016561 L7 =g o USSR 1
24 1016587 (3= o o RSO 1
25 101909301 L= T I =Y T USRS 1
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FE350 ENGINE -

OIL CIRCULATION
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
12 3 4
1 1016467 L0 1 I 1) (=Y PP TUUSRRTPRTRIN 1
2 1016502 (ST r= Ve (<Y MO 11 I 1 (=Y 1
3 1016457 Bolt, Flanged Hex-Head, M6 X 1 X 40 MM .....ooiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeee e 2
4 1017507 ] 0 o PRSI 2
5 1016570 O-Ring, Oil Filter MOUNT ..o e 1
6 1016432 Gasket, Drain PIUQ ...c.eeoiiiiiiiie ettt e e 1
7 1016576 L T8 o TR I =V o TR 1
8 1017456 Screw, Flanged Hex-Head, M6 X 1 X 12 MM ......ccciiiiiiiiiiiiee e 6
9 1017460 L0703 N 0 o] o T SRSRRRR 1
10 1017442 Gasket, Ol PUMP ...ttt s 1
11 1016473 Plate, Oil PUMP .ot 1
12 101648203 Pump, Oil @nd ROLOK ......veiiiiiieee e e e e 1
13 1017458 11 (= R RS 1
14 1016429 SAL VAIVE ..o a e 1
15 1016537 Ball, Steel Pressure Relief ... 1
16 1016581 ST o] 410 T E RPN 1
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FE350 ENGINE -
CYLINDER HEAD

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY

1.2 3 4
1 1016442 (OF= 11T = (o 1o (=Y S 1
2 1016436 Gasket, ROCKEI CASE .....ccceuueiiiieeeeeee ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e eeaa e eeeeees 1
3 1016583 Bolt, Flanged, M6 X 1 X 35 MM ..ot 2
4 1016569 L0 T {1 oo SR 2
5 1017446 F N4 0 (TR (oo = 2
6 1016450 L0 0] |1 U PSSRRRR 4
7 1016449 Retainer, Valve SPriNg .....coooiii it 2
8 1017473 Spring, ENGINE VAIVE ........cooiiiiii e 2
9 1017435 Assembly, Cylinder Head, FE350 (includes items 10 and 11) .......cccccceeviineennn. 1
10 1016560 RING, SNAP -t 2
11 1016519 GUIde, INTAKE VAIVE ....... oot ee s 1
11 1016518 Guide, EXhaust ValVe .........oooeiiiiiiiiiieeee e 1
12 1016479 SAL, SPIING .eeiiiiie it a e e ae e eaae e e nes 2
13 1016566 ST LY 1LY 2
14 1017445 Valve, EXNAUST ....oeeeiiiieeccccc e 1
15 1017444 VaIVE, INTAKE ...t et e e e e et e e e e e e raa e e eeeens 1
16 1016544 Screw, Cross Pan-Head Self-Tapping, M5 X 0.8 X 12 MM .....ccooviiiiiiiiiiiieennnns 1
17 1016474 L = (= PR 1
18 1016483 VaIVE et e e e e e e e e e et ————eeaaaaaaaeaaaaaas 1
19 1016563 [T TR o o | o 2
20 1016489 Bolt, Stud, M8 X 1.25 X 29 MM ...t e e e 2
21 1016452 Y A= o o] (=Y 1
22 1017454 2 (oo IR =V L] o OO 2
23 1016549 Washer, Flat, M12 ... e e e e e e e e 1
24 1016517 Circlip, TYPE-E oottt et saee e 1
25 1016458 Bolt, Flanged, M8 X 1.25 X 45 MM ....oiiiiiiiiiee e 6
26 1017434 (P11 1= M (Y= U 1
27 102304801 Kit, Gasket, FE350 (contains one each of all internal gaskets

for FE350 enging) (N0t SNOWN) .....eiiiiiiiiiiie it 1
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FE350 ENGINE -
CRANKCASE, CAMSHAFT AND OIL SENSOR

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTYy
12 3 4
1 1016538 L0 T {1 oo SR 1
2 1017508 T o S 1
3 1016535 (070] g aT=To] (o] S 9o (o RN 1
4 1016538 L0 T {1 oo SR 1
5 1016506 (0352 4o o PR PPP TP 1
6 1016544 Screw, Cross Pan-Head Self-Tapping, M5 X 0.8 X 12 MM .....cccovviiieeiiiiiieeennns 1
7 1016564 [T T = o] | (o AR ORR 2
8 1017487 Bearing, Crankshaft ..o 1
9 1017504 Seal, CrankShaft ........ccoiiiiiiii e e e e e e e e e eees 1
10 1016584 Bolt, 2-Ended Flanged, M8 X 1.25 X 69 MM ... 2
11 1017514 Bolt, Flanged, M8 X 1.25 X 45 MM ....oiiiiiiiiee e 6
12 1017472 (0701 T P 01 7= a1 (o= = T= T 1
13 1017443 Gasket, CrankCase COVEL ......uuuuuuuiiieieieieieeeeeeeee et e e e e e e e e e e 1
14 1017513 Bolt, Flanged, MB X 1 X 12 MM ...coiiiiiiiiii e 2
15 1016510 Bracket, Oil LeVEI SWILCN .....ooeveeiiiieeeeee e e 1
16 1016494 SENSON, QI LEVEL ...ttt e e e e e e e e 1
17 1016496 Screw, Cross Pan-Head, M4 X 0.7 X 8 MM ....civiiveeeeieeieeee e 3
18 1016454 Bolt, Flanged, M5 X 0.8 X 8 MM ....coiiiiiiiiieiiiiiee et 2
19 1016472 Plate, Oil FIEr SCIrEEN ..ottt s 1
20 1016521 S ot (=T=T A TR O T I = 1
21 101751801 Shim, 0.3 MM THICK ..o A/R
21 101751802 Shim, 0.4 MM THICK ..ceeei e A/R
21 101751803 Shim, 0.5 MM THICK .eeeiiieeeee e e e e e e e e eees A/R
22 101915901 Camshaft (with automatic compression release) (for engines with
serial numbers lower than 094171) (includes item 23) ........ccccovveeeveeeeeiieiicinnns 1
22 102271601 Camshaft (with automatic compression release) (for engines with
serial numbers 094171 and greater) (includes item 23) .......cccccoviiiiiiiiiiene 1
23 1017511 S o] ] T PSPPSR 1
24 1017447 Lifter, HYdrauliC .........oovi i 2
25 102304801 Kit, Gasket, FE350 (contains one each of all internal gaskets
for FE350 enging) (N0t SNOWN) .....ooiiiiiiiiiie it 1
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FE350 ENGINE -
CRANKCASE AND CRANKSHAFT

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1.2 3 4

1 1017503 SAI, Ol e e e e e e 1
2 101916001 Crankcase, FE350 (clockwise rotation) ...........coccceeeiiiiiiiieiinniieec e, 1
3 1017502 [T 0o TR T g T= T o R SRR 2
4 1017450 Pin, PiSTON ... e 1
5 101744901 Piston, StANAArd .......coouueiiiieeeeee s 1
5 101744902 Piston, .50 MM OVEISIZEA .......eeniiiiieee e e 1
6 101745101 Ring Set, Piston, Standard ...........cccoooiiiii i 1
6 101745102 Ring Set, Piston, .50 mm OVersized ..........ccccceeiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 1
7 101745701 Assembly, Connecting Rod, Standard (includes 2 each of item 8) ................... 1
7 101745702 Assembly, Connecting Rod, .50 mm Undersized

(includes 2 each of ItEM 8) ......oiiiiiiiie e 1
8 102272201 Bolt, Hex-Head, M8 X 1.25 X 42 MM ....iiiiiieee e 2
9 101922302 Crankshaft, FE350 (left-hand threads) (for engines with serial

numbers lower than 094171) (includes items 10 - 12 and

one each of IEM 13) ..o 1
9 102430901 Crankshaft, FE350 (left-hand threads) (for engines with serial

numbers 094171 and greater (includes items 10 - 12 and

one €ach Of IIEM 13) ..o 1
10 1016562 LGV PP 1
11 N/A (CT=Y= Y P [ [o= 1
12 N/A LT T ] 11 | PR 1
13 1017471 RO, CONNECHING ... 2
14 101773301 Shim, Crankshaft, 1.18 MM ThiCK ........ccouuuiiiiiieee e A/R
14 101773302 Shim, Crankshaft, 1.25 MM THICK ....ccccoeiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeee e A/R
14 101773303 Shim, Crankshaft, 1.32 MM ThiCK ........coovmieiiiiieee e A/R
14 101773304 Shim, Crankshaft, 1.39 MM ThiCK .......cooovuiiiiiiiieee e A/R
14 101773305 Shim, Crankshaft, 1.46 MM THICK .....cccoooiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeee e A/R
14 101773306 Shim, Crankshaft, 1.53 MM ThiCK ........coovmieiiiiiieee e A/R
14 101773307 Shim, Crankshaft, 1.60 MM ThICK .........couuiuiiiiiiieee e A/R
14 101773308 Shim, Crankshaft, 1.67 MM THICK .....cccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeee e A/R
14 101773309 Shim, Crankshaft, 1.74 MM ThiCK .......coooemreiiiiie e A/R
14 101773310 Shim, Crankshaft, 1.11 MM ThiCK .......cooivmiii e A/R
14 101773311 Shim, Crankshaft, 1.81 MM THICK .....cccoeiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeee e A/R
15 1017501 S o= (o1 RO PP OUPPRPPPPRPPN 1
16 1016541 Bolt, Stud, MB X 1 X 22 MM ...eoiiiiieeeeeee e e e e e e 4
17 1016547 Nut, Flanged, MB X 1 ... e e 4
18 1016470 Shaft, Guide CounterbalanCe ...........cooooeiiiiiiiiiieeee e 1
19 1016571 L T {1 oo [P 1
20 1017453 Weight, Counterbalance (includes item 21) .......cooooiiiiiii e, 1
21 1017510 BRANNG .eeieeee e s 1
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REFERENCE
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ENGINE MOUNTING

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY

1.2 3 4
1 L0 2 T B T o TU o] o1 SRR 1
2 1013924 | Nut, Hex Lock, 5/16-24, UNF ......coociiiiiiieiie e 6
3 101834601 2T r=Te) (ST MRS 010 ] o] o= R 1
4 101827101 Plate, MOUNTING ..ot e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s 1
5 101833001 Nut, Flange, M8 X 1.25 ... e 6
6 101884801 Screw, HEX WaShEr, 5/16-24 X 7/8 .....cooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 10
7 101833301 Screw, Hex-Head Cap, M10 X 1.25 X 30 MM ...eoviiiiiiiiee e 4
8 101833201 Stud, M8 x 1.25 X 60 mm (Villager 4) .....cueeeeiiiiiee e 2
8 101833101 Stud, M8 x 1.25 x 50 mm (Villager 6, Villager 8, TransPorter 4,

and TransPorter 6 VENICIES) .........ooveiiiiiiiieee e 2
9 101832101 Spacer (VIllager 4 ONlY) ......oo ottt naeeas 2
9 1011697 | Washer, Flat, 5/16 (Villager 6, Villager 8, TransPorter 4, and TransPorter 6) ........ 2
10 101832901 Nut, Flange, M10 X 1.25 ..o e 4
11 1012571 Washer, Heavy Flat, 5/16 .......coocuiiiiiiiiiiie et 4
12 101855901 Screw, Hex-Head Cap, M8 X 1.25 X 43 MM .....cciiiiiiieiiiiieeeeeee e 4
13 101832701 Stiffener, FlyWheel Side ..........c.oo i 1
14 101832601 Stiffener, PTO Side (Villager 6, Villager 8, TransPorter 4, and TransPorter 6) ....... 1
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FUEL SYSTEM

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
12 3 4

1 1016004 | Kit, Fuel Tank, with Sending Unit (includes items 2 - 9) ......ccccooiiiiiiiiiiiin e 1
2 1015188 Cap, Fuel Tank, NONVENTEA .........ueiiiiiieeiiieiicciiieeee e e e e e e e e e 1
3 1015143 Assembly, Fuel TanK VENT ... 1
4 1015139 Grommet, INSUIALION .......ovveeiiiiieeeee e e e e e e e e 1
5 1015137 Line, Bulk Vent (available by the fOOt) ... A/R
6 N/A Wire Assembly, #16 BIACK ........cc.eeviiiiiiiiii e 1
7 1013746 Clamp, HOSE — GIray .....ccoicuiiiiiiieiiiee ettt e e snee e 2
8 101824401 2 7= 14 o T =Y o | S 1
9 101896901 Valve, Fuel Pickup Tube with Shut-off .........coooiiiiiiie e 1
10 1014928 | Assembly, Rear FUEI STrap ......occoiiiiiiiiiiieie e 1
11 101955301 Assembly, Front FUEl Strap ..........oooiiiiiiiii e 1
12 1014116 | Nut, U-Type Speed, 1/4-20 .....ccceeiiiiieiiiiieeiee ettt 3
13 8248 Screw, Phillips Truss-Head, 1/4-20 X 3/4 ......cooocieei e 1
14 1011988 Screw, Phillips Truss-Head, 1/4-20 X 2 ... 2
15 1012649 Clamp, HOSE — REA ....cooiiiiiii ettt ee e e e e e e e e e e 9
16 1013692 | Line, Bulk Fuel (available by the foot*) ........cccoiiiiiiiii e A/R
17 102003201 T (=T 1= SRR 2
18 1014523 Pump, FUEl IMPUISE ..ottt e e e e e e e e e 1
19 1014524 Kit, Rebuild, Fuel Impulse PUMP ... A/R
20 101987701 L0 7= g o R o =T oSSR 1
21 1012285 Screw, Thread-Rolling, 1/4-20 X 5/8 ......occuuiiii e 4
22 101929501 Bracket, Fuel Pump Mounting (TransPorter 4 and TransPorter 6 only) ................. 1
23 1015137 Line, Bulk Vent (available by the foot) ... A/R
24 1013746 Clamp, HOSE — Gray ......eeeeeeiiiiiee ettt e e et e e s s snreeeaeens 2
25 101824401 Barh, VBNT ...t snee e 1
26 N/A (700 ] A = {0 o] o =Y 1
27 1017203 | Bolt, Carriage, 1/4-20 x 1 (Villager 4, Villager 6, and Villager 8 only) ................... 2
28 8233 | Nut, Nylon Lock, 1/4-20 (Villager 4, Villager 6, and Villager 8 only) ............c.c...... 2
29 1013687 Clamp, HOSE, B/8 ...eeeeieiiieee ettt e e e e e e e e s e er e e e e e e e e e ee e 1

* Total fuel line lengths:

Villager 4, Villager 6, and Villager 8 — 47 inches (119.4 cm)

TransPorter 4 and TransPorter 6 — 43 inches (109.2 cm)
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CARBURETOR ASSEMBLY, FE290 ENGINE —

VILLAGER 4
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY n
1.2 3 4 E
1 101905601 Assembly, Carburetor (FE290 engine) (includes items 2 - 11) .......ocoeiiiiiiiiiennen 1
2 1016501 ASSEMDIY, 1AIE SCIEW ...coeeeeeeeeeceeee e e e e e e e e e nanes 1
3 N/A AsSEMDIY, Pilot AIr SCIEW ... 1
4 101973101 JEt, PHlOt, #40 oo e 1
5 1016486 ASSEMDIY, FIOAL ... 1
6 101973201 Nozzle, Main (FE290 eNgiNE) ......ooviiiiiiiiie et 1
Standard Jetting:
7 101642582 Jet, Main, 0 - 3,000 Feet (0 - 914.4 M) .oooeiiiiiiee e 1
7 101642580 | Jet, Main, 3,000 - 5,000 Feet (914.4 - 1524 M) ..ccocvriiieiiiiiiee e A/R
7 101642578 | Jet, Main, 5,000 - 8,000 Feet (1524 - 2438.4 M) .....ovveieiiiiiiieeeiieeee e e A/R
7 101642575 | Jet, Main, 8,000 - 10,000 Feet (2438.4 - 3048 M) ....ovvveeicirieeeeeieeee e e A/R
7 101642572 Jet, Main, 10,000 Feet and Above (3048 m and above) ..........ccccocvvveeeeeeeieiiiienns A/R
8 1016437 Gasket, Float Chamber .........oeoiiiiiiiiec e erreee e 1
9 1017461 Assembly, Float Chamber (includes item 10) .......ccceeeiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
10 1016499 ASSEMDIY, SCIEW oot e 1
11 1016585 ASSEMDIY, BOI ... e 1
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CARBURETOR ASSEMBLY, FE350 ENGINE - VILLAGER 6,
VILLAGER 8, TRANSPORTER 4, AND TRANSPORTER 6

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1.2 3 4
1 101905901 Assembly, Carburetor (FE350 engine) (includes items 2 - 11) .......ocoeiiiiiiiiieenee. 1
2 1016501 ASSEMDIY, 1AIE SCIEW ...coeeeeeeeeeceeee e e e e e e e e e nanes 1
3 N/A AsSEMDIY, Pilot AIr SCIEW ... 1
4 101973101 JEt, PHlOt, #40 oo e 1
5 1016486 ASSEMDIY, FIOAL ... 1
6 101973301 Nozzle, Main (FE350 €NgINE) ...ueeiiiiiiiiiie et 1
Standard Jetting:

7 101642585 Jet, Main, 0 - 3,000 Feet (0 - 914.4 M) .oooeiiiiiiee e 1
7 101642582 | Jet, Main, 3,000 - 5,000 Feet (914.4 - 1524 M) ..ccooeeiiiiiiiiiiee e A/R
7 101642580 | Jet, Main, 5,000 - 8,000 Feet (1524 - 2438.4 M) .....ovviieiiiiiieeeeiieeee e seeeee e A/R
7 101642578 | Jet, Main, 8,000 - 10,000 Feet (2438.4 - 3048 M) ....ovvveeicirieeeecieiee e e A/R
7 101642575 Jet, Main, 10,000 Feet and Above (3048 m and above) ..........ccccocvvveeeeeeeieiiiienns A/R
8 1016437 Gasket, Float Chamber .........oeoiiiiiiiiec e erreee e 1
9 1017461 Assembly, Float Chamber (includes item 10) .......ccceeeiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
10 1016499 ASSEMDIY, SCIEW oot e 1
11 1016585 ASSEMDIY, BOI ... e 1
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CARBURETOR INSTALLATION

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY

1.2 3 4
1 1016440 =11 G M [ 1TV =) o | G 1
2 101648102 [T 01 F= 1 (o] g =4 o] U1 =Y (o] SR 1
3 1016439 Gasket, Carburetor Insulator to Throttle Bracket (Villager 4) ........cccccevviceeeennee. 1
3 101973401 Gasket, Carburetor Insulator to Throttle Bracket (Villager 6, Villager 8,

TransPorter 4, and TranSPOMer B) ...........ooiiiiiiiii i 1
4 1016444 Y= Lo (< M I [0 11 L= 1
5 101820201 Guard, Governor (Villager 4 Only) ..o 1
6 1011697 | Washer, Flat, 5/16 (Villager 4 Only) .......cccooiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 1
7 101887601 Nut, Nylon Lock, M6 X 1 (Villager 4 only) ......occeeiiiiiiieieiieee e 1
8 1016441 Gasket, Throttle Bracket 1o Carburetor ..o, 1
9 1016582 | Spring, Throttle RetUN ..o e 1
10 101905601 Assembly, Carburetor (VIllager 4) ... 1
10 101905901 Assembly, Carburetor (Villager 6, Villager 8, TransPorter 4,

=Yg Lo B =g ] o] o (=T < ) USRS 1
11 1013746 | Clamp, HOSE — GIrAY ....ccueeiiiiiiiiiieeeiiee ettt sttt st eaa e nn e e enne e e 1
12 1017466 Clamp, HOSE — BrONZE ......coeeieeeeeieee ettt e e ee e e e e e e e e e e 2
13 1015137 Ling, BUIK VENT ... e e e e e e e s re e e e e e e s A/R
14 1016572 TUbe, CrankCase VENT .........cooiviiiiiieeeeeee ettt e e 1
15 1016438 Gasket, Carburetor to Intake Manifold ... 1
16 1016480 T [ 0] ¢= 1 PSR 1
17 101649002 Screw, 2-Ended Stud, MB X 1 X Q0MM .....oooiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeee e 2
18 1016547 Nut, Flanged, MB X T ... e 2
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GOVERNOR AND ACCELERATOR CABLES

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
12 3 4
1 1013700 | Clamp, Cable Retaining ......ccooiueiiiiiiiiii i 2
2 1016546 Nut, Flanged Hex, M8 X 1.25 ... 2
3 1012285 Screw, Thread Rolling, 1/4-20 X 5/8 ..c.cooiueiiei et 4
4 101903501 Screw, Hex-Head Cap, M8 X 1.25 X 24 MM ......oiiiiiiiiiei et 1
5 7174 ATAT 1] a1 g o Yo S A 1
6 1011697 | Washer, Flat, 5/16 .....oooiiiiiee e 1
Earlier style cables (2001, 2002, and early 2003 models)*:
7 101832501 (OF= o] [T Yot o1=) (=) =1 (o | 1
8 101832401 Cable, Governor (Villager 4 ONlY) ......ooueioiiiiiieie et 1
8 101832402 | Cable, Governor (Villager 6, Villager 8, TransPorter 4, and TransPorter 6) ........... 1
9 101832301 Bracket, Accelerator SUPPOIt .......cooooieiiee e 1
10 1016202 | E-RING ittt e e e e e be e e b e e nr e e e ane e e aee 3
11 1015408 Pin, Governor Cable CIEVIS .......ccooiiiiieiiiee et e e e e 2
12 1014413 Pin, Hair Spring Cotter, 1/8 1.D. X 5/8 .......viiiiiiieee et 2
13 101832201 Bracket, SUPPOIT ..ottt sane e 1
14 1015845 | Bracket, Governor Cable ENgiNe ..........cccooiiiiiiii e 1
Later style cables (beginning mid-model year 2003)*:
15 102336101 Cable, Accelerator, SNaP-iN ... e 1
16 102336001 Cable, GOVEIrNOr, SNAP-IN .....ccceiieeiee e e e e e e e e e s e e e e e e e e e e e aeaaaans 1
17 101832302 Bracket, Accelerator SUPPOIT ........ooiiii it 1
18 101832202 Bracket, SUPPOIT ... 1
19 101584502 Bracket, Governor Cable ENgIiNe..........ooiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 1

* Brackets and cables must be of the same style.
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INTAKE DUCT, CHOKE, AND AIR BOX ASSEMBLY -

VILLAGER 4
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1.2 3 4

101821501 Assembly, Air Box (includes items 1 - 13) .....ooiiiiiiiii e 1
1 101804301 Screw, Hi-Lo Hex-Head, #8-1/2 ........o it 2
2 101881701 Washer, Stainless Steel, #8 ......uuiiiiieeeee e 2
3 101925701 = (o] TR T SRR 2
4 101972801 Assembly, Air Box Top (includes items 5 - 10) .....eeeviiiiiiiiiiiiiieee e, 1
5 101813001 O 1o TSR 1
6 101917601 A= R O o Vo] (= T 1
7 N/A O-RiNG, 5/16 (F€d) .eeeieiiiee e 1
8 N/A O-Ring, 3/8 (Gre@N) ....oeiiiiiee e e 1
9 N/A RV 211V ST 1o (T 1
10 101812301 SPriNG, REIUMN ..o e 1
11 1015426 11 =Y N | PSR 1
12 101811901 270 1(e] ¢ g T AN T gl =70 ) GRS RR 1
13 101921501 ST LI [ 0] =1 (= R 1
14 101958101 ASSEMDBIY, AIT DUCT ...eeiiiiiiiiiie et s e e as 1
15 101971301 Clamp, HOSe (ir iNtaKe) .......cccueiiiiiieiieie ettt 2
16 101837101 [ [T YR [ 1 =1 (R 1
17 101850301 Screw, Hi-Lo, #12 X 1/2 ...ttt e e e 4
18 101917701 o1 [ Te =T PR O o To] (= Y 1
19 101805701 Assembly, Choke Button (includes items 20, 21 and 22) .........ccccccevviiieeeiniineenn. 1
20 101811501 Guide, ChOKE LEVET ......ceieiiiieeeeeee ettt a e e e e 1
21 101856201 SPring, COMPIESSION ......veiiiiiiieiiiieeiieeeriee ettt et be e sr e e e sbe e e sbee e e enreeenes 1
22 101811401 [T G @ o Vo] (= Y 1
23 332 LA 1] T g o = R 2 3
24 1015752 Screw, Hi-Lo, #12-16 X 5/8 ....oveiee ittt e e e e 3
25 1606 A =Y PR o o TG T I S 2
26 183 WaSher, FIat, #10 ..o e e e e e e e ra e e s e e e e eaaaeees 4
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INTAKE DUCT, CHOKE, AND AIR BOX ASSEMBLY -
VILLAGER 6 AND 8, TRANSPORTER 4 AND 6

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1.2 3 4

101821501 Assembly, Air Box (includes items 1 - 13) .....oooiiiiiiiii e 1
1 101804301 Screw, Hex-Head Hi-Lo, #8-1/2 .......ue it 2
2 101881701 Washer, Stainless Steel, #8 ......uuiiiiieeeee e 2
3 101925701 = (o] TR T SRR 2
4 101972801 Assembly, Air Box Top (includes items 5 - 10) .....eeeviiiiiiiiiiiiiieee e, 1
5 101813001 ] o SRR 1
6 101917601 A= R O o Vo] (= T 1
7 N/A O-RiNG, 5/16 (F€d) .eeeieiiiee e 1
8 N/A O-Ring, 3/8 (Gre@N) ....oeiiiiiee e e 1
9 N/A RV 211V ST 1o (T 1
10 101812301 SPriNG, REIUMN ..o e 1
11 1015426 (Y A | PP 1
12 101811901 270 1(e] ¢ g T AN T gl =70 ) GRS RR 1
13 101921501 ST LI [ 0] =1 (= R 1
14 101825701 Bracket, Retaining ......cccueiiiiiieiie e 1
15 101971301 Clamp, HOSe (ir iNtaKe) .......cccueiiiiiieiieie ettt 2
16 101837101 [ [T YR [ 1 =1 (R 1
17 101804301 Screw, Hex-Head Hi-Lo, #8 X 1/2 ....coiiiiiii e 1
18 101926802 | Cable, Choke (Villager 6, TransPorter 4, and TransPorter 6) ........cccccccveveviinenenn. 1
18 101926803 | Cable, Choke (VIllagEr 8) ...coeiciieiiiieeiiee ettt 1
19 1631 Screw, Pan-Head, #10-24 X 3/4 ... e ee e 3
20 183 WaASNEL, 10 oottt e e ettt e e e e e e asb e e e e e eebaaaeeeererraaaaeeees 3
21 1012438 NUt, NYION LOCK, H#10-24 ...t e e e e e e e e e e e aee s 3
22 1015139 Grommet (TransPorter 4 and TransPorter 6 only) ......ccccceevviiieee i 1
23 8168 I8, W ettt e ettt e e e e e ettt e e e e e easb e e e s eebaa e eeeeessannsaneenes 2
24 332 LA T a1 g e = PR R 3
25 1015752 Screw, Hi-Lo, #12-16 X 5/8 ....uviiii ittt et e 3
26 101811301 D 18 o] S | PP 1
27 7973 A =Y PR o o TG T I S 2
28 183 WaSher, FIat, #10 ..o e e e e e e e ra e e s e e e e eaaaeees 4
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EXHAUST SYSTEM, FE290 - VILLAGER 4

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTYy
12 3 4
1 101859301 SySteM, EXNAUST ...ooiiieiiiee e 1
2 1015814 Bracket, Muffler MoUNtING ......coooiiiiiii e 1
3 332 WASKET, Flat, 1/4 ...t e e e e s 2
4 451 WaASHEY, LOCK, 1/4 ...ttt e e e e s 2
5 7847 Screw, Hex-Head, 1/4-20 X B/4 ...t e e eeaaaas 2
6 1017689 L0 7= 0 ] o 1Y 11311 U SERURRR 1
7 1012830 Screw, Hex-Head Cap, M8 X 1.25 X 22 MM .....cooiviiiiieee e 1
8 7174 LAY 1] a1 g o Yo S Y A I 1
9 1241 WaAShET, Flat, 5/16 ....cocooiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeee et e e e e e e e s 1
10 1012528 NUL, HEX, M8 X 1.25 ..ottt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e as 2
11 1013734 LTAT £ 1] g 1Y g o Yo S < 2 110 o 2
12 1015330 LT T] ST M = 4 1 F= LU 1= S 1
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EXHAUST SYSTEM, FE350 — VILLAGER 6,
VILLAGER 8, TRANSPORTER 4, AND TRANSPORTER 6

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTYy
12 3 4
1 101859401 SySteM, EXNAUST ...ooiiieiiiee e 1
2 1015814 Bracket, Muffler MoUNtING ......coooiiiiiii e 1
3 332 WASKET, Flat, 1/4 ...t e e e e s 2
4 451 WaASHEY, LOCK, 1/4 ...ttt e e e e s 2
5 7847 Screw, Hex-Head Cap, 1/4-20 X 3/4 ...ttt e 2
6 1017689 L0 7= 0 ] o 1Y 11311 U SERURRR 1
7 1012830 Screw, Hex-Head Cap, M8 X 1.25 X 22MM ......cceeviiiiieee e 1
8 7174 LAY 1] a1 g o Yo S Y A I 1
9 1011697 | Washer, Flat, 5/16 ......cooiiieeeeee e e e e e e e e e e 1
10 1012528 NUL, HEX, M8 X 1.25 ..ot e e e e e e e e e 2
11 1013734 LTAT £ 1] g 1Y g o Yo S < 1o T o 2
12 1016904 Gasket, EXNAUST .......oooi e 1
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DRIVE CLUTCH

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
12 3 4
101833902 | Assembly, Drive Clutch (Villager 4) (includes items 1 - 19) ....cccovviiiiiiiiniiieecen. 1
101833904 | Assembly, Drive Clutch (Villager 6, Villager 8,
TransPorter 4, and TransPorter 6) (includes items 1 - 19) .......occooiiiiiiiiniiiiieenn, 1
1 1016801 Kit, Drive Clutch Weight .........oooeiiii e 1
2 101929801 Assembly, Fixed Face (VIllager 4) ... 1
2 101738301 Assembly, Fixed Face (Villager 6, Villager 8, TransPorter 4,
aNd TrANSPOMET B) .ooveieeie e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e nanas 1
3 1014049 Bearing, [AIEr ... 1
4 1014050 Retainer, SPriNQ ..ooooeei e 1
5 1014051 Spring, Drive Clutch — Black (Villager 4) ..o e 1
5 1016901 Spring, Drive Clutch — Green (Villager 6, Villager 8, TransPorter 4,
aNd TraNSPOIEE B) ......viiiiiiieeiie e 1
6 1016289 Spacer, Fixed Face Shaft ..........coociiiiiiiiie e 1
7 1014057 RiNG, REtaINING ...ooeeiieee e s 1
8 1014059 Assembly, Drive HUD ... 1
9 N/A Plug, Drive CIUICN .....coiiiiiiiie ettt rre e e e e 3
10 1014453 Kit, Drive Clutch Button (includes item 11 - 14) .....cociiiiiie e 1
11 1014287 Spring, Drive BUtON .........oiiiiiieiee e 3
12 1014062 Driver, Drive CIUICHh ... s 3
13 183 Washer, Flat, #10, TYPE A ..ot 3
14 8450 Screw, Hex-Head, #1024 X .5 ....uuuuueeeeeeeeee et 3
15 1014058 LAY 2] = AR I 1 1= S 1
16 1014056 RING, SPiral BaCK-Up .....ceiiiiiiiiii ettt s 2
17 1014052 Assembly, Movable Face (includes items 18 and 19) ........cccooiiiiiiiiiiiee e, 1
18 N/A BUSKNING et 1
19 1014055 RELAINET ... 1
20 1016203 Belt, Drive (VIllager 4) ...ooooeeeiiee et 1
20 1017188 Belt, Drive (Villager 6, Villager 8, TransPorter 4, and TransPorter 6) ..................... 1
21 101916701 Belt, STArter/GENEIAION .......cevvveiiiiiecece et e e e e e e e e 1
22 101916501 Screw, Hex-Head Cap, 3/8-24 x 5-1/2 (left-hand threads) ........c..cccoviviiniiinnnnen. 1
23 1017328 Washer, Drive CIUICh — GIrEEIN ......ooeeeeee et aeees 1
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DRIVEN CLUTCH

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
12 3 4

1 101834001 Assembly, Driven Clutch (includes items 2 - 8) .......cccoeiceiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
2 1014080 RiNG, REtAINING ...ooieiiiiee e e 1
3 1014078 KBy ettt nnneas 1
4 1017686 L0710 HE RSP TUUSRTRRRRTRIN 1
5 101836201 SPFNG (GFEEN) eeeeeeei ittt e et e e st e e e e s abeeee e s saabeeeeeeaas 1
6 1014454 Kit, Driven Clutch Button (includes 3 screws and 3 buttons) ..........cccccceeeeeeennn. 1
7 1014072 Assembly, Moveable Face with Bushing .........cccooiiiiiie e 1
8 1014070 = ot T (=Y 1
9 1016203 | Belt, Drive (VIllager 4) ......coceiiiiieeiiee et 1
9 1017188 Belt, Drive (Villager 6, Villager 8, TransPorter 4, and TransPorter 6) ..................... 1

AM10419 | Kit, Driven Clutch Hardware Repair (includes items 10 - 12)......occieiiiiiiiinninnnnee. 1
10 101833401 Key, Square TranSmMISSION .........ccuueieiiiiiiieeeeiiiiee e ettt e e esbeee e e e e e snreee e e e snees 1
11 102242101 Screw, Hex-Head Cap, Thread-Locking, 5/16-18 X 3/4 .......ccccciviiiiiiiniiiieene 1
12 1017327 Washer, Driven CIUICN ......oee e 1
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UNITIZED TRANSAXLE, GASOLINE VEHICLE -
GEAR CASES AND BRACKETS

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1.2 3 4

1 102045901 Bracket, Transmission Cable SUPPOrt .........occiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 1
2 1012285 Screw, Thread-Rolling, 1/4-20 X 5/8 ......occueiiii i 3
3 1013061 Nut, NYIon LOCK, #10-32 ... e 1
4 183 Washer, FIat, #10 ..o et e e e e et e e e e e e eeaae e e eaeees 1
5 1010954 Stud, Ball, 1/4-28 X 9/16 ...ttt 1
6 1016341 Lever, TransmiSSION SHIfter .......coooiiueuiiiiiiiee et a e 1
7 1017082 Screw, Hex Washer-Head, #10-32 X 3/4 ......ooooo oo 1
8 8717 NUL, NYION LOCK, 1/4-28 .....oeeeieieee ettt s s e e e e e e e e e s nnnaenee e e e e e e e s 1
9 1017231 G VALY o Yoo | U PP 1
10 101834801 Y 4 I CT01Y=T 4 Lo gl ==Y 1
11 101886101 Screw, Square Head, 1/4-20 X 1 ..ooovioiii e e 1
12 1014007 WaSher, TYPE B, 1/4 .ot 1
13 8233 NUt, NYION LOCK, 1/4-20 ...ttt e e et e e e e e e 1
101833601 Unitized Transaxle (includes items 14 - 88) .........coviiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 1
14 101890201 Shaft, SNIftEr ...eeeiiiee e ————— 1
15 101927301 {1 To TS T - T T VRS 1
16 101892901 {0 = 1] 1= o = R 1
17 101927201 SAI Ol et e e e e e e a 1
18 101890101 (LY R o (=Y 1
19 1012752 T T T | 1
20 101928601 T TR 7] (=Y PSR 1
21 1016513 {TA = T a1 g = | O RPRR 1
22 101927101 ESY=T= 1R | R 1
23 101893801 L AT =T 1= U PPSRRRR 1
24 101891301 AN, PIVOT e e e e e e e e e e e e eaaas 1
25 101890601 Gear Case (PasSENGEr SIAE) ......cccuuiiiiiiiiiiee ettt 1
26 101890501 Gear Case (AriVEr SIA) .....uuririeiiiree e e e i it e e e e e e e e es e e e e e e e e e e s e ennreneeees 1
27 101926901 Bolt, Flanged, M8 X 1.25 X 40 MM .....uuiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 15
28 1012896 [T T I o Y=Y 2
29 1013759 Plug, Drain (includes item 30) .......coooiiiiiiee i 2
30 1016432 GASKEL ...t r e e e rre e e e e ennes 1
31 1012711 BrEANET ..o ———————— 1

32 101928701 Gasket, Liquid, 8.8 0z. (250 grams) .......cccceeeiiiiiiireeiiiiiee e eieee et seeeee e A/R
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UNITIZED TRANSAXLE, GASOLINE VEHICLE -
F&R TRANSMISSION AND GEAR REDUCTION

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
12 3 4
33 101892001 RO, SHift ... 1
34 101890001 0 ] T 1 S 1
35 1012748 S o] 1o PO PRPPPRRPN 1
36 1012747 Ball, SEEEI ... eaeeas 1
37 101889401 T T [ S 1
38 AM10080 Bearing, Ball ... 2
39 1016338 A T g L=T AT o] oo [ USSP 2
40 101892401 LG LT T A o 11| SRR OUPPRPUPPPRRRN 1
41 101892201 Plate, TRIUST ..o e 3
42 101980901 Gear Assembly, Input, 28 TOOth (16°) ...cceeeiiiiiiiiii e e 1
43 101927601 Bearing, NEEIE ........ooiiiiiii s 3
44 101927501 Bearing, NEEAIE ... 1
45 101981001 RIiNG, SYNCAIONIZEr (16°) .oueeiiiiii et 2
46 1012741 SPriNG, SYNCNIONIZET ....coiiiiiiiiiii it ee e 2
47 101928001 Hub, Synchronizer CIUtCN ... 1
48 1012740 INSErt, SYNCAIONIZET ... e 3
49 101927901 Sleeve, SYNCAFONIZET ......cooiiiiiii e 1
50 101927701 PiN, DOWEI ...ttt 1
51 101889901 Shaft, INPUL ...t 1
52 101980801 Gear Assembly, Input, 25 TOOth (16°) ...ceeieiiiiiiiiee e 1
53 1016337 WaASKhEL, TRFUST «.oeeeeeeeee e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eaaeees 1
54 AM10081 Bearing, Ball ... e 1
55 1012714 Seal, Oil, INPUt Shaft ... 1
56 101892601 Gear, 17 TOON .. 1
57 101893201 K Y ettt et h e b at e bt e e e aabe e e aae e e anbe e e aaneas 1
58 101892501 Gear, 81 TOON .....ooiiiiii e e 1
59 101928101 Bearing, Ball ........oo i 1
60 101893901 L= T L= TSRS 1
61 101892301 GoVErNOr ASSEMDIY ......oiiiiiiiiii e e 1
62 101891601 SIBEVE ... 1
63 101891901 Gear, CIUSIEN IAIET ... ..eiiiee e 1
64 7335 Bearing, Ball .......ooo i 2
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UNITIZED TRANSAXLE, GASOLINE VEHICLE -

DIFFERENTIAL AND AXLES
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY m
1.2 3 4 E
65 101891501 Axle Assembly, Driver-Side (Includes items 67 - 71) ....cccoovoeieiiiiiniieeeee e, 1
66 101891401 Axle Assembly, Passenger-Side (includes items 67 - 71) ....cccceveiiiiieiiiiiiennn, 1
67 1013787 S T R T PSR 4
68 1013792 RiNG, RetaiNiNg ..ccooiiieiieiee s 1
69 1011291 Bearing, Outer AXIE TUDE .....cooiiiiiiiiii e 1
70 1014207 Collar, 25 MM L. D. . 1
71 1016672 RiNG, RetaiNiNg ..coooiieiiii s 1
72 1013794 SAI, Ol e e e e e e e e e e 2
73 101891001 Assembly, Axle TUDE, Driver-Side ..........occceieiiiiiiiiieeiieiee e 1
74 101890901 Assembly, Axle Tube, Passenger-Side ........ccccceviiuiiireiiiiiiee e 1
75 1013790 Bolt, M10 X 1.5 X B0 MM .eeiiiiiiiiiee et e e e e 14
76 1013791 Washer, LOCK, MT0 ....oooiiiii i e e e e e e e e e e e e e 14
77 7330 Bearing, Inner AXIE TUDE .......oo i 2
78 101928301 Bolt, M8 X 1.25 X 37 MM ..eiiiiii ittt e e e enre e e e e e snrae e e e e e 8
79 101892701 (CT=T= 1 A O 11 o 10 ) SRR 1
80 1014193 PiN, DOWEL ...ttt e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e rab e as 1
81 101910501 Kit, Differential Gear Case (includes items 82 - 85) ........cccceveiviiieneiiniiiee e 1
82 1013768 (OF= TSI C 1=Y=1 g = 1 =] CH 1
83 1013774 Plate, Thrust (Idler GEaI) ........eii i 2
84 1013773 Plate, Thrust (differential gear) ..., 1
85 1013769 0701V /ST C 1= | G G711 =N 1
86 1013772 Pin, DIffer@ntial ........coovnuiiiiieee e 1
87 1013770 Gear, Differential [dIEr ...........oiiiiieieee et e 2
88 1013771 Gear, DIfferential .........coooeeeeiei e eees 2
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ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS, FRONT BODY -

VILLAGER 4 VEHICLE
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY m
12 3 4
1 1016859 | Kit, Reverse Buzzer (includes items 2 and 3) ........ccocoiiiiiiiiiinniiie e 1
2 1016851 BUZZEI, REBVEISE ...ttt e e e e e e e e e e e ena s 1 E
3 1016849 Screw, Pan-Head Hi-Lo, #4-24 X 5/16 ........cccooeeeiieeeeeeeeeeeeee e 2
4 101830601 Assembly, Screw and WaSher ...........oooiiiiiiiiiie et 2
5 101826201 SWITCN, KBY e 1
6 101851101 Washer, KEY SWILCH ....oooiiiiiiiiiee e 1
7 101830701 NUt, KEY SWITCH .oeiiiiiiec e e 1
8 101834502 | Cap, KeY SWILCN .....eeeiiiii e 1
9 1012505 GV { 0=Vl ) PR 1
10 8990 | TiE, WIKE ettt e e e e e e e e e e e rne e e e 2
11 101935501 Light, Battery Warning (amber) ........cooo i 1
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MULTI-STEP POTENTIOMETER -

VILLAGER 4 POWERDRIVE SYSTEM 48 VEHICLE

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY m

1.2 3 4

NOTE: See page 12-9 for the MCOR Conversion Kit.

This page pertains to vehicles with serial numbers lower than 0112-001470. E

101932001 Assembly, Wiper Switch (includes items 1 - 36) .....c..covvviiiiieiiiiiiieeeceee e, 1

1 1014999 Assembly, Wiper Switch Case, 6-Speed (includes items 2 and 3) .................... 1
2 1014414 Bumper, Wiper SWItCN .........ooiiiii e 1
3 1012903 Bearing, BrONzZe ... 2
4 101932801 Assembly, 3-Wire and Receptacle (includes items 5 - 8) ......ccocceviviiiniiiennnnnn. 1
5 101942301 Kit, 3-Pin ReCEPIaCIE .....oeveeeieeieee e 1
6 N/A Wire Assembly, #18 White/Black .......c.c.cccoeriiiiiiiiie e 1
7 N/A Wire Assembly, #18 PUIPIE .......coooiiiiiiii e 1
8 N/A Wire Assembly, #18 YEIOW ........ueeiiiiiieieie e 1
9 N/A Wire Assembly, #18 Green/White .........cooviiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
10 N/A Wire Assembly, #18 BIUE ........eeeeeieeeee e 1
11 451 WASKHEL, LOCK, 1/4 ..ottt e e e e et e e e e e e eaaan e e eeeens 9
12 1028 NUL, HEX, 1/4-20 ...ttt e e e e e e e e e s r e e e e e aaaeas 7
13 101946901 Protector, Wiper Switch ReSIiStOr ........ccvvviiiiiiiiie e 1
14 101971101 Kit, ReSISTOr ASSEMDIY ...oooiiiieeieeeeee e 1
15 8056 Screw, Round-Head Maching, #4-40 X 3/4 .......couuueeiiiiiiiee e 2
16 8058 WaASHEN, LOCK, H4 ... et e et e e e e e e e e e e eeraans 3
17 1014807 SWICH, LIMit....oooeiieiie e e e e e e 1
18 8057 NUL, HEX, #4-40 ... e e e e e e e e e r e e e e aaae s 2
19 1013886 CoVer, WIPEI SWItCN ..eeiiiiie e e s e e e nneee s 1
20 1013061 Nut, NyIon LOCK, #10-32 ..o e 1
21 1014017 Carrier, Wiper SWICh AIrM ......eeiiieeeeece e e 1
22 1013998 Spring, Wiper SWItCh BruSh ..........cooiiiiiiiiiii e 1
23 1014000 Stud, Wiper SWitch AdjUSTING .....ooeveiiiii e 1
24 1014010 Grommet, SPIit .ooeee e ———— 1
25 1014019 Screw, Self-Tapping, #4-40 X 3/8 ....ocuei i 1
26 1013887 Arm, Speed SWILCH ..cooeee e 1
27 1013860 Assembly, SWItCh Brush ...........oooiiiiiiii e 1
28 1013461 Screw, Hex-Head Hi-Lo, #10-16 X 1/2 ....ccooeiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 2
29 1014189 Screw, Hex-Head Cap, 1/4-20 X 2 ..ottt 1
30 1014253 Nut, Brass Hex Jam, 1/4-20 ........coooouuiiiiiiieeee et 4
31 8990 I8, W@ ettt e e e e et e e e e e et e e e e e eesba e e e eeeaaneeeerenranns 1
32 7473 NUt, NYION LOCK, 5/16-18 ..oeiieieeeiieeeeee et e e e e 1
33 1012353 Stud, Short Ball, 1/4-28 .......oeeeeeeeeeee et 1
34 1014003 (07T o S = = | 1
35 8449 Nut, Dimpled LOCK, 1/4-28 ......ccooieeeeeeeeee et e e e e 1
36 101610901 Decal, Wiper SWitch Warning ...........ooccieeiiiiiene e 1
37 1014109 Bolt, Carriage, #10-24 X 1 ....ueiiii i 2
38 101949201 Shim, Wiper SWItCh ... 1
39 1016175 AL =TS 1= g o T SO O 2
40 1017 NUL, HEX, #10-24 e e e e e e e e e e et e r e e e e e aaaaens 2
41 101920101 Kit, 3-Pin PIUg ASSEMDIY .....oeiiiiiiiiiee e 1

2001 /2002 / 2003 Transportation Vehicles lllustrated Parts List

Page 12-5



KEY

SWITCH
‘/’ REVERSE
BATTERY BUZZER
WARNING
LIGHT
P MULTI-STEP
@ POTENTIOMETER
c
m
THREE PIN
CONNECTOR

FUSE AND
RECEPTACLE

()

TYPICAL
5 PLACES

THREE PIN
CONNECTOR

ONBOARD
COMPUTER

Page 12-6

AVHO 81#

MOv1ga Ok#

@—NMOHS 81#

FORWARD /

REVERSE

SWITCH

d34d 8i#

MOTIIA 8L#

n7g 9#

AN

n
O N33y 814

MOvig ok#
- MOVG O#

M-
B

CONTROLLER

2001 /2002 / 2003 Transportation Vehicles lllustrated Parts List

S
—&—aau 8L#——{—— MOV /ALIHM 814

=\ MOTIIA 9#

JLIHM 9#

3INg 9#

JONVHO 9




WIRING - VILLAGER 4 POWERDRIVE SYSTEM 48
VEHICLE WITH MULTI-STEP POTENTIOMETER

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
12 3 4
For vehicles with serial numbers lower than 0112-001470.
101911004 | Wire Harness (includes items 1 - 5) ... 1
1 101883002 Wire Assembly, #18 Black (includes resistor and #18 white wire) .................... 1
2 101901401 Wire Assembly, #6 BIUE ......c.c..uuiiiiiiiieie e 1
3 101901201 Wire Assembly, #6 Orange .........coeeeiiuiiiieiiiiiiie e eriiee e e e e e e e e 1
4 101911101 Wire Assembly, #6 WHITE ........ceeiiiiiiii e 1
5 101901301 Wire Assembly, #6 BlUE ........c..eeiiiiiiiiiiee e 1
6 N/A | Wire Assembly, #10 Black (part of onboard computer assembly) ..........cccceeenneee. 1
7 N/A | Wire Assembly, #10 Red (part of fuse and receptacle assembly) .............ccceeeueee. 1
8 101795701 Wire Assembly, #6 BIACK ..........ccuiiiiiiiiii e 5
9 101902801 Wire Assembly, #6 Red ........cooiiiiiiiiie e e 1
10 101903001 Wire ASSemDBIY, #6 YEIOW .......coocueiiiiiiiiiiie et 1
11 101902901 Wire ASSEMDIY, #8 GIrEEMN ....ccoiiiiiiii it 1
12 1014856 | Wire Assembly, #6 WHIte ........cccoeiiiiiiiiiie e e 1
13 N/A | Wire Assembly, #10 Black (part of onboard computer assembly) .............cceeneee. 1
14 N/A | Wire Assembly, #6 Black (part of onboard computer assembly) ...........cccceeeennnee. 1
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MOTOR CONTROLLER OUTPUT REGULATOR (MCOR) -
POWERDRIVE SYSTEM 48 AND 1Q SYSTEM VEHICLES

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTyY

For vehicles with serial numbers 0112-001470 and greater.

1.2 3 4

1 102101101 Regulator, Motor Controller Output (MCOR) .......coooiiiiiiiiiiiieeee e 1
2 102101001 Bar, DIIVE ...ttt e e e et e e e e e e aaaaea 1
3 1015752 Screw, Hex-Head, Hi-Lo, #12-16 X 5/8 ......uuuriiiiiieieeee e 2
4 101936801 Kit, 2-Pin PIug ASSEMDIY .....oviiiiiiiiiiee et e 1
5 101920101 Kit, 3-Pin PIUg ASSEMDIY ......oiiiiiiiieiie e 1
6 102248301 Kit, MCOR Conversion (N0t ShOWN)™ .........iiiiiiiiieie et 1

*For vehicles with serial numbers lower than 0112-001470.
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WIRING - VILLAGER 4
POWERDRIVE SYSTEM 48 VEHICLE WITH MCOR

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1.2 3 4
For Villager 4 vehicles with serial numbers 0112-001470 and greater.
102162102 | Wire Harness (includes items 1 - 6) ....ccooeceiiiiiiiiiieee e 1
1 101883002 Wire Assembly, #18 Black (includes resistor and #18 white wire) .................... 1
2 101901401 Wire Assembly, #6 BIUE ......c.c..uuiiiiiiiieie e 1
3 101901201 Wire Assembly, #6 Orange .........coeeeiiuiiiieiiiiiiie e eriiee e e e e e e e e 1
4 101901501 Wire Assembly, #6 WHITE ........ceeiiiiiiii e 1
5 101901301 Wire Assembly, #6 BlUE ........c..eeiiiiiiiiiiee e 1
6 101911101 Wire Assembly, #6 WHIte ........ccoiiiiiiiii e 1
7 101795701 Wire Assembly, #6 BIACK .........oooieeieceee e 5
8 101902801 Wire ASSembIy, #6 R .......oooiiiiiiiii s 1
9 101903001 Wire ASsembly, #6 YEIIOW .......coooieeieeieeeee e 1
10 101902901 Wire Assembly, #6 GIrEEN .......oceiiiiii et 1
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FORWARD/REVERSE SWITCH -
POWERDRIVE SYSTEM 48 VEHICLE

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY m
1.2 3 4
1 101753005 | Assembly, Forward/Reverse Switch (includes items 2 - 10) ......coccoeeiviiiiiiieneienn. 1
2 | 102250201 SWItCh, Limit, SEAIEA .......vvoeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeeeeee e ee s eees e 1 E
3 101979101 Switch, Limit, S€aled ...........uueiiiiiiie e 1
4 1014808 SWICH, LIMIt .oeeeeiiii e e e e e 1
5 8057 NUL, HEX, #4-40 ...t e e as 2
6 8058 AL =TS 1= g o Yo O -7 S 2
7 1014871 Screw, Hex Washer-Head, #4-40 X 2 .......cooooiiieiieeeeeeeeeeee e 2
8 1017799 Bal, BUS .oeeieiicieieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e e —————————— 2
9 451 WaASKEL, LOCK, 1/4 ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeeeeeeensaees 4
10 1028 NUL, HEX, 1/4-20 ....eeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 4
11 1012987 Handle, Forward/Reverse SWILCh .......ccccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
12 1015064 Screw, Oval Countersunk Maching, #8-32 X 5/8 ........oovvvverviriieiiiiiiiieieeeeeeeeeeeeeenn, 1
13 1016845 Screw, Phillips Truss-Head, 1/4-20 X 2-1/8 ......ccvviiiiieee e 3
14 8233 NUt, NYION LOCK, 1/4-20 ...t 3
15 8049 Washer, Internal Tooth LOCK, #10 ...ceeniiieiieeee e 2
16 8450 Screw, Hex-Head Maching, #10-24 X 1/2 ... 2
17 1014528 | Washer, Plastic, 1/4 (Villager vehicles only) ... 3
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BATTERIES, CHARGER RECEPTACLE -
VILLAGER 4 POWERDRIVE SYSTEM 48 VEHICLE

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1.2 3 4
1 101802101 Kit, Fuse And Receptacle (includes items 2 - 9) ......ccccoviiiiiiiiiiiin e, 1
2 101796501 Bezel, RECEPIACIE .....uveiieiiiiiie e 1
3 N/A Wire Assembly, Sense Lead, Gray .......ccccoveeeeieeiiiieee e 1
4 N/A Wire Assembly, #10 Red ... 1
5 N/A Wire Assembly, #10 BIACK ........uveiiiiiiiiei e 1
6 101796801 Assembly, Fuse, 48-Volt (includes item 7) .......occiiieiiiiiii e, 1
7 1013061 NUt, NYION LOCK, #10 ... 2
8 1017705 Screw, Phillips Pan-Head, #8 Type AB ......cooi i 3
9 101894901 LT LT T Y o o] o TP 1
10 101801001 Plate, Receptacle Backing ........ooccueeiiiiiiiiieee e 1
11 101832001 Screw, Phillips Pan-Head, #7-18 X 3/4 ... 4
12 101797701 Battery, 8-Volt PowerDrive (includes item 13) ......ccooiiiiiiiiiiiie e 6
12 101797702 | Battery, 8-Volt PowerDrive, Dry (includes item 13) ......cccoociiiiiiiiiiie e, 6
13 101797801 Cap, Battery, 4 Port Gang ........cooviiiiiiiiiiiee s 1
14 101795701 Wire Assembly, #6 BIACK .........oooieiiieeeee e 5
15 1014304 Nut, Hex, Stainless Steel, 5/16-18 ......ccoieieiiiiiieieeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 12
16 101090801 [ (0] [0 B I Lo TR =4 =Y o SR 3
17 1015072 Nut, Nylon Lock, Stainless Steel, 5/16-18 .......cc.eevviiiiieieiiiieee e 6
18 1011578 Washer, Flat, Type B WiIde, 5/16 .....ccoccueiiieiiiiiie et 6
19 O ST T I = T | TSR 6
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COMPUTER, CONTROLLER, AND SOLENOID -

VILLAGER 4 POWERDRIVE SYSTEM 48 VEHICLE

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY m
1.2 3 4
1 101965201 Plate, Component MOUNTING .......c.ciiiiiiiiiie et 1
2 1014288 Screw, Thread-Forming, 5/16-18 X 3/4 .....uueiii i 2 E
3 101908701 Solenoid, 48-Volt (with diode) (includes items 4 - 8) .......ccccvvviiieeieeee e, 1
4 1011558 NUL, HEX, #B-32 ...t et e e e e e e e e e e e erre e e e e nees 2
5 N/A {0 = 1] 1= o = 2
6 N/A ATk T a1 g o Yo - G PSPPI 2
7 1012528 NUL, HEX, IMIB .ttt et e e e et e e e et e e e e e snnae e e e e ennees 2
8 7174 AT =TT 1= g o o] N Y A 2
9 1014947 ASSEMDIY, RESISTON ... 1
10 1242 NUL, HEX, 5/168-18 ..ottt e e e e e e e e esrae e e e e ennees 3
11 7174 LAY 1] a1 g o Yo S A I 3
12 1012285 Screw, Hex, TYpe TT, 1/4-20 X 5/8 ...oeveeiiieee ettt 8
13 101840203 | Controller, 48-VOlt (B00-AMP) ....ccocuiiiiiiieaieeeriee e siee et e e ebe e s e e e e s eaee e e saeeas 1
14 1241 A T gL g = Y A I T 6
15 7173 Screw, Hex-Head Cap, 5/16-18 X 3/4 ...t 2
16 1218 Screw, Hex-Head Cap, 5/16-18 X 1-1/4 .....cooiiiiee e 1
17 101909901 Computer, Onboard (includes item 18) ........oooiiiiiiiiii e 1
18 101942301 Kit, 3-Pin RECEPLaCIE .....ccoeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1
19 101920101 Kit, 3-Pin PIUg ASSEMDIY ......oiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
20 101827801 Kit, Wire and Terminal, #6 BIacCK ........ccooiiimiieiiiiiiieeiee e 1
21 1014948 | Assembly, Diode (Service Part replacement for existing diode that
comes standard with SOIENOIA) ........cooeiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
22 101910401 Screw, Thread-Forming, 5/16-18 X 1-1/4 .......coooiiiiieee e 2
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WIRING - VILLAGER 4 1Q SYSTEM VEHICLE

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTYy
1.2 3 4
1 102196601 = o F= T g YT 1
2 101795701 Wire Assembly, #6 BIACK ..........coocccueiiiiiiiiee e 5
3 101978101 Wire Assembly, #10 OFaNQE ......c.eeeiiiiiiiiiie et e e s e e s 1
4 102199601 Wire Assembly, #6 R .....oooo i 1
5 101978201 Wire Assembly, #10 BIUE .....coooiieeeeeee e 1
6 101968701 Wire Assembly, #6 WHItE ........occuiiiiiiiiiiee e 2
7 101978001 Wire ASSEMDIY, #6 GIrEEMN ....ccciicieiie e ittt et e e e e s seare e e e snsae e e s snnnnaees 1
8 101920001 Wire AsSembly, #6 YEIIOW .......cooe e e e e e e e e e 1
9 102263601 Wire Assembly, #10 BIACK ........ccueeiiiiiiieee e 1
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FORWARD/REVERSE SWITCH, TOW/RUN SWITCH -

VILLAGER 4 1Q SYSTEM VEHICLE

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY m
1.2 3 4

1 101856001 SWitch, FOrWard/REVEISE ......uuuueieie e e e e e e e e e 1

2 | 101855002 | Case, FOrWard/REVEISE SWItCN ...........ocivovverveeeeseeseeseeeseeeseeseeseeesseseeesseeeesneeenes 1 E
3 101856101 Screw, Hex Washer-Head Hi-Lo, 1/4-15 X 1/2 ..o 3

4 101942301 Kit, 3-Pin Receptacle and Wedge LOCK ..........ccuiriiiiiiiiieiieeee e 1

5 101932401 Kit, 4-Pin Receptacle and Wedge LOCK .........oocuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiniiee e 1

6 102266601 Wire Assembly, Forward/Reverse Switch (includes items 7 - 10) .......ccccccevviveennn. 1

7 101920101 Kit, 3-Pin Plug and Wedge LOCK ..........cueiiiiiiiiieeiieee e 1

8 N/A Wire Assembly, #18 BIUE ........uviiiiiiiieie e 1

9 N/A Wire Assembly, #18 Orange ......cooiceieiieiiiiiee e 1

10 N/A Wire Assembly, #18 BrOWN ... 1

11 102266701 Wire Assembly, IQDM Port (includes items 12 - 18) ....oovcviiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e, 1

12 101932501 Kit, 4-Pin Plug and Wedge LOCK .........cccueiiiiiiiiiiee et 1

13 N/A Wire Assembly, #18 Red/YEIIOW ......cccuviiiiiiiiiiie et 1

14 N/A Wire Assembly, #18 BIack/YEIIOW ........cooveiiiiiiiieeee e 1

15 N/A Wire Assembly, #18 BIUE/YEIIOW ......c.eveiiiiiiiiie e 1

16 N/A Wire Assembly, #18 Green/YEllOW .........ccoocciiiieiiiiiiire e 1

17 N/A 17T o TN I T PSSR 1

18 N/A (070) g ] 1=Te3 (o] g T o T o ISR 1

19 8248 Screw, Phillips Truss-Head, 1/4-20 X 3/4 ......cooeceeei et 2
20 101922501 Bracket, Tow/Run Switch (without decal) ........cccccooiiiiiiiiii e 1

21 101908401 Boot, Tow/Run Switch (with nUt) ........ccevii e, 1
22 332 WaAShET, Flat, 1/4 ...ttt et e e 2
23 8233 NULt, NYION LOCK, 1/4-20 ....oeeeiiiieeeeee ettt st re e e e e e e e e e s neeeeeeeaeee s 2
24 101908101 SWILCH, TOW/RUN ..cceiiieeee et e e e e e e e s s re e e e e e e e e e e e e s nnnneneeees 1

25 8990 I8, W ettt et e e e e ettt e e e e e eaaa e e e e s eetaeeeeeeesaannaaeeeees A/R
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BATTERIES, CHARGER RECEPTACLE -
VILLAGER 4 1Q SYSTEM VEHICLE

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1.2 3 4
1 101802101 Kit, Fuse and Receptacle (includes items 2 - 9) ......ccceiiiiiiiiii i 1
2 101796501 Bezel, RECEPIACIE .....uveiieiiiiiie e 1
3 N/A Wire Assembly, Sense Lead, Gray .......ccccoveeeeieeiiiieee e 1
4 N/A Wire Assembly, #10 Red ... 1
5 N/A Wire Assembly, #10 BIACK ........uveiiiiiiiiei e 1
6 101796801 Assembly, Fuse, 48-Volt (includes item 7) .......occiiieiiiiiii e, 1
7 1013061 NUt, NYION LOCK, #10 ... 2
8 1017705 Screw, Phillips Pan-Head, #8 Type AB ......cooi i 3
9 101894901 LT LT T Y o o] o TP 1
10 101801001 Plate, Receptacle Backing ........ooccueeiiiiiiiiieee e 1
11 101832001 Screw, Phillips Pan-Head, #7-18 X 3/4 ... 4
12 101797701 Battery, 8-Volt PowerDrive (includes item 13) ......ccooiiiiiiiiiiiie e 6
12 101797702 | Battery, 8-Volt PowerDrive, Dry (includes item 13) ......cccoociiiiiiiiiiie e, 6
13 101797801 Cap, Battery, 4-Port Gang .........coooiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 1
14 101795701 Wire Assembly, #6 BIACK .........oooieiiieeeee e 5
15 1014304 Nut, Hex, Stainless Steel, 5/16-18 ......ccoieieiiiiiieieeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 12
16 101090801 [ (0] [0 B I Lo TR =4 =Y o SR 3
17 1015072 Nut, Nylon Lock, Stainless Steel, 5/16-18 .......cc.eevviiiiieieiiiieee e 6
18 1011578 Washer, Flat, Type B WiIde, 5/16 .....ccoccueiiieiiiiiie et 6
19 O ST T I = T | TSR 6
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COMPUTER, CONTROLLER, AND SOLENOID -
VILLAGER 4 1Q SYSTEM VEHICLE

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTYy
1.2 3 4
1 101956501 Controller, 48-VOlt (250-amMP) ....ccoocueiiiiiie it 1
1 101956502 | Controller, 48-Volt (250-amp) (customized programming) ........cccceeeeerrvveeeernieeeenn 1
2 102240501 Screw, Hex Washer-Head, M8 X 1-1/4 X 12 MM ....ocovvivivireiiiceieieeeee e 3
3 1012285 Screw, Hex, TYpe TT, 1/4-20 X 5/8 ...ovveeeiiiiie ettt 9
4 102266501 Kit, Connector, IQ CONIOIEI ........coeeeeeei e e e e e e e e eees 1
5 102240601 Cover, Controller (includes items 6 and 7) .....cccccvvviiiieiiee e 1
6 102240801 = 11 G A 0o 1 (0] | =Y 1
7 101931501 Decal, Electrical Component COVEN .......ceviiieiiiieiiiiciiiieeeeeeee e e ee e eeea e e 1
8 101965202 Plate, Component MOUNTING ......coouiiiiiiiiiee e 1
9 1014288 Screw, Thread-Forming, 5/16-18 X 3/4 .....ueviiiiiee et 2
10 101910401 Screw, Thread-Forming, 5/16-18 X 1-1/4 ......cooiiiiii e 2
11 101909902 | Computer, Onboard (includes item 12) .....cc.uvviiiiiieeeee e 1
12 101932601 Kit, 6-Pin RECEPIACIE ....oeeiiiiiiiieee e 1
13 101932701 Kit, B6-Pin PIUQ ASSEMDIY .....oeiiiiiiiiie e 1
14 101827801 Kit, Wire and Terminal, #6 Black ..........ccooiiiiuiiiiiiiiiiee e 1
15 102259801 Block, Terminal (CONrOIIEN) .......cocuiiiiiiiiiiee et 1
16 102263601 Wire Assembly, #10 BIACK ........cooeeeeeeeeeeee e 1
17 102263701 Screw, Phillips, Thread-Forming, #10-24 X 3/4 ......coooiiieiiiieee e 1
18 7174 WaASHET, LOCK, 5/16 ...ttt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e v ns 1
19 1242 N [ = Y T < S 1
20 101908701 Solenoid, 48-Volt (with diode) (includes items 21 and 22) .......cccccceeeeeviiiciininnnen. 1
21 1012528 NUL, MB X 1-1/4 e e e e e e e e et eeaaaaaas 2
22 1013734 Washer, LOCK, 8 MM ...ttt e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e eees 2
23 1014947 ASSEMDIY, RESISTON ... e 1
24 8639 I8, W ettt e e ettt e e e e e ettt e e e e e easba e eeseebaa e eeessssannaaeeees 1
25 b Z-Bracket, CONrOlEr COVEL ........oioeieeieeeeeeeeeeee et et e e e e e e eees 1

Special order item available upon request.
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CONTINUOUSLY VARIABLE POTENTIOMETER -
VILLAGER 6 AND 8, TRANSPORTER 4 AND 6 VEHICLES

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTyY

NOTE: See page 12-9 for the MCOR Conversion Kit.

1.2 3 4

This page pertains to vehicles with serial numbers lower than 0112-001470.

101739201 Assembly, Potentiometer Housing with Gray Plug

(INCIUAES IHEMS T = 13) Leeiiiiiiiiiie e e 1
1 N/A Housing, POtentiomMeter .........oooo e 1
2 1017830 SWICH, LIMIt .oeeeeiiii e e e e e 1
3 101822601 Screw, Hex-Head, #4-24 ...t e e e e e eees 2
4 101809001 =YL g o] (=10 (0] 1 1= (=] N 1
5 1017853 Screw, Hex-Head, #6-32 X 3/4 ......uceieeeieiei et a e 1
6 1011229 NUL, LOCK, “K”, #B-32 ...t e eaaaae s 1
7 N/A Wire Assembly, #18 BIUE .......ccuueiiiiiiiiiii e 1
8 N/A Wire Assembly, #18 Green/White ........cceeviiiiiieiiiiie e 1
9 N/A POENHIOMELET ... s 1
10 8990 THE, WITE ittt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s s nanteaaereeaaaaeeeeaanns 3
11 N/A (070) o (o [T M =1 [=Yo3 £ (o3 | NN 1
12 1017424 Bearing, PivOt SUPPOIT ..o 1
13 101895101 Receptacle, 3-Pin ... ——————— 1
14 101920101 T A T T T o 11 T PP 1
15 101804301 Screw, Hex-Head Hi-Lo, #8-18 X 1/2 .....ooeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 2
16 1017743 (070 1YL= G Xt oT=) (=) =1 (o | 1
17 8233 NUt, NYION LOCK, 1/4-20 ..ottt e e e a e e e e e e 4
18 332 LA T a1 g e = R R 4
19 101861901 Screw, Hex-Head Cap, 1/4-20 X 1-1/8 ...t 4
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WIRING — POWERDRIVE SYSTEM 48 VILLAGER 6 AND 8
WITH CONTINUOUSLY VARIABLE POTENTIOMETER

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
12 3 4
For Villager 6 and 8 vehicles with serial numbers lower than 0112-001470.

101969301 Wire Harness, Lighting (includes item 1) ... 1
1 1016698 Wire Assembly, #10 REd .....ocoiiiiiiiiii e 1

101911601 Wire Harness, Power (includes item 2 - 4) ... 1
2 101865106 Assembly, 3-Wire Plug (includes item 3) .......ccoviiieieiiiiiiiee e 1
3 101883002 Wire Assembly, #18 Black (includes resistor and #18 white wire) ................ 1
4 101930801 ASSEMDBIY, 3-Pin PIUQ ...ooiiieeieeecee e 1
5 101904502 | Wire Assembly, #6 Red (Villager 6 ONlY) .....cceeeviiiiiiiiiiieiieee e 1
5 101904503 | Wire Assembly, #6 Red (Villager 8 only) ........ccccooiiiiiieiiiieeee e 1
6 101908902 | Wire Assembly, #6 White (Villager 6 only) ... 1
6 101908903 | Wire Assembly, #6 White (Villager 8 only) .......coooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
7 101904402 | Wire Assembly, #6 Green (Villager 6 ONly) ......ccccooeiiiieiiiiiieniee e 1
7 101904403 | Wire Assembly, #6 Green (Villager 8 ONly) .......ccoooiiiiiiiiiiieii e 1
8 101904602 | Wire Assembly, #6 Blue (Villager 6 ONly) .....c.oooviiiiiiiiiiiiieee e 1
8 101904603 | Wire Assembly, #6 Blue (Villager 8 Only) ........cccooiiiiiieiiiiiieee e 1
9 101904702 | Wire Assembly, #6 Orange (Villager 6 ONly) .........occueiiiiiiiiiiiineee e 1
9 101904703 | Wire Assembly, #6 Orange (Villager 8 ONnly) ........coccueiiiiiiiiiii i 1
10 101908801 Wire ASSembly, #6 BIUE .........coiiiiiiiiiiie s 1
11 1016729 | Wire Assembly, #6 WhIte ........ccooiiiiiiiii e 1
12 1016732 Wire Assembly, #6 YEIIOW .......coooeeeieeeeeee e 1
13 101795701 Wire Assembly, #6 BIACK ..........cccueiiiiiiiiiii e 5
14 101914401 Assembly, Voltage Suppressor (includes #18 red and #18 blue) ..........ccccoeveveeen. 1
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WIRING — POWERDRIVE SYSTEM 48
VILLAGER 6 AND 8 VEHICLES WITH MCOR

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
12 3 4
For Villager 6 and 8 vehicles with serial numbers 0112-001470 and greater.

101969301 Wire Harness, Lighting (includes item 1) ... 1
1 1016698 Wire Assembly, #10 REd .....ocoiiiiiiiiii e 1

101911601 Wire Harness, Power (includes item 2 - 5) ......ooviiiiiiiiiieeee e 1
2 101865106 Assembly, 3-Wire Plug (includes item 3) .......ccoviiieieiiiiiiiee e 1
3 101883002 Wire Assembly, #18 Black (includes resistor and #18 white wire) ................ 1
4 101930801 ASSEMDBIY, 3-Pin PIUQ ...ooiiieeieeecee e 1
5 101936801 ASSEMDBIY, 2-PiN PIUG ...ooiiieiiieeeiee et 1
6 101904502 | Wire Assembly, #6 Red (Villager 6 only) ........ccccooiiriiiiniiieeiee e 1
6 101904503 | Wire Assembly, #6 Red (Villager 8 ONly) ......c.eeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee e 1
7 101908902 | Wire Assembly, #6 White (Villager 6 only) ......cccooiiiiiiiiiiieie e 1
7 101908903 | Wire Assembly, #6 White (Villager 8 only) ......cccoooiiiiieiiiiiienee e 1
8 101904402 | Wire Assembly, #6 Green (Villager 6 ONly) ... 1
8 101904403 | Wire Assembly, #6 Green (Villager 8 ONly) .......coooviiiiiiiiiiiieie e 1
9 101904602 | Wire Assembly, #6 Blue (Villager 6 only) ........cccooiiiiiiiiiieee e 1
9 101904603 | Wire Assembly, #6 Blue (Villager 8 ONly) ........oooviiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
10 101904702 | Wire Assembly, #6 Orange (Villager 6 ONly) .........occueeiiiiiiiiiie e 1
10 101904703 | Wire Assembly, #6 Orange (Villager 8 only) ........occoviiieiiiiiiiniiie e 1
11 101795701 Wire Assembly, #6 BIACK .........oooiieeiiiiiieeie e 5
12 101908801 Wire Assembly, #6 BIUE ........oooiiiiiiiieiciee e e 1
13 1016729 | Wire Assembly, #6 WhIte .........cooiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
14 1016732 | Wire ASSEmDIY, #6 YEIIOW .......cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiie et 1
15 101914401 Assembly, Voltage Suppressor (includes #18 red and #18 blue) ..........ccccevvueneeenn. 1
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ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS, FRONT BODY -
VILLAGER 6 AND 8, TRANSPORTER 4 AND 6 VEHICLES

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY m
1.2 3 4

1 8639 I8, W ettt et e e e e ettt e e e e e eaaa e e e e e eetaa e eeeeessanaaeaeees 2
2 1016859 | Kit, Reverse Buzzer (includes items 3 and 4) .......ooccoeiiiiiiiiiiiniieee e 1 E
3 1016851 BUZZEL, REVEISE ...ttt e e e e e e e e e e e e eaa e e eaan 1
4 1016849 Screw, Pan-Head Hi-Lo, #4-24 X 5/16 .........ccooveiiieieeeeeeee e 2
5 1016356 ] [o Yo SO 1= 4 o [ g = I 1
6 1013357 Rivet, Aluminum Pop, 5/32 X 3/8 ...ttt 2
7 4029 | Assembly, Horn (includes items 8 - 10) ....cccueiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
8 7820 Washer, Internal Tooth, 5/16 .....coveeeiiiiieeee e 1
9 101955101 NUL, IMB X 1.25 e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s r e e e eeaaaaeas 1
10 1011825 27 = To] [(=Y A (o] ¢ o P ORR 1
11 304 Screw, Hex-Head Cap, 1/4-20 X 1 .oooe i e 2
12 332 WaASKET, Flat, 1/4 ...ttt e e e e s 2
13 8233 NUt, NYION LOCK, 1/4-20 ...ttt e e e et e e e e e e e s 2
14 101988001 Assembly, Headlight, Driver-Side (includes items 16 - 24) ........ccccccovviiieniiniinennn. 1
15 101988002 | Assembly, Headlight, Passenger-Side (includes items 16 - 23 and 25) ................ 1
16 101988101 BUIb, HalOGEN ...t 1
17 101987901 Harness, Headlight Wire ... 1
18 1013461 Screw, Hi-Lo, #10-16 ......eeiiiiieiieeee e e e e e e e e e 2
19 1017065 Retainer, Headlight ... 1
20 101988201 Lens, Headlight ..........ooi e 1
21 1017062 Assembly, TUIN SIgNal LENS ......ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 1
22 7893 NUL, HEX, #10-32 ...t e e e e e e e e r e e e e e aaaeas 2
23 1017064 Bracket, MOUNTING ....oooiiiiiiiee e 2
24 1016880 Bezel, Headlight, Driver-Side.........cccooiiiiiiiiiiieee e 1
25 1016879 Bezel, Headlight, Passenger-Side ........cccccceiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 1
26 101828601 Relay, Brake Light, 48-VOIt ..........oouuiiiiiiiii e 1
27 1017853 Bolt, Hex-Head Maching, 8-32 X 3/4 .....ccccoeeeeiieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 2
28 7591 LA = T a1 R = | PSRRI 2
29 1011229 NUL, LOCK, HEX, B-32 .....eeeeeieiieiee ettt e et e e e e e e e e e e e rreneeeeaeens 2
30 101914401 Assembly, VOITAgE SUPPIESSOF .....eeiiiiiiiiiieiiiiiiee ettt e e s
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CONTROLS AND INDICATORS -

VILLAGER 6 AND 8, TRANSPORTER 4 AND 6 VEHICLES

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1.2 3 4
1 101935501 Light, Battery Warning (amber) ...........ooiiiiiiiiii et 1
2 101814201 Indicator, Battery Condition ...........ooooeiiiiiiiiieie e 1
3 101814701 (R Ty P= Yo=Y P U E] o TN O o I 2
4 101830601 Assembly, Screw and WaSher ..........coccviiiiiiiiiie et 2
5 101826201 R (o] TR ) SO 1
6 101851101 L AT 2T = U URRRRR 1
7 101830701 NUt, KEY SWITCH .oeiiieiieeee e e e 1
8 101834502 | Cap, KeY SWILCN .....eeeiiiii e 1
9 1012505 GV (=TT o PP 1
10 4034 | Switch, Light (inCludes item T1) ...oeiiiiiiiie e e 1
11 1013857 Knob, Light SWILCh .....oooii e 1
12 1011439 R (o] o TR I o 1 USSP 2
13 1011557 Screw, Hex-Head Maching, #6-32 X 1 ......ocooviiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeee e 4
14 101932201 NUL, NYION LOCK, #6-32 .....oeeeiiiiieeee it e s e e e e e e e e e e s ee e e e e e e e s 4
15 101957101 Bracket, Brake Light SWItCh ......cooueiiiiii e 1
16 1011280 NUL, LOCK, 5/18-18 . .eeeeeeeiieeeieeeee e e e e e e e et eeaaaaeas 1
17 101969701 U (o] o T = o o 1 1
18 7173 Bolt, Hex-Head, Cap, 5/16-18 X 3/4 ...ttt 1
19 1241 Washer, Flat, 5/16-18 ......cooooiieiieieeeeeee ettt et e e s 1
20 7473 NUt, NYION LOCK, 5/16-18 ...oeeiiiieeeee ettt ee e e e e e e e e ee e e e e e e e 1
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ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS, CENTER BODY -
VILLAGER 6 AND 8, TRANSPORTER 4 AND 6 VEHICLES

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTyY

1.2 3 4

1 7174 WaASHET, LOCK, 5/16 ...ttt et et e e e e e e e et e e as 4
2 1241 LA T gL g = Y A I T 8
3 7173 Screw, Hex-Head Cap, 5/16-18 X 3/4 ...t 3
4 1242 NUL, HEX, 5/168-18 ...ttt et e e e e e e e e e s esnae e e e e ennees 4
5 1218 Screw, Hex-Head Cap, 5/16-18 X 1-1/4 .. ..eeeereeeeeeee e 1
6 332 | Washer, Flat, 1/4 (Villager 6 and Villager 8 only) ........cccocveverieiiniiee e 2
7 1012285 | Screw, Hex-Head Thread-Rolling, 1/4-20 X 5/8 .......cccooiiiiiiiiieiiie e 8
8 101840203 | Controller, 48-VOlt (B00-AMP) .....ueiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt aeeee s 1
9 101924301 BUSHING, SNAP -.eeiiiiiiiiiiie e 6
10 101911701 Plate, MOUNTING ..ottt e e e e e e e eeeaaaaeas 1
11 102273101 F = TT=T0 ] o] Y/ I o T = SRR 1
12 101908701 Solenoid, 48-Volt (with diode) (includes items 13 -17) ...ccccvviieeeeieeeeeeeceee 1
13 1016545 NUL, HEX, M5 X 0.8 .eeiiieiiiiiiie ettt sbee e e e enre e e e e e ssnee e e e e nnnees 2
14 1012528 NUL, HEX, MIB ..t e e e e et e e e e e re e e e e nees 2
15 7174 ATk 1] g 1Y g o Yo S Y - T 2
16 N/A WaASHEN, FIAL ..o e e e e e e e eeraans 2
17 N/A LAY = 1] 1= oA 1o o] R 2
18 1014947 ASSEMDIY, RESISTON ... 1
19 1014948 | Assembly, Diode (Service Part replacement for existing diode that

comes standard with Solenoid) .........ccccoeiiiiiiiii i 1
20 8639 LI AT L= 1
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ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS, CENTER BODY, CONTINUED -
VILLAGER 6 AND 8, TRANSPORTER 4 AND 6 VEHICLES

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY m

12 3 4
1 101909903 | Computer, Onboard (includes item 2) (Villager 6, TransPorter 4 and

L= 1] o (=T G ) TSR 1
1 101909904 | Computer, Onboard (includes item 2) (Villager 8) .......cooiieeiiiiiieiiiiiieee e, 1 E
2 101942301 (070) g1 gT=To] (o] GG Tt = o T 1
3 101920101 Kit, 3-Pin PIUg ASSEMDIY ......oiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
4 101827802 Kit, Wire and Terminal, #6 BIaCK ........ccoiiiiiiieiiiiiiieeee e 1
5 101957501 Adapter, Two-Way (inCludes ite€mM B) ........cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 1
6 101894901 FUSE, B/8-AIMP oottt et e e et e e e e et e e e e e enree e e e e snnreeeeeenees 1
7 8990 LI AT L= 1
8 101931601 Cover, Component (TransPorter 4 and TransPorter 6 only) .......ccccoccceeeeviiiieeennnns 1
9 1012285 Screw, Hex-Head Thread-Rolling, 1/4-20 X 5/8 .......cocceieiiiciee e 2
10 101968801 Rivet, Pop, 3/16 x 13/16 (TransPorter 4 and TransPorter 6 only) ...........ccccceeeneee. 2
11 101966801 Block, Terminal (TransPorter 4 and TransPorter 6 only) .........cccooocieiiiiicieeeeeee, 1
12 101810801 Limiter, Voltage (includes item 13 and 14) ......ccoociiiiiiiriiiee e 1
13 101962601 L TS () 1
14 101835601 Nut, Flanged LOCK, 1/4-20 ......coocueiiiiieeiiee ettt 2
15 101802401 Grommet, 5/8 (TransPorter 4 and TransPorter 6 only) ........cccccccoiiiiniiiiiiienennen. 1
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CHARGER RECEPTACLE -
VILLAGER 6 AND VILLAGER 8 VEHICLES

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTyY

1.2 3 4

1 101802101 Kit, Fuse and Receptacle (includes items 2 - 9) ......ccceiiiiiiiiii i 1
2 101796501 Bezel, RECEPIACIE .....uveiieiiiiiie e 1
3 N/A Wire Assembly, Sense Lead — Gray .......ccccoeeiieeeiiiee e 1
4 N/A Wire Assembly, #10 Red ... 1
5 N/A Wire Assembly, #10 BIACK ........uveiiiiiiiiei e 1
6 101796801 Assembly, Fuse, 48-Volt (includes item 7) .......occiiieiiiiiii e, 1
7 1013061 NUt, NYION LOCK, #10 ... 2
8 1017705 Screw, Phillips Pan-Head, #8 Type AB ......cooi i 3
9 101894901 LT LT T Y o o] o TP 1
10 101801001 Plate, Receptacle Backing ........ooccueeiiiiiiiiieee e 1
11 101832001 Screw, Phillips Pan-Head, #7-18 X 3/4 ... 4
12 1016356 (2] o Tox SO 1= 0 011 = | 1
13 1013357 Rivet, Aluminum POP, 5/32 .....cooo ittt e e e 2
14 1015741 BIOCK, FUSE ..ottt ettt e e e et e e e e e e e e e e s ee s e e e e e resaaaeeeeees 1
15 1016423 T ET T2 0 B Y o o TP 3
16 1012438 NUt, NYION LOCK, #10-24 ...t e e e e e 2
17 183 LA T gL g = R I 4
18 1016363 COVEL, FUSE BIOCK ...ttt e e e e e e e s e e e b e e e e e ee b as 1
19 1017 NUL, HEX, #10-24 et e e e e e e e et eaaaa s 2
20 1016 {TAT 1] 1Y g o Yo S O 4
21 1016631 N 10 A ] PR 2
22 1016366 Screw, Round-Head, #10-24 X 3 ....ccooiiieiiiii e e e e e 2

2001 /2002 / 2003 Transportation Vehicles Illustrated Parts List Page 12-45



REAR

REVERSE
BUZZER

MOUNTING

MOUNTING

LIGHT

MOUNTING

Page 12-46 2001 /2002 / 2003 Transportation Vehicles Illustrated Parts List



ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS, REAR BODY -
VILLAGER 6 AND VILLAGER 8 VEHICLES

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY m
1.2 3 4
1 101797701 Battery, 8-Volt PowerDrive (includes item 2) ........ccooooiiiiiiiiii e 6
1 101797702 Battery, 8-Volt PowerDrive, Dry (includes item 2) ......ccccoeviiiiiiiinieeeeee e 6 E
2 101797801 Cap, Battery, 4 Port Gang .....c..oooviiiiiiiiiiiee e 1
3 101795701 Wire Assembly, #6 BIACK .........oooieeiieeeee e 5
4 1014304 Nut, Hex, Stainless Steel, 5/16-18 ...t a e 12
5 1011578 Washer, Flat, Type B Wide, 5/16 .....cooiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 8
6 101090801 Hold-Down, Battery, Short ... 2
7 101090802 Hold-Down, Battery, LONG ......coiiiiiiiiiieee et 2
8 101668201 Rod, Battery HOIA-DOWN .......ooiiiieiieeee e 8
9 1016859 | Kit, Reverse Buzzer (includes items 10 - 13) ...coiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
10 1016851 BUZZEI, REBVEISE ...ttt e e e e e e et e e e e ena s 1
11 8056 Screw, Maching, #4-40 X 3/4 ......oooueeee et e e e e aens 2
12 8057 NUL, HEX, #4-40 . ...t e e e e e e e e e e aber e e e e e aaaeas 2
13 8058 WaASHEL, LOCK, 4 ..ot e et e e e e e e e e e e e eeaaaeeeeeeees 2
14 1017035 | Assembly, Taillight (includes items 15 - 18) ...cccuvviveiiiiiiiieiee e 2
15 1017699 Kit, HAIAWAIE ....eeieiieieiee ettt e et e e e e e e e e e e eeab s 1
16 N/A Base, Taillight ... 1
17 1011582 T o PR 1
18 1011843 BN et e e e e e e e e e e —— e e e e e e e e e e e aa—————raaaaaaans 1
19 1011498 Screw, Maching, #8-32 X 1/2 ... et eeeaaaas 4
20 1011610 AL =T (= g o T O 1 4
21 1011571 NUL, HEX, #8-32 ...t e e e e e e e e e e e e e e anb e s e e e e eaaaaens 4
22 1011557 Screw, Maching, #6-32 X 1 ....oiieiiiie et e e et e e e e e raa e e e e eeaanns 4
23 7591 AL =TS L g = L 1 4
24 1011558 NUL, HEX, #6 oot e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e nnnbrnreeeeaaaaens 6
25 1011497 Bezel, TAIllIght .....oooiee e 2
26 1015072 Nut, Nylon Lock, Stainless Steel, 5/16-18 .......cc.cevviiiiiieieiiiieee e 8
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See previous two pages for wiring diagram.
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WIRING — TRANSPORTER 4 AND TRANSPORTER 6 WITH
CONTINUOUSLY VARIABLE POTENTIOMETER

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY

12 3 4

For TransPorter 4 and TransPorter 6 vehicles with serial numbers prior

to 0112-001470.

101989901 Wire Harness, Lighting (includes item 1) ... 1
1 1016698 Wire Assembly, #10 REd .....ocoiiiiiiiiii e 1
101911601 Wire Harness, Power (includes items 2 - 4) ..o 1

2 101865106 Assembly, 3-Wire Plug (includes item 3) .......ccooiiiiieiiiiieee e 1
3 101883002 Wire Assembly, #18 Black (includes resistor and #18 white wire) ................ 1
4 101930801 ASSEMDBIY, 3-Pin PIUQ ...ooiiieeieeecee e 1
5 101904502 | Wire Assembly, #6 Red (TransPorter 4 only) .......occcviiiiiiii i 1
5 101904503 | Wire Assembly, #6 Red (TransPorter 6 only) ..........ccccoeiiiiiiiiieniieeneee e, 1
6 101908902 | Wire Assembly, #6 White (TransPorter 4 only) ..o, 1
6 101908903 | Wire Assembly, #6 White (TransPorter 6 only) .......cccccoviiiieii i, 1
7 101904402 | Wire Assembly, #6 Green (TransPorter 4 only) .......ccoccoveriiiiniiin e 1
7 101904403 | Wire Assembly, #6 Green (TransPorter 6 only) .........ccoooviiiiiiiiiiiiiinec e, 1
8 101904602 | Wire Assembly, #6 Blue (TransPorter 4 only) ........ccccccviiiiieiiiiiiee e 1
8 101904603 | Wire Assembly, #6 Blue (TransPorter 6 only) ........ccccooceiriiiiiniiin e 1
9 101904702 | Wire Assembly, #6 Orange (TransPorter 4 only) ........cccoocieeiiiiiieiiiiiiieee e, 1
9 101904703 | Wire Assembly, #6 Orange (TransPorter 6 only) ........cccocceeeieiiiiieeeniriiee e, 1
10 101908801 Wire ASSembly, #6 BIUE .........coiiiiiiiiiiie s 1
11 1016729 | Wire Assembly, #6 WhIte ........ccooiiiiiiiii e 1
12 1016732 Wire Assembly, #6 YEIIOW .......coooeeeieeeeeee e 1
13 101795701 Wire Assembly, #6 BIACK ..........cccueiiiiiiiiiii e 5
14 101914401 Assembly, Voltage Suppressor (includes #18 red and #18 blue) ..........ccccoeveveeen. 1

2001 /2002 / 2003 Transportation Vehicles lllustrated Parts List

Page 12-51




ELECTRIC TRANSPORTER 4
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See previous two pages for wiring diagram.
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WIRING — TRANSPORTER 4 AND TRANSPORTER 6 WITH

MOTOR CONTROLLER OUTPUT REGULATOR (MCOR)

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY

12 3 4

For TransPorter 4 and TransPorter 6 vehicles with serial numbers

0112-001470 and greater.

101969301 Wire Harness, Lighting (includes item 1) ... 1
1 1016698 Wire Assembly, #10 REd .....ocoiiiiiiiiii e 1
101911601 Wire Harness, Power (includes item 2 - 5) ......ooviiiiiiiiiieeee e 1

2 101865106 Assembly, 3-Wire Plug (includes item 3) .......ccooiiiiieiiiiieee e 1
3 101883002 Wire Assembly, #18 Black (includes resistor and #18 white wire) ................ 1
4 101930801 ASSEMDBIY, 3-Pin PIUQ ...ooiiieeieeecee e 1
5 101936801 ASSEMDBIY, 2-PiN PIUG ...ooiiieiiieeeiee et 1
6 101904502 | Wire Assembly, #6 Red (TransPorter 4 only) .........cccoociriiiiiiiinniiee e, 1
6 101904503 | Wire Assembly, #6 Red (TransPorter 6 only) ... 1
7 101908902 | Wire Assembly, #6 White (TransPorter 4 only) .......cccccvviiieeii i, 1
7 101908903 | Wire Assembly, #6 White (TransPorter 6 only) ........ccccceeiiiiiiiiinniieenie e, 1
8 101904402 | Wire Assembly, #6 Green (TransPorter 4 only) ..o, 1
8 101904403 | Wire Assembly, #6 Green (TransPorter 6 only) .........cccceviiieiiiiiiiee e, 1
9 101904602 | Wire Assembly, #6 Blue (TransPorter 4 only) ........cccooeiriiiiiniiie e 1
9 101904603 | Wire Assembly, #6 Blue (TransPorter 6 only) ..., 1
10 101904702 | Wire Assembly, #6 Orange (TransPorter 4 only) ........cccocveeeeiiiiieeieniiieee e 1
10 101904703 | Wire Assembly, #6 Orange (TransPorter 6 only) .........ccccoceiiiiiniiieeniie e, 1
11 101795701 Wire Assembly, #6 BIACK .........oooiieeiiiiiieeie e 5
12 101908801 Wire Assembly, #6 BIUE ........oooiiiiiiiieiciee e e 1
13 1016729 | Wire Assembly, #6 WHIte .........cooiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
14 1016732 | Wire ASSEmDIY, #6 YEIIOW .......cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiie et 1
15 101914401 Assembly, Voltage Suppressor (includes #18 red and #18 blue) ..........ccccevvueneeenn. 1
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ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS, REAR BODY -
TRANSPORTER 4 AND TRANSPORTER 6 VEHICLES

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY m
12 3 4
1 101797701 Battery, 8-Volt PowerDrive (includes item 2) ........ccooooiiiiiiiiii e 6
1 101797702 Battery, 8-Volt PowerDrive, Dry (includes item 2) ......ccccoeviiiiiiiinieeeeee e 6 E
2 101797801 Cap, Battery, 4 Port Gang .....c..oooviiiiiiiiiiiee e 6
3 101795701 Wire Assembly, #6 BIACK ..........cccueiiiiiiiiii e 5
4 1014304 Nut, Hex, Stainless Steel, 5/16-18 ......oocuiiiiiiiiiiiie e 12
5 1011578 Washer, Flat, Type B Wide, 5/16 .....cooiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 8
6 101090801 Hold-Down, Battery, ShOrt ... e 2
7 101090802 Hold-Down, Battery, LONG ......coiiiiiiiiiieee et 2
8 101668201 Rod, Battery HOIA-DOWN ........cooiiiiiiiiiie et 8
9 1016717 | Assembly, Taillight (includes items 10 - 14) ..o 2
10 N/A Housing, Taillight ..o e 1
11 1011582 BUID e e 1
12 N/A LC =TS PSRRI 1
13 N/A Y TR 1
14 N/A Yot (= LV =Y o 1= 2
15 1015752 | Screw, Hi-Lo, #12-16 X 5/8 ....cooiueiiiiee ettt 4
16 1016859 | Kit, Reverse Buzzer (includes items 17 and 18) ......ccceeviiiiiiiii i 1
17 1016851 BUZZEL, REVEISE ...t e et e et e et e e e e e e e ean e e eaan 1
18 1016849 Screw, Pan-Head Hi-Lo, #4-24 X 5/16 .......ooiiiiiiiiieriee et 2
19 1015072 Nut, Nylon Lock, Stainless Steel, 5/16-18 ....coooveeieiiiiiieeeeee e 8
2001 /2002 / 2003 Transportation Vehicles Illustrated Parts List Page 12-57






ELECTRIC MOTOR E



Page 13-2 2001 /2002 / 2003 Transportation Vehicles Illustrated Parts List



MOTOR - POWERDRIVE SYSTEM 48 VEHICLE

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1.2 3 4

102237701 Assembly, 48-Volt Motor, 3.10-hp (includes items 1 - 17) ...cccooiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeieee 1
1 1017944 LY 1121 [ R =1 o To IS 1
2 1017958 Assembly, Stator Shell and WINAiNG ......oocvveieiiiiiiiiie e 1
3 1017947 Package, Hardware (includes items 4 - 7) ....c.oociiiiiiiiiiieeee e 1
4 N/A BUshing, INSUIALON ........ccooiiiiiiii e 2
5 N/A WaAShEr, Flat, 5/168 .....ovviiiiiiiiieieee e e e e e e e e 4
6 N/A NUL, HEX, 5/168-18 ... oo e 4
7 N/A BUshing, INSUIALON ........ccooiiiiiiii e s 2
8 1017961 S To] (oA O - T o o TSP 4
9 1017953 Screw, Bearing REtaiNer ..........oooociiiiiiiiiiie et 2
10 1017951 Y 1121 [ R =1 o To IR 1
11 1017949 Yot (=N LV = T (V1< o I (] (o 1= 2
12 1017948 RIgQiNg, BruSh ... e 1
13 1017946 Package, Brush (2 pieces) (includes 4 brushes)........ccccocoeiiiniiii e, 1
14 1011411 Package, Brush Spring (4 PIi€CES) ...coovveiiiiiiiiiiee et 1
15 1011290 Bearing, Ball ... e 1
16 1017950 Retainer, BEaring .......coooiiiiiiiiiiiee et 1
17 N/A N 2T (U= U SESRRRR 1
18 1014201 Screw, Hex-Head Cap, 1/4-20 X 2-1/4 .....oueeee ettt 3
19 451 LAY 1] a1 g o Yo e I R 3
20 1010934 Screw, Hex-Head Cap, 5/16-18 X 1 ...t 1
21 7174 WaASHET, LOCK, 5/16 ...t e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e as 1
22 102235201 T 10T 0 =T 1V o' o T R 1
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MOTOR - 1Q SYSTEM VEHICLE

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
12 3 4

102240102 | Assembly, 48-Volt IQ Motor, 3.20-hp (includes items 1 - 23) .......ccoceeviiiiiiienennen. 1
1 1017944 1S 4111 (o TR T S 1
2 102265501 Assembly, Stator Shell and WINdiNg .....ooocvvieiiiiiiieeee e 1
3 1017947 Package, Hardware (includes items 4 - 7) ....c.oociiiiiiiiiiieeee e 1
4 N/A BUshing, INSUIALON ........ccooiiiiiiii e 2
5 N/A WaAShEr, Flat, 5/168 .....ovviiiiiiiiieieee e e e e e e e e 4
6 N/A NUL, HEX, 5/168-18 ... oo e 4
7 N/A BUshing, INSUIALON ........ccooiiiiiiii e s 2
8 102266101 Screw, Clamp, #10-32 X 8-1/4 .....ooii e e 4
9 1017953 Screw, Bearing Retainer, #8-32 X 7/8 ......oooviiiciiiee e 2

102265901 Assembly, End Shield (includes items 10 - 13) ...ocuviiiiiiii e 1
10 102266001 Shi€ld, ENG ... e e 1
11 102265601 Sensor, Motor Speed (includes item 12) .......ccoociiiiiiiiiiieeee e, 1
12 101942301 Housing, Female 3-Wire, Gray ..........cccocceeiiiiieieiriiee e 1
13 102267001 Screw, Steel Hex, Thread-Rolling, #8 X 3/8 .......c..ooviiiiiiiieee e 1
14 102265701 Kit, Bearing and Magnet (includes items 15 and 16) ..........cccceeieiriieeniienenneen. 1
15 N/A Bearing, Ball ... 1
16 N/A 11/ F= T [ =Y USSP 1
17 1017950 Retainer, BEarNG .......ueeiiiiiiiiiii et 1
18 N/A = USRS 1
19 102327801 Assembly, Brush Rigging (includes items 20 - 22) .......cccccevviiiieieiiiiiiee e, 1
20 1011411 Package, Brush Spring (4 PIECES) .....coeiieiiiiiiiiiiee e 1
21 102251901 Package, Brush (2 pieces) (includes 4 brushes) ........ccccocoeiiiiiiieniinineenn, 1
22 1017948 RIgQing, Brush ... 1
23 1017949 Screw, Brush Holder, #6-32 X 1/2 ..o 2
24 102235201 T 10T 0 =T 1V o' o S 1
25 1014201 Screw, Hex-Head Cap, 1/4-20 X 2-1/4 ........euurreeeeeee ettt 3
26 451 WaASHE, LOCK, 1/4 ...ttt e e e e e e 3
27 1010934 Screw, Hex-Head Cap, 5/16-18 X 1 ..cco oo 1
28 7174 LAY 1] a1 g o Yo S YA 1 T 1
29 101920101 Kit, 3-Pin Plug ASSembly, Gray .........cccooieriiiiieiiieeriee et e e 1
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TRANSAXLE, TYPE G — ELECTRIC VEHICLE

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTYy
12 3 4
101896001 Transaxle, Type G (includes items 1 - 32) .....oiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
1 101895801 Axle Assembly, Passenger-Side (includes item 3) ..o, 1
2 101895901 Axle Assembly, Driver-Side (includes item 3) .....cccovvviiiiiiiiiiiee e, 1
3 101922201 SHU, LUQ -eeiiieiiiiiiie ettt e e e e s e e e et ae e e e e nnte e e e e enneeeeeennnees 4
4 101976001 Bolt, MT0 X 1.5 X 35 MM oo e e e e 10
5 101897901 AL =TS 1= g o Yo 10
6 101923501 Seal, Oil, INPUL Shaft .......cooiiiiiie e 1
7 101895501 Gear Case, Passenge-Side ... 1
8 101897201 Breatner ... ————————— 1
9 7330 Bearing, Differential ....... .o 2
10 101895601 Assembly, Axle Tube, Passenger-Side .........cccooiieiiiiiiieinee e 1
11 1013794 Seal, Oil, AXle Shaft ..........oumiiieieeee e ———— 2
12 7335 Bearing, INPUL GEAT..........ii it 3
13 101923701 Shaft, INPUL ... e e e st e e e e re e e e 1
14 7336 Bearing, Intermediate Gear .........cccooiiiiiei i 1
15 101906901 Assembly, Intermediate GEAr ..........oocceiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
16 101895401 Gear Case, DIrIVEI-SIdE .........oiiiiieeeeee et e e ee e e e e e e e eeeeees 1
17 101972201 L 10T TR 1 PP 1
18 101972101 Plug, MagnEtiC .......ueeeieiiiiieee et 1
19 101923201 GaSKEL, PIUG ... 2
20 101897001 Bolt, M8 X 1.25 X B0 MM ..eeiiiiieii it e e e e e e e e e 11
21 101897601 PiN, DOWEI ..o e e e e e e e e e e a e e e e e e aaaeas 2
22 101923601 Housing, Differential ............cooo i 1
23 101923901 Gear, DIfferential .........coooieeeieiii e e eees 2
24 101903601 Plate, Thrust (IAIEF GEAI) ....c.eeii ittt 2
25 101923001 Gear, Differential [dIEr ............oiiiiieeee et 2
26 101903701 Plate, TRIUSE ..o e e e e e 2
27 101922101 Pin, DIffer@ntial ........coovuuiiiiiiee e 1
28 101906201 (7= =T S 11 1 o 11 ) S 1
29 101897401 Bolt, M10 X 1.5 X 25 MM .oeiiiiiii e e e e 4
30 101972401 PiN, DOWEI ..ot e e e e e e e e e e aara e e e e e aaaeas 1
31 101895701 Assembly, Axle Tube, DrVEr-Side .........coooiiiieiiiiiiiieee e 1
32 101928701 Gasket, Liquid, 8.8 0Z. (250 Q) ...eccveeeeeeiiiiiiee et A/R
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POWERDRIVE BATTERY CHARGER, DOMESTIC -
VILLAGER 4, VILLAGER 6, AND VILLAGER 8

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
12 3 4
101802201 Charger, Battery, PowerDrive, Domestic 120-V AC 48-V DC 60-Hz
(model number 17930-11) (includes items 1 - 14)
103-inch DC cord with male 3-pin plug, 12-AWG
74-inch AC cord with male grounded Plug ......cccoociiiiiiiiiieeee e 1
101802202 | Charger, Battery, PowerDrive 120-V AC 48-V DC 60-Hz
(model number 17930-18) (includes items 1 - 14)
144-inch DC cord with male 3-pin plug, 12-AWG
108-inch AC cord with male grounded PIug .......ccooooveviiiiii i 1
101802203 Charger, Battery, PowerDrive 120-V AC 48-V DC 60-Hz
(model number 17930-19) (includes items 1 - 14)
240-inch DC cord with male 3-pin plug, 12-AWG
108-inch AC cord with male grounded plug .......coocceieieiiiiiieee e 1
1 101828301 Assembly, Case (includes fasteners) .........ccccoiiiiiii i 1
2 7577 Screw, Pan-Head, Self-Tapping, #10-16 X 1/2 ....ccooiiiiiiiiieeee e 10
3 101819701 ASSEMDIY, TraNSTOIMET ....ooiiiiiiiiie e 1
4 1015914 Assembly, Heatsink, with Diodes (includes mounting hardware) ...................... 1
5 101828501 Ammeter (includes mounting hardware) ...........cccccceviiiiieiiiniiieee e 1
6 101831101 Kit, Wire ASSEMDIY ....ooiiiieiiee et 1
7 101828901 Cordset, DC, 113-Inch Long with Male 3-Pin Plug, 12-AWG .........ccccocoiirieenne 1
7 101828902 Cordset, DC, 154-Inch Long with Male 3-Pin Plug, 12-AWG ..........cccccoiiieenns 1
7 101828903 Cordset, DC, 250-Inch Long with Male 3-Pin Plug, 12-AWG ..........ccccccvvuneennn. 1
8 1012101 Assembly, Fuse (includes mounting hardware) ..........cccccevceeeniiieniieeniiee e, 1
9 1012098 Bushing, Strain Relief, DC Cord, 12-AWG ...........oociiiiiiiiiiiee e 1
10 101914401 Assembly, AC VOItage SUPPIESSOT .....coviiiuiiieeeiiiiieeeeiiiiee e e e e e sneeeee s 1
11 CCX8506 Breaker, Circuit, 15-Amp, 120-V AC ....oooiiiiiiee et 1
12 101828601 Relay, POWET, 48-V DC .....oooiiiieii ettt e e e e e e e e e 1
13 101828801 Cordset, AC, 80-INCN LONG ...uviiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
13 101828802 Cordset, AC, 116-INCh LONG ....oviiiiiiiiiie e 1
14 1015917 Bushing, Strain Relief, AC COrd ........occueiiiiiiiiiie e 1
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POWERDRIVE 2 CHARGER, DOMESTIC - VILLAGER 4

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
12 3 4
101802204 | Charger, Battery, PowerDrive, Domestic 120-V AC 48-V DC 60-Hz
(model number 22110-11) (includes items 1 - 15)
103-inch DC cord with male 3-pin plug, 12-AWG
74-inch AC cord with male grounded Plug ......cccoociiiiiiiiiieeee e 1
101802205 | Charger, Battery, PowerDrive 120-V AC 48-V DC 60-Hz
(model number 22110-18) (includes items 1 - 15)
144-inch DC cord with male 3-pin plug, 12-AWG
108-inch AC cord with male grounded PIug .......ccooooveviiiiii i 1
101802206 Charger, Battery, PowerDrive 120-V AC 48-V DC 60-Hz
(model number 22110-19) (includes items 1 - 15)
240-inch DC cord with male 3-pin plug, 12-AWG
108-inch AC cord with male grounded plug ........coooueeeieiiiiiieee e 1
1 102273201 Assembly, Case (inCludes itemM 2) ........ccoiiiiiiiiiii e 1
2 7577 Screw, Pan-Head, Self-Tapping, #10-16 X 1/2 ..o 12
3 102273301 Assembly, Transformer (inCludes rvets) ..., 1
4 102273401 Plate, HEASINK ........ooeveiieeeeee e 1
5 102273501 Assembly, Diode with Heatsink Film (includes mounting hardware) ................. 1
6 102273601 Kit, Wire Assembly (N0t ShOWN) .....ccooiiiiiiiiiii e 1
7 101828904 Cordset, DC, 113-Inch Long with Male 3-Pin Plug, 12-AWG .........ccccocoiirieenne 1
7 101828905 Cordset, DC, 154-Inch Long with Male 3-Pin Plug, 12-AWG ..........cccccoiiieenns 1
7 101828906 Cordset, DC, 250-Inch Long with Male 3-Pin Plug, 12-AWG ..........ccccccvvuneennn. 1
8 102273701 Assembly, Fuse, 30-Amp (includes terminal hardware) ........c.c.ccccoviieiiiennnnen. 1
9 102273801 Ammeter (includes mounting hardware) ...........ccccceviiiiieiiiniiieee e, 1
10 102273901 Bushing, Strain Relief, AC COrd ........cccceiiiiiiiiiiee et 1
11 1012098 Bushing, Strain Relief, DC Cord, 12-AWG ..........cocciiieiiiiiiee e eeiee e 1
12 CCX8506 Breaker, Circuit, 15-Amp, 120-V AC ....oooiiieeeeeeee e 1
13 101828801 Cordset, AC, 80-INCN LONG ...uviiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
13 101828802 Cordset, AC, 116-INCh LONG ....oviiiiiiiiiie e 1
14 102274001 Handle, PowerDrive 2 Charger (with four SCrews) ..........cccceeeiviiiie e, 1
15 101828601 Relay, POWET, 48-V DC .......coeiiiiiiiiiee ettt 1
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POWERDRIVE BATTERY CHARGER, EXPORT -
VILLAGER 4, VILLAGER 6, AND VILLAGER 8

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
12 3 4
101831503 Charger, Battery, PowerDrive, Export with 4-Position Switch

100 - 200 - 220 - 240 V AC, 48-V DC 50/60-Hz

(model number 18780-11) (includes items 1 - 16)

103-inch DC cord with male 3-pin plug, 12-AWG

74-inch AC cord With NO PIUQG ....ceiiuiiiiieie et 1

101831504 | Charger, Battery, PowerDrive Export with 4-Position Switch

100 - 200 - 220 - 240 V AC, 48-V DC 50/60-Hz

(model number 18780-18) (includes items 1 - 16)

144-inch DC cord with male 3-pin plug, 12-AWG

108-inch AC cord With NO PIUG ....eeeviieiie e e 1
1 N/A ASSEMDIY, CASE ...eeiiiiiiiiiiie et e e e e s 1
2 7577 Screw, Pan-Head, Self-Tapping, #10-16 X 1/2 .....ccooiiieiiiiiee e 10
3 101838201 Assembly, TranSTOrMEr ... e e 1
4 1015914 Assembly, Heatsink, with Diodes (includes mounting hardware) ...................... 1
5 101914401 Assembly, AC VOItage SUPPIESSOT ......ccueiriiiieeiiieeaiieeeeiee ettt 1
6 101838501 Kit, WIir€ ASSEMDIY ..ot e e e e e e e e e eeeeas 1
7 101828501 Ammeter (inCludes hardWare) ..........cceeeeeiiiiiiiiiiiieieeeee e 1
8 101838301 Relay, Power, 48-V DC (includes mounting hardware) ...........ccccceieiiiiiennnnnen. 1
9 101838701 Bracket, Power Relay Mounting ........oocveiiiiiiiiie e 1
10 101838601 Switch, 4-PoSition SHAE ........ceeiiiiiiiiiee e 1
11 101828901 Cordset, DC, 113-Inch Long with Male 3-Pin Plug, 12-AWG ..........cccocoiieineenne 1
11 101828902 Cordset, DC, 154-Inch Long with Male 3-Pin Plug, 12-AWG ...........ccccooirienes 1
11 101828903 Cordset, DC, 250-Inch Long with Male 3-Pin Plug, 12-AWG ..........ccccccevuneennn. 1
12 1012101 Assembly, Fuse (includes hardware) ...........cccoccceiiieiiniin e 1
13 1012098 Bushing, Strain Relief, DC Cord, 12-AWG ..........cocciiiiiiiiiieee e 1
14 101838401 Breaker, CirCuit, 1T0-AMP .ooiiiiiiee et e e eeaaaa s 2
15 101831701 Cordset, AC, 80-Inch Long with Leads (N0 PIUG) ....ceerveimnieriiiiieieee e 1
15 101831702 Cordset, AC, 116-Inch Long with Leads (N0 plug) ....oocvvieeiiiiiieiiiiiiee e, 1
16 1015917 Bushing, Strain Relief, AC COrd ........cccoeiiiiiiiiiiee et 1
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POWERDRIVE BATTERY CHARGER, EUROPEAN -
VILLAGER 4, VILLAGER 6, AND VILLAGER 8

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1.2 3 4
101956201 Charger, Battery, PowerDrive, European with 4-Position Switch

100 - 200 - 220 - 240 V AC, 48-V DC 50/60-Hz

(model number 20300) (includes items 1 - 15)

103-inch (261 cm) DC cord with male 3-pin plug, 12-AWG .........c..ocoeiiiiiiiiieenee 1

101956202 | Charger, Battery, PowerDrive European with 4-Position Switch

100 - 200 - 220 - 240 V AC, 48-V DC 50/60-Hz

(model number 20310) (includes items 1 - 15)

144-inch (366 cm) DC cord with male 3-pin plug, 12-AWG .......ccccoeiiiiiieiiiieenn, 1
1 N/A ASSEMDIY, CASE ...eeiiiiiiiiiiie e e e s 1
2 7577 Screw, Pan-Head, Self-Tapping, #10-16 X 1/2 .....ccooiiiiieiiieee e 10
3 bl AssemMbly, TranNSTIOIrMEr ..o e e e 1
4 1015914 Assembly, Heatsink, with Diodes (includes mounting hardware) ...................... 1
5 i Assembly, AC VOIRage SUPPIESSOr.....ccccueiiiiuiieiiieaeiieeeeiee ettt 1
6 bl Kit, WIr€ ASSEMDIY ...t e e e s e e e eee s 1
7 101976601 Ammeter (iNCludes hardWare) ..........ccooeeiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeec e 1
8 101987501 Relay, Power, 48-V DC (includes mounting hardware) ...........ccccceieiiiiienennnen. 1
9 101838601 Switch, 4-Position SIAe .........eoviiiiiieie e 1
10 101828901 Cordset, DC, 103-Inch (261 cm) Long with Male 3-Pin Plug, 12-AWG ............. 1
10 101828902 Cordset, DC, 144-Inch (366 cm) Long with Male 3-Pin Plug, 12-AWG ............. 1
11 1012101 Assembly, Fuse (includes hardware) ..........ccccooveiiiiiiiiieiiieee e 1
12 1012098 Bushing, Strain Relief, DC Cord, 12-AWG ..........cocciieeiiiiiieee e 1
13 101838401 Breaker, CirCuit, T0-AMP ...oviiii et enre e e e snrae e e e e enees 2
14 101973501 R = To1=T o] 2= Lo LT X @ 7 o] (o R 1
15 ol Assembly, Current LIMITer .........ooviiiiiiiiiee e 1
16 101958301 Cordset, AC, Continental Europe, 96-Inch (244 cm) Long

(With Male 2-PiN PIUQG) cveeeeeeiiiiie e e e e e eree e e e e 1
17 101958201 Cordset, AC, U.K., 96-Inch (244 cm) Long (with male 3-pin plug) ......cc.ccocoveeeenne 1
18 N/A L AT T =T 11T o oY U SURURSR 1

i Special order item available on request
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ONBOARD POWERDRIVE BATTERY CHARGER,
DOMESTIC —TRANSPORTER 4 AND TRANSPORTER 6

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1.2 3 4
101814301 Assembly, PowerDrive Battery Charger with Reel, Onboard
120V AC 48V DC 60 Hz (includes items 1 - 20) ....ccoooueiiiiiiiiiiiee e 1
101802301 Assembly, PowerDrive Battery Charger, Onboard

120V AC 48V DC 60 Hz (includes items 1 -2 and 4 - 20) ....ccccccvvveeeeeeeeeeerieinnns 1
1 o ASSEMDIY, CASE ...eeiiiiiiiiiiie et e e e e s 1
2 7577 Screw, Pan-Head, Self-Tapping, #10-16 X 1/2 .....ccoviiiieiiiee e 12
3 1017187 Assembly, Retractable Cord Reel ..........ooovioeiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
4 1015914 Assembly, Heatsink, with Diodes (includes hardware) ..........cccccceviiiieiiincnennnn, 1
5 101819701 Assembly, TranSTOrMEr ... o 1
6 101841701 Kit, WIir€ ASSEMDIY ...eeeiiiiiiiiiie ettt e e e e e e s ee e e e e eee s 1
7 101841901 =70 = [ o IR @0 211 o] NS 1
8 101838701 Bracket, Relay and Reset Board Mounting ...........ccoeveiiiiiiiec e 1
9 1011707 Bracket, MOUNTING .....ooiiiiiiiei e 2
10 8233 NUL, LOCK, 1/4-20 ...ttt e e e e e e e e e e e e e st eeeeeaaaaeas 4
11 7847 Screw, Hex-Head Cap, 1/4-20 X B/4 .....ccueeeee ettt sareee e 4
12 1015917 Bushing, Strain Relief, AC COrd .........ccuiiiiiiiiiiei e 1
13 101829001 Cordset, AC, 24 Inches Long, with Grounded Plug ........cccoeciieeiiiiiieiiiiien, 1
14 CCX8506 Breaker, Circuit, 15-Amp, 120-V AC ....ooiiiiiieiee et 1
15 1012098 Bushing, Strain Relief, DC Cord, 12 AWG .......ccooiiiiiiiiiieee e 1
16 101829101 Cordset, DC, 90 Inches Long, with Leads, 12 AWG .......ccccoocvieieriiiieeeeieenn, 1
17 1012101 Assembly, Fuse (includes hardware) ...........cccoccceeiiieiinien e 1
18 101828501 Ammeter (INCludes NardWAare) ........c..eeeiiiiiiiieiiiiee e 1
19 101828601 Relay, POWET, 48 VDO .......ouiiiiiiiiee ettt s 1
20 101914401 Assembly, AC VOItage SUPPIESSOT ......ccueiiiiuieeiiieeeiieeeeiee ettt 1
21 7479 Screw, Hex-Head Cap, 1/4-20 X 1-1/4 ...t 4
22 1014306 | Washer, Flat, 1/4 ... e e e e e e e e ree s 4
23 451 WaASHETY, LOCK, 1/4 ...ttt e e e e e e e as 4
24 1028 NUL, HEX, 1/4-20 ..ottt et e e e e e e e e e e enrre e e e e ennees 4
25 1016673 [ (o TU =1 o TR 0o o IR RSP 1
26 8796 Screw, Phillips-Head, #7-19 X 3/4 .....ooo oot 4
27 101801001 Plate, Receptacle Backing ........oooueiiiiiiiiiiie e 1

1017189 Shrink, Heat (1-1/2 inch x 4 feet) (not Shown)™ .........coooiiiiiie e, A/R

*Heat shrink is available in 3-inch lengths, nonstandard.
b Special order item available upon request.
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ONBOARD POWERDRIVE BATTERY CHARGER,
EXPORT —TRANSPORTER 4 AND TRANSPORTER 6

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1.2 3 4
101814302 | Assembly, PowerDrive Battery Charger and Reel, Onboard with
4-Position Switch, 100 - 200 - 220 - 240 V AC, 48 V DC 50/60 Hz
(INCIUAES IEMS T = 271) Lot eaeeas 1
101831601 Assembly, PowerDrive Battery Charger, Onboard with
4-Position Switch, 100 - 200 - 220 - 240V AC, 48 V DC 50/60 Hz
(includes items 1 -4 .and 6 - 27) ..euiiiiiiiiii e 1
1 Frex Assembly, Case (includes fasteners) ........ccccccvvviieieiiiiiee e 1
2 7577 Screw, Pan-Head, Self-Tapping, #10-16 X 1/2 .....ccoviiiieiiiee e 12
3 101838201 Assembly, TranSTOrMEr ... e e e 1
4 1015914 Assembly, Heatsink, with Diodes (includes mounting hardware) ...................... 1
5 1017187 Assembly, Retractable Cord REel .........covvviiiiiiiiiiie e 1
6 101838301 Relay, Power (includes mounting hardware) ...........cccccviiieeiiiiiine i 1
7 101841901 =70 = [ o IR @0 211 o] NS 1
8 101838701 Bracket, Mounting, Relay and Reset Board ..., 1
9 101838601 Switch, 4-Position, SIAE .........coeoiiiiiiee e 1
10 1011707 Bracket, MOUNTING .......uuiiiiiiiiiii e 2
11 8233 NUL, LOCK, 1/4-20 ...ttt ettt e e e e e e e e e e e nnnees 4
12 7847 Screw, Hex-Head Cap, 1/4-20 X 3/4 ...t 4
13 1015917 Bushing, Strain Relief, AC COrd ........cccceiiiiiiiieiee et 1
14 101829001 Cordset, AC, 3 x 1.5 mm x 24 Inches Long, with Grounded Plug ..................... 1
15 101838401 Breaker, CirCuit, T0-AMP .ooiiiiiiieeeieeee e e e e e e e e e e e 2
16 1012098 Bushing, Strain Relief, DC Cord, 12 AWG .......ccooiiiiiiiiiiiieee e 1
17 101829101 Cordset, DC, 90.5 Inches Long, with Leads, 12 AWG .........ccccceveviiviieeeeiciiennnn, 1
18 1012101 Assembly, Fuse (includes hardware) ... 1
19 101828501 Ammeter (iNCludes hardWare) ..........cceeeeiiiiiiiiiiiiieiieeec e 1
20 101841801 Kit, WIre ASSEMDIY ...t e e e e 1
21 101914401 Assembly, AC VOltage SUPPIESSO .....coiiiiuiiiiiiiiiieie et 1
22 7479 Screw, Hex-Head Cap, 1/4-20 X 1-1/4 ... 4
23 1014306 {1 =Y L = T I 4
24 451 LAY 1] a1 g o Yo e I R 4
25 1028 NUL, HEX, 1/4-20 ...t e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s s erreeeeaaaae s 4
26 1016673 [ Lo U= 1 o TR 0o o [ RPN 1
27 8796 Screw, Phillips-Head, #7-19 X 3/4 ..o 4
28 101801001 Plate, Receptacle BacKing ........ccoooiiiiiiiiiie e 1
1017189 | Shrink, Heat (1-1/2 inch x 4 feet) (not Shown)* .........coooiiiiiiiini e A/R
*Heat shrink is available in 3-inch lengths, nonstandard.
i Special order item available upon request.
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MAINTENANCE AND SERVICE TOOLS

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION RS
12 3 4
The following tool list includes all tools available from Club Car for
maintenance and service procedures for gasoline and/or electric
vehicles, both past and present models. Be sure to carefully examine
the tool list for applicability to your vehicle before ordering.
1 101871001 Accelerator Pedal Adjustment TOOI ..........cceeiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 1 1
2 101813202 Adhesive, Guide Ring, 3-Gram TUDE ..........cocciiiiiiiiiiee e 1 1
3 101831901 Battery Discharge Machine, 36/48 VOIt ...........ccocoiiiiiiiicee e 1
4 1014305 Battery Terminal Protector SPray .........cccccceoiceeieiiniiee e 1 1
5 1011767 Battery Thermometer ..o 1
6 1016417 | Bearing and QOil Seal Remover Assembly ...........cccocoiiiiiiiiiiniee e 1 1
7 1016416 Bearing DIrivEr ST ... 1 1
8 1012811 Bearing PUIEr ... 1 1
9 1012812 | Bearing Puller Wedge Attachment ... 1 1
10 1013582 Brake Adjustment Tool (used only on vehicles with
manually adjusted mechanical brakes) ..........cccccceviiiiiiiieiiiiiiee e 1 1
102249901 Brake Pedal Adjustment Tool Kit (used for the Carryall Electric ................. 1
Industrial Truck only) (includes items 11 and 12)
11 i Brake Pedal Adjustment TOOI .........ccooiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
12 e Brake Pedal TenSion TOOI ........cooiiiiiiiiiiiieeee et 1
13 101887101 Calibration TESt MOAUIE ......cccoiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
14 101808401 Cam Installation TOOI .......coeeiiieeee e 1
1014510 | Clutch Tool Kit (includes items 15 - 21) ....cccciiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeecreeeee e 1
15 1014498 Clutch Alignment Tool (for pre-unitized transaxle
vehicles built prior to 1997 model year) ......cccccevvvcieeeeivcieee e 1
16 1014496 Drive CIUtCh PUIIET .....eeeeieeeeee e 1
17 1014497 Drive Clutch HUD PUIIET ......oeiiiiiiiiee e 1
18 1014508 Driven Clutch Cam PUIIET .........ocviiiee et e e 1
19 1014507 Driven Clutch Puller PIUG ......cooooii e 1
20 1015524 Drive Clutch Holder Tool ASSembly .........ccoooiiiiiiiiiiiiieie e 1
21 101809101 Press Weldment ... 1
22 101831801 Communication Display Module ...........ccooiiiiiiiiii e 1
23 101641002 | Compression Gauge and Adapter .......cccccoiiiiii i 1
Please refer to the maintenance and service manual
for proper tool application.
b Special order item available upon request
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MAINTENANCE AND SERVICE TOOLS, CONTINUED

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION RS
12 3 4
24 1011273 | CoNtiNUILY TESTEN ..eoieieiieiie et 1 1
25 1012151 Dry MOl LUDFICANT .....eeiiiiiiiiee ettt 1 1
26 1016627 | Flywheel Puller Kit .......coooiiiiii e 1
27 L0 N T B € 1= =T (o] PSR 1 1
28 101933101 Governor Shaft Installation TOOI ... 1
29 102169401 Hydraulic Brake Adjuster (for vehicles equipped
With hydraulic Brakes) .........ceeeiiiiiiiiieecee e 1
30 1011478 HYArOMETEE ... 1 1
31 1013593 | Internal Retaining RiNg PlIers ... 1 1
32 102248803 | 1Q Display Module (IQDM) Kit (for IQ System vehicles only) ..................... 1
(includes items 33 and 34)
33 102241502 Cable, IQDM ... saee e 1
34 102251501 F AN F=T o) (o] g0 07 o] 1SR 1
35 101928701 Liquid Gasket (transaxle Case) .........ccccccuiiriiiiieee e 1 1
36 102243402 | Moly-Teflon Lubricant (4-0z. (113-gram) tube) .......ccccoeveieiiniiiiiiiieieeee 1
37 1016414 Piston Ring Compressor Kit (FE290, FE350 and FE400 engines) ............ 1
38 1016415 Piston RiNG PHErs ...t 1
39 1012549 Retaining Ring Pliers, 45° EXternal .........cccooiiieiiiiiiiiee e 1 1
40 1012560 | Retaining Ring Pliers, 90° Internal ............ocooooiiiiiiie e 1 1
41 101823101 Safety First Card (50 per Pack) ......c.ceeeeiiiiiieeiiiiieee e 1 1
42 1012809 | S€aI PUIIET ... 1 1
43 102330901 Spanner Wrench (for coil over shock front suspension vehicles only) ....... 1 1
44 1014264 | Steering Column Bearing Press TOOI .......cccoviiiiiiiiiiiene e 1 1
45 1014259 | Steering Column Retaining RiNg TOOI ........ccciiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 1 1

Please refer to the maintenance and service manual
for proper tool application.
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MAINTENANCE AND SERVICE TOOLS, CONTINUED

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION RS

12 3 4
46 102061201 Steering Wheel PUller TOOI .......coouieiiiiiiiiee et 1 1
47 F 1Y KO T I - Ted T 4= 1= PSR 1
48 101997201 Paint, TOUCh-UP — BEIGE .....euiiiiiiiiiiiii et 1 1
48 101997202 Paint, Touch-Up —WHhIte ........ccooiiiiiiii e 1 1
48 101997203 Paint, Touch-Up — Red ........oiiiiiiii e 1 1
48 101997204 Paint, TOUCh-UP — Gray ......cccceeiiiiiiiee et 1 1
48 101997205 | Paint, TOUCh-UpP — Dark Gray ........ccccooceeeiiieieiiie e siee e 1 1
48 101997206 | Paint, Touch-Up — Royal Blue (Pacific BlU€) .........ccccveiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeee, 1 1
48 101997207 | Paint, TOUCh-UP — BIACK ......ccceviiiiiiiiiee e 1 1
48 101997209 Paint, Touch-Up — Dark Green .........ccccooiieiiiiiiieiiee et 1 1
48 101997211 Paint, Touch-Up — Classic Blue (Navy) .......cccoccoiiiiiiiiiinieeeee e, 1 1
48 101997212 Paint, Touch-Up — BUrgundy ..........cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiei e 1 1
49 1014115 | Transmission TOOI Kit ... 1
50 1014161 Transaxle Pinion Seal TOOI ........cooceiiiiiiiieee e 1
51 1014162 | Transaxle AXle Seal TOOI .......cocciiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
52 1016413 | Valve Clearance Adjuster Screw Holder (for FE290 engines only) ............ 1
53 101641201 Valve GUIAE REAMET ....cceeeeiiecieeeeee e e e e eee e e e e e e 1
54 TOTB4T1202 | AFDOT oot e e e e e nnne e 1
55 1016551 Valve Seat Cutter T'WIencCh ........ooooviiiiiiiee e 1
56 1016552 | Valve Seat Cutter GUIAE ........oooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiec e 1
57 1016553 | Valve Seat Cutter, 45° (32 mm diameter) (for FE290 engines only) .......... 1
58 1016554 | Valve Seat Cutter, 45°/30° (35 mm diameter) ........occcovieiiiieiinien e, 1
59 101641101 Valve SPring COMPIESSOT ....cocuuiiiiieiiiiiee et ettt e e saneee s 1
60 AM10021 Vehicle Care Kit ........ooiieiiieeii s 1 1
61 1011480 | VOIt ONM MELEI .ot 1 1
62 101611003 | Tune-Up Kit, All OHV (includes air filter, spark plug,

oil filter, fuel filters) (NOt SNOWN) ....coueiiiiiii e 1

Please refer to the maintenance and service manual
for proper tool application.
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AM10080 17-5

AM10081 171-5

AM10682 2-3

AM10021 16-7

AM10419 10-5

AM10724 7-5, 7-17

AM10753 16-7

CCX8506 15-3, 15-5, 15-11

183 8-13, 10-3, 12-45

304 1-7, 1-23, 1-33, 12-37

320 5-11

332 1-7, 1-9, 1-21, 1-23, 1-33, 8-13, 9-3,
9-5, 12-21, 12-37, 12-41

334 4-13, 4-15, 5-3, 5-5

357 5-9

451  1-21, 1-23, 4-5, 9-3, 9-5, 12-5, 12-13,
13-3, 13-5

705 6-27

706 5-9

1016 12-45

1017 12-5, 12-45

1028 4-7, 4-9, 12-5, 12-13

1032 4-7,4-9

1035 4-3, 5-5, 5-7, 5-11

1218 1-21, 1-23, 12-17, 12-41

1241 1-21, 1-23, 4-7, 4-9, 4-13, 4-15, 6-19,

6-27, 6-29, 9-3, 12-17, 12-39, 12-41

1242 4-7, 4-9, 6-7, 6-27, 12-17, 12-25,
12-41

1308 5-7, 5-11

1606 8-13

1620 1-5

1624 4-13, 4-15, 5-5

1631 8-15

2402 5-7, 5-11

4029 6-17, 12-37

4034 6-19, 12-39

7048 5-9, 5-13

7173 6-19, 6-27, 6-29, 12-17, 12-39, 12-41

7174  4-11, 5-3, 6-27, 8-11, 9-3, 9-5, 12-17,
12-25, 12-41, 13-3, 13-5

7251 1-3

7310 2-3,2-5

7330 11-7, 14-3

7335 11-5, 14-3

7336 14-3

7473 1-3, 1-13, 1-21, 1-23, 4-7, 4-9, 4-13,
4-15, 6-19, 6-27, 6-29, 12-5, 12-39

7479 1-7

7532 1-35

7539  5-7, 5-11

7540 5-5, 5-7, 5-11

7555 5-5, 5-7, 5-11

7569 5-15, 5-17

7577 15-3, 15-5, 15-7, 15-9, 15-13
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INDEX

7591
7602

6-23, 12-37

5.5, 5-7, 5-11

7716  4-7, 4-9, 4-13, 4-15

7820 12-37

7840 59

7847 1-5,9-3, 9-5

7893 6-7, 12-37

7910 5-9

7973 1-5, 6-3, 8-15

8028 1-11, 1-23

8049 12-13

8056 12-5, 12-47

8057 6-3, 12-5, 12-13

8058 6-3, 12-5, 12-13

8067 5-9, 5-13

8168 8-15

8233 1-7, 1-21, 1-33, 4-13, 4-15, 8-3,
12-13, 12-21, 12-37

8248 1-7, 8-3, 12-21

8251 1-7, 1-23

8304 1-11, 1-23

8449 12-5

8450 6-15, 10-3, 12-13

8455 6-3

8626 4-7, 4-9

8639 6-17, 12-25, 12-37, 12-41

8717 6-3

8745 5.9, 5-13

8754 4-13, 4-15, 5:3, 55, 5-7, 5-9, 5-11,
5-17, 6-27

8755 5-9

8861 5-7, 5-11

8990 55, 12-3, 12-5, 12-21, 12-27, 12-43

8251 1-11

1010005 5-9, 5-13

1010124 5.7, 5-11

1010138  5-7, 5-11

1010145 5-15, 5-17

1010150 5-9, 5-13

1010177 59, 5-13

1010219  5-7, 5-11

1010434  1-3, 1-9, 1-13, 1-15, 1-17, 1-25,
1-27, 1-31

1010435 1-3, 1-13, 1-31, 1-35

1010543  1-9, 1-11, 1-19, 1-23, 1-25, 1-27,
1-29

1010545

1010695

1010805

1010829

1010850

1010877

1010878

1-29

1-11, 1-23

4-7,4-9

4-3, 4-5, 4-9, 4-11

4-3, 4-5, 4-11

4-7, 4-9

1-35, 4-7, 4-9

101090801  12-15, 12-23, 12-47, 12-57
101090802  12-47, 12-57

1010909 6-17

1010921
1010927
1010932
1010933
1010934
1010954
1010984
1011014
1011017
1011019
1011084
1011114
1011137
1011182
1011210
1011219
1011220
1011221
1011222
1011229
1011273
1011280
1011290
1011291
1011303
1011304
1011382
1011389
1011393
1011394
1011402
1011411
1011415
1011418
1011439

4-7, 4-9
4-7,4-9

4-7, 4-9

4-7, 4-9

1-25, 6-29, 13-3, 13-5
6-3, 6-7, 6-15, 11-3
2-3, 2-5, 5-9, 5-13
1-3

1-3

15

4-13

4-5, 4-11

4-11

1-11

1-11, 1-23

1-11, 1-23

1-11, 1-23

1-11, 1-23

1-11, 1-23

6-9, 6-17, 12-27, 12-37
16-5

6-19, 12-39

13-3

11-7

4-5, 4-11

5-9, 5-13

1-5

1-11, 1-23

5-9, 5-13

1-3

4-7,4-9

13-3, 135

5-15, 5-17

4-7, 4-9

6-19, 12-39

101146302 4-5, 4-11

1011464
1011465
1011466
1011467
1011478
1011480
1011497
1011498
1011557
1011558
1011571
1011578
12-47,
1011582
1011610
1011622
1011652
1011694
1011697
1011700

4-5, 4-11
4-5, 4-11

4-3, 4-5, 4-11

4-5, 4-11

16-5

16-7

6-21, 12-47

6-21, 12-47

6-19, 6-21, 12-39, 12-47

6-21, 6-23, 12-17, 12-47

6-21, 12-47

1-11, 1-23, 5-3, 12-15, 12-23,
12-57

6-21, 6-23, 12-47, 12-57

6-21, 12-47

6-23

1-9, 1-19, 1-29

4-13, 4-15

1-33, 5-3, 7-27, 8-9, 8-11, 9-5
4-13
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1011707
1011734
1011767
1011779
1011825
1011843

15-11, 15-13

4-13

16-3

4-3, 4-5, 4-7, 4-9, 4-11
6-17, 12-37

6-21, 12-47

101187702 4-7, 4-9, 4-13, 4-15

1011887
1011892
1011930
1011988
1011990
1012030
1012098
1012101
1012151
1012159
1012164
1012181
1012182
1012285
12-25,
1012295
1012303
1012304
1012328
1012333
1012353
1012382
1012412
1012431
1012438
1012467
1012505
1012528
1012549
1012560
1012565
1012566
1012571
1012581
1012594
1012597
1012604
1012605
1012649
1012656
1012657
1012711
1012714
1012740
1012741
1012747
1012748
1012752
1012809
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5-9, 5-13

5-9, 5-13

5.5, 5-7, 5-11

1-13, 1-31, 8-3

1-29, 1-35

5-9, 5-13

15-3, 15-5, 15-7, 15-9, 15-11
15-3, 15-7, 15-9, 15-11, 15-13
16-5

1-7

7-27

5-15

5-15

1-21, 1-33, 6-3, 8-3, 8-11, 12-17,
12-41, 12-43

6-7, 6-15

1-35, 5-9, 5-13, 5-15, 5-17
5-15, 517

6-29

6-3

125

6-5, 6-13

1-7, 1-15, 1-17

6-3, 6-15, 6-21

8-15, 12-45

55

6-9, 6-19, 12-3, 12-39
9-3, 9-5, 12-17, 12-25, 12-41
16-5

16-5

53

5-3

7-27

1-15

6-3

1-19

5-3

5-3

8-3

1-19

1-19

11-3

11-5

11-5

11-5

11-5

11-5

11-3

16-5

1012811
1012812
1012830
1012903
1012981
1012986
1012987
1013001
1013003
1013005

INDEX

16-3

16-3

6-27, 9-3, 9-5
12-5

7-5, 7-17
6-19

6-3, 12-13
6-25

6-25

6-25

101301102 6-25

1013032
1013035
1013042
1013044
1013051
1013052
1013061
1013135
1013164
1013169
1013207
1013309
1013311
1013312
1013335
1013343
1013344
1013357

12-45

1013461

101347501
101347503
101347505

1013494
1013531
1013582
1013587
1013589
1013590
1013591
1013593
1013609
1013677
1013683
1013687
1013692
1013700
1013734
1013746
1013759
1013768
1013769
1013770
1013771
1013772

1-7, 1-17
55
55
55
55
55
1-29, 12-5, 12-15, 12-23, 12-45
5.9, 5-13
5-15
1-29
4-3, 4-5, 5-15, 5-17
1-25, 1-27, 1-29
1-25, 1-27
1-19, 1-25, 1-27, 1-29
1-11
1-5
1-5
1-17, 1-29, 1-35, 6-17, 12-37,
6-17, 12-5, 12-37
1-3
1-3
1-13, 1-31
1-5
4-7,4-9
16-3
6-3
6-3, 6-7, 6-15
6-3
6-3
16-5
6-7, 6-15
3-5, 3-9, 3-11, 3-15
12-15, 12-23
8-3
8-3
811
9-3, 9-5, 12-25
8-3,8-9
11-3
11-7
11-7
11-7
11-7
11-7

1013773
1013774
1013787
1013790
1013791
1013794
1013857
1013860
1013861
1013869
1013870
1013871
1013872
1013876
1013886
1013887
1013924
1013998
1014000
1014003
1014007
1014010
1014017
1014019
1014049
1014050
1014051
1014052
1014055
1014056
1014057
1014058
1014059
1014062
1014065
1014070
1014072
1014078
1014080
1014089
1014109
1014115
1014116
1014119
1014125
1014126
1014145
1014153
1014161
1014162
1014189
1014193
1014198
1014201
1014207
1014213
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11-7
11-7

11-7

11-7

11-7

11-7, 14-3
6-19, 12-39
125

53

4-7, 4-9
4-7,4-9
4-13, 4-15
1-35
4-7,4-9
125

125

4-3, 4-5, 4-11, 7-27
125

125

125

1-23, 4-13, 4-15
125

125

125

10-3

10-3

10-3

10-3

10-3

10-3

10-3

10-3

10-3

10-3

6-3

10-5

10-5

10-5

10-5

6-3

125

16-7

8-3

6-5, 6-13
5-3

5-3

6-3, 6-7, 6-15
4-3, 4-5, 4-11
16-7

16-7

125

11-7

1-3

13-3, 135
11-7

5-3



1014214
1014216
1014217
1014236
1014253
1014259
1014264
1014276
1014287
1014288
1014289
1014304
1014305
1014306
1014321
1014374
1014375
1014387
1014392
1014413
1014414
1014453
1014454
1014471
1014496
1014497
1014498
1014507
1014508
1014510
1014523
1014524 8-3

1014528 12-13

101454602 5-15

101454902 5-15

1014555 5-15, 5-17

1014573  5-15

1014645 1-5

1014675 5-15

1014727 6-3

1014771 23, 2-5

1014807 6-3, 6-7, 6-15, 12-5
1014808 6-7, 12-13

1014856  12-7

1014871 12-13

1014901 5-15

1014902 5-15, 5-17

1014928 8-3

1014947  12-17, 12-25, 12-41
1014948  6-15, 12-17, 12-41
1014999 12-5

1015032 1-5

1015064 6-3, 12-13

1015072  12-15, 12-28, 12-47, 12-57

5-3

5-3

5-3

5-15

12-5

16-5

16-5

5-9, 5-13

10-3

5-3, 6-29, 12-17, 12-25
6-25

12-15, 12-23, 12-47, 12-57
16-3

1-7, 1-21, 1-33
1-25, 1-27, 1-29
6-29

6-29

1-25, 1-27, 1-29
1-9, 1-17

8-11

12-5

10-3

10-5

1-35

16-3

16-3

16-3

16-3

16-3

16-3

8-3

1015139
1015143
1015188
101524002
1015330
1015332
1015345
1015356
1015371
1015372
1015373
1015399
1015405
1015408
1015426
1015453
1015457
101547601
1015507
1015524
1015525
1015530
1015539
101553901
1015545
1015583
1015597
1015613
1015614
101562602
101562604
101562605
101562701
101562702
1-29
101562704
1-29
101562710
1-29
101564502
101564503
101564505
101564804
101564805
101564807
101564808
1015649
101565202
101565205
101565206
1015654
1015656
1015660
1015661

INDEX

8-3, 8-15

8-3

8-3
6-27

9-3

6-5, 6-13, 7-3, 7-15

6-7, 6-15

1-35

6-7

6-7, 6-15

6-7, 6-15

1-35

6-7, 6-15

8-11

8-13, 8-15

5-19

5-19
3-5, 39, 3-11, 3-15

1-35

16-3

1-7, 1-17

1-33

1-37
3-17

5-3

1-35, 5-9, 5-13, 5-15, 5-17

5-5, 5-7, 5-9, 5-11, 5-13

5-19

5-19
1-11
1-11
1-11
1-19
1-11, 1-19, 1-23, 1-25, 1-27,

1-19, 1-23, 1-25, 1-27,

1-19, 1-23, 1-25, 1-27,

1-25,
1-25,
1-25,
1-23
1-11,
1-11, 1-23
1-11, 1-23

7-3, 7-15
1-11
1-11
1-11

1-37

1-37

1-37

4-15

1-27
1-27
1-27

1-23

1015091
1015137

1-11, 1-23
8-3, 8-9

101567202 2-3
101570502 2-3

101570506
101570507
101570509
101570512
101570513
101570514
1015707
1015720
1015737
1015741

1015752
12-57

1015760
1015769
1015777
1015814
1015845
101584502
1015878
1015914
1015917
1015920
1015932
1015969
1016004
1016074
1016077
101609401
101610901
101611003
1016154
1016156
1016175
1016181
1016183
1016202
1016203
1016214
101621601
1016219
1016269
1016289
1016337
1016338
1016341
1016342
1016346
1016349
1016350
1016353
1016356
1016363
1016366
1016379
1016380
1016384

2001 /2002 / 2003 Transportation Vehicles lllustrated Parts List

2-3, 2-5

2-3,2-5

2-3, 2-5

2-3

2-3

2-5
2-3,2-5
6-9, 6-23
6-5, 6-7, 6-13, 6-15
6-7, 6-15, 12-45
6-7, 6-15, 6-23, 8-13, 8-15, 12-9,

5-19
6-5, 6-13
6-7
9-3, 9-5
8-11
8-11
6-7, 6-15
15-3, 15-7, 15-9, 15-11, 15-13
15-3, 15-7, 15-11, 15-13
6-5, 6-27
6-27
7-3, 7-15
8-3
6-27
1-37
3-17
3-5, 12-5
16-7
5-3
5-3
12-5
5-3
5-3
8-11
10-3, 10-5
5-3
3-3, 3-7, 3-13
5-3
5-3
10-3
11-5
11-5
11-3
6-3
5-7, 5-11
5-7, 5-11
5-7, 5-11
5-7, 5-11
6-17, 12-37, 12-45
12-45
12-45
1-33
6-13
5-9, 5-13
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INDEX

1016385 5-7, 5-11 1016467 7-7, 7-19 1016542 7-9
1016386 5-9, 5-13 1016469 7-13 1016544 7-5, 7-9, 7-11, 7-17, 7-21, 7-23
1016387 5-9, 5-13 1016470 7-13, 7-25 1016545 7-9, 12-17, 12-41
1016389 5-9, 5-13 1016471  7-9 1016546 8-11
101641002 16-3 1016472 7-11, 7-23 1016547 7-3, 7-13, 7-15, 7-25, 8-9
101641101 16-7 1016473 7-7, 7-19 1016548 7-5
101641201 16-7 1016474 7-9, 7-21 1016549 7-9, 7-21
101641202 16-7 101647501 7-13 101655001 7-13
1016413 16-7 101647502 7-13 101655002 7-13
1016414 16-5 1016479 7-9, 7-21 101655003 7-13
1016415 16-5 1016480 8-9 101655004 7-13
1016416 16-3 101648102 8-9 101655005 7-13
1016417 16-3 101648203 7-7, 7-19 101655006 7-13
1016418 16-5 1016483 7-9, 7-21 101655007 7-13
1016423 6-15, 12-45 1016484 7-7 101655008 7-13
101642572 8-5 1016486 8-5, 8-7 101655009 7-13
101642575 8-5, 8-7 1016489 7-9, 7-21 1016551 16-7
101642578 8-5, 8-7 101649002 8-9 1016552 16-7
101642580 8-5, 8-7 1016493 7-5 1016553 16-7
101642582 8-5, 8-7 1016494 7-11, 7-23 1016554 16-7
101642585 8-7 1016496 7-11, 7-23 1016557 4-5, 4-11
1016429 7-7, 7-19 1016497 7-5, 7-17 1016558 7-13
1016430 7-9 1016499 8-5, 8-7 1016559 7-13
1016431 7-9 1016501 8-5, 8-7 1016560 7-9, 7-21
1016432 7-7, 7-19, 11-3 1016502 7-7, 7-19 1016561 7-5, 7-17
1016435 7-7 1016505 7-5 1016562 7-5, 7-13, 7-17, 7-25
1016436 7-9, 7-21 1016506 7-11, 7-23 1016563 7-9, 7-21
1016437 8-5, 8-7 1016507 7-3, 7-15 1016564 7-11, 7-23
1016438 8-9 1016509 7-13 1016565 7-11
1016439 8-9 1016510 7-11, 7-23 1016566 7-9, 7-21
1016440 8-9 101651402 2-3 1016567 7-11
1016441 8-9 101651406 2-3, 2-5 1016568 7-13
1016442 7-9, 7-21 101651407 2-3, 2-5 1016569 7-9, 7-21
1016443 7-3 101651409 2-3, 2-5 1016570 7-7, 7-19
1016444 8-9 101651412 2-3 1016571  7-13, 7-25
1016445 7-5, 7-17 101651413 2-3 1016572 8-9
1016446 7-11 101651414 2-5 1016573 4-5, 4-11
1016447 7-9 1016516 7-13 1016576 7-7, 7-19
1016448 7-9 1016517 7-9, 7-21 1016578 7-5, 7-17
1016449 7-9, 7-21 1016518 7-21 1016579 7-5, 7-17
1016450 7-9, 7-21 1016519 7-9, 7-21 1016580 7-13
1016451 7-9 1016520 7-11 1016581 7-7, 7-19
1016452 7-9, 7-21 1016521 7-11, 7-23 1016582 8-9
1016453 7-11 1016523 7-9 1016583 7-9, 7-21
1016454 7-11, 7-23 1016524 7-3 1016584 7-11, 7-23
1016455 7-5, 7-17 1016525 7-3 1016585 8-5, 8-7
1016456 7-3, 7-5, 7-11, 7-15, 7-17 1016526 7-3 1016586 7-5, 7-17
1016457 7-7, 7-19 1016531 7-3, 7-15 1016587 7-5, 7-17
1016458 7-9, 7-11, 7-21 1016532 7-13 1016588 7-5, 7-17
101645901 7-13 1016533 7-13 101660404 1-5
101645902 7-13 1016535 7-11, 7-23 1016622 5-3
101645903 7-13 1016536 7-3 1016627 16-5
1016460 7-13 1016537 7-7, 7-19 1016630 6-9, 6-19
101646101 7-13 1016538 7-11, 7-23 1016631 12-45
101646102 7-13 1016539 7-3, 7-15 1016663 5-3
101646103 7-13 1016541 7-13, 7-25 1016668 1-13, 1-31
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1016670
1016672
1016673
1016679
101668201
1016698
101670201
1016711
1016717
1016718
1016723
1016724
101672701
101672702
1016729
1016732
101674702
101674704
1016751
101675501
101675502
101675504
101675505
101675506
101677701
101677702
101677703
101677705
1016801
1016813
1016814
1016816
1016819
1016824
1016838
1016839
101684102
101684103
101684105
1016842
1016843
1016845
1016849
12-57
1016851
12-37,
1016859
12-37,
1016868
1016875
1016876
1016879
1016880
1016883
1016901
1016904

1-25
11-7
1-25, 15-11, 15-13
1-33
12-47, 12-57
12-31, 12-35, 12-51, 12-55
1-3
1-3
6-23, 12-57
1-5
1-25, 1-27
1-35
6-3
6-3
12-31, 12-35, 12-51, 12-55
12-31, 12-35, 12-51, 12-55
4-13
4-13

1-21, 1-23, 1-25, 1-27, 1-29

1-21, 1-23

1-21, 1-23, 1-25, 1-27, 1-29
1-21, 1-23, 1-25, 1-27, 1-29

1-29
1-21, 1-23, 1-25, 1-27

1-21, 1-23, 1-25, 1-27, 1-29
1-21, 1-23, 1-25, 1-27, 1-29

1-21, 1-23

1-21, 1-23, 1-25, 1-27, 1-29

10-3

5-19

5-19

1-29

1-29

1-29

1-31

1-27, 1-29
1-29
1-29
1-29

1-13, 1-31

1-31

12-13

6-9, 6-17, 6-23, 12-3, 12-37,

6-9, 6-17, 6-21, 6-23,
12-47, 12-57

6-9, 6-17, 6-21, 6-23,
12-47, 12-57

1-3

1-33

1-33

6-17, 12-37

6-17, 12-37

6-27

10-3

9-5

12-3,

12-3,

INDEX

1016916 1-9, 1-23
101692501 1-3
101692502 1-3
101692504 1-3
101692506 1-3
101692509 1-3
101692510 1-3
101692511  1-3
101692512 1-3
101692513 1-3
101692514 1-3
101692515 1-3
101692602 1-7
101692604 1-7
101692606 1-7
101692609 1-7
101692610 1-7
101692611 1-7
101692612 1-7
101692613 1-7
1016930 1-29
101693201 3-7, 3-13
101693301 1-7
101693302 1-7
101693304 1-7
101693306 1-7
101693309 1-7
101693310 1-7
101693311  1-7
101693312 1-7
101693313 1-7
101693901 1-3
101693902 1-3
101693904 1-3
101693906 1-3
101693908 1-3
101693909 1-3
101693910 1-3
101693911 1-3
101693912 1-3
101693913 1-3
101693914 1-3
1016947 6-3
1016952 1-5
1016967 1-3
1016970 1-25
1016997 6-15
1017029 4-7, 4-9
1017035 6-21, 12-47
101705701 3-3, 3-7, 3-11, 3-17
1017062 6-17, 12-37
1017064 6-17, 12-37
1017065 6-17, 12-37
101707801 3-17
1017079 1-33
1017080 1-3

101708301 1-5

1017141 1-7, 1-17
1017187 15-11, 15-13
1017188 10-3, 10-5
1017189 15-11, 15-13
1017203 8-3

1017211 4-9

1017221  7-3
1017226 5-3

1017231 11-3
1017232 4-11
1017235 5-15
1017238 6-15
1017239 6-15
1017243 6-15
1017259 1-21
1017266 5-7, 5-11
1017273 5-3
101728201 1-19
101728202 1-19
101728203 1-19
101728204 1-19
101728210 1-19
101728211 1-19
101728213 1-19
101728214 1-19
101728701 1-17
101728702 1-17
101728704 1-17
101728706 1-17
101728708 1-17
101728709 1-17
101728710 1-17
101728711 1-17
101728712  1-17
1017289 1-5
1017310 71-21
1017313 5-3
1017314 5-3
1017315 5-3
101731601 1-15
101731602 1-15
101731604 1-15
101731606 1-15
101731608 1-15
101731609 1-15
101731610 1-15
101731611 1-15
101731612 1-15
1017317 5-3
1017327 10-5
1017328 10-3
101737002 2-3, 2-5
1017378 4-13, 4-15
1017380 4-13, 4-15
101738301 10-3
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1017384 1-19 101769302 2-3, 2-5 101797801 12-15, 12-23, 12-47, 12-57
101739201 12-27 1017695 1-19 101799201 1-21
1017400 4-15 1017696 4-13, 4-15 101801001 71-25, 12-15, 12-23, 12-45,
1017424 4-13, 4-15, 12-27 1017699 6-21, 12-47 15-11, 15-13
1017434 7-21 1017705 12-15, 12-23, 12-45 101802101 12-15, 12-23, 12-45
1017435 7-21 1017721 6-17 101802201 15-3
1017442 7-19 101773301 7-25 101802202 15-3
1017443 7-23 101773302 7-25 101802203 15-3
1017444 7-21 101773303 7-25 101802204 15-5
1017445  7-21 101773304 7-25 101802205 15-5
1017446 7-21 101773305 7-25 101802206 15-5
1017447 7-23 101773306 7-25 101802401 12-43
1017448  7-5, 7-17 101773307 7-25 101804201 4-15
101744901 7-25 101773308 7-25 101804301 4-15, 8-13, 8-15, 12-27
101744902 7-25 101773309 7-25 101805701 8-13
1017450 7-25 101773310 7-25 101806901 1-17
101745101  7-25 101773311  7-25 101808401 16-3
101745102 7-25 1017743 4-15, 12-27 101809001 12-27
1017453 7-25 1017748 1-7, 1-17 101809101 16-3
1017454 7-21 1017774 1-11, 1-21, 1-23 101810801 12-43
1017455 7-5, 7-17 1017799 12-13 101811301 8-15
1017456  7-7, 7-19 1017814 1-7 101811401 8-13
101745701 7-25 1017815 1-7 101811501 8-13
101745702 7-25 1017830 12-27 101811901 8-13, 8-15
1017458 7-19 1017853 6-17, 12-27, 12-37 101812301 8-13, 8-15
1017460 7-19 101788201 1-15 101813001 8-13, 8-15
1017461 8-5, 8-7 101788202 1-15 101813202 16-3
1017463 7-17 101788204 1-15 101814201 12-39
1017466 8-9 101788206 1-15 101814301 15-11
1017471 7-25 101788208 1-15 101814302 15-13
1017472 7-23 101788209 1-15 101814701 12-39
1017473 7-21 101788210 1-15 101815501 4-3
1017474 7-15 101788211 1-15 101815502 4-3
1017475 7-15 101788212 1-15 101816301 4-3
1017476 7-15 101791101 4-3, 4-5 101816501 4-3
1017486 7-15 101791901 1-3 101816502 4-3
1017487  7-23 1017936 1-7, 1-17 101817401  4-13, 4-15
1017490 7-17 1017944 13-3, 135 101818801 4-13
1017500 7-15 1017946 13-3 101819701 15-3, 15-11
1017501 7-25 1017947 13-3. 13-5 101820201 8-9
1017502 7-25 1017948 13_3: 13-5 101821501 8-13, 8-15
1017503 7-25 1017949 13-3, 135 101822601 1227
1017504 7-23 1017950 13-3, 13-5 101823101 16-5
1017507 7-7, 7-19 1017951 13-3 101823201 4-3
1017508 7-23 1017953 13-3, 135 101823301 4-3
1017510 7-25 101795701 127, 12-11, 12-15, 12-19, 101823302 4-3
1017511  7-23 12-23, 12-31, 12-35, 12-47, 12-51, 101823801 4-3
1017513 7-23 12-55, 12-57 101823901 4-3
1017514 7-23 1017958 13-3 101824001 4-3
101751801 7-23 1017961 13-3 101824002 4-3
101751802 7-23 101796201 4-13, 4-15 101824401 8-3
101751803 7-23 101796501 12-15, 12-23, 12-45 101825101 3-3, 3-7, 3-13
101753005 12-13 101796801 12-15, 12-23, 12-45 101825102 3-7, 3-13
1017653 6-25 1017976 1-35 101825701 8-15
1017686 10-5 101797701 12-15, 12-23, 12-47, 12-57 101826201 12-3, 12-39
1017689 9-3, 9-5 101797702 12-15, 12-23, 12-47, 12-57 101826301 6-9
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101826401 6-19 101838201 15-7, 15-13 101877001 5-9, 5-13
101827101 7-27 101838301 15-7, 15-13 101877601 6-25
101827801 12-17, 12-25 101838401 15-7, 15-9, 15-13 101877701 6-25
101827802 12-43 101838501 15-7 101878101 6-25
101828301 15-3 101838601 15-7, 15-9, 15-13 101878201 4-7, 4-9
101828501 15-3, 15-7, 15-11, 15-13 101838701 15-7, 15-11, 15-13 101878302 5-5
101828601 12-37, 15-3, 15-5, 15-11 101840203 12-17, 12-41 101879001 6-25
101828801 15-3, 15-5 101840901 1-13 101879401 5-5
101828802 15-3, 15-5 101841101 1-13 101879501 5-5
101828901 15-3, 15-7, 15-9 101841201 1-13 101879601 5-5
101828902 15-3, 15-7, 15-9 101841202 1-13 101879701 5-5
101828903 15-3, 15-7 101841301 1-13 101879801 5-5
101828904 15-5 101841701 15-11 101879901 5-5
101828905 15-5 101841801 15-13 101880001 5-5
101828906 15-5 101841901 15-11, 15-13 101880101 5-5
101829001 15-11, 15-13 101846301 71-31 101880201 5-5
101829101 15-11, 15-13 101850301 8-13 101880301 5-5
101830601 6-9, 6-19, 12-3, 12-39 101851101 6-9, 6-19, 12-39 101880901 1-19, 1-29
101830701 6-9, 6-19, 12-3, 12-39 101855002 12-21 101881101 7-5, 7-17
101831101  15-3 101855801 6-3 101881701 1-19, 1-29, 8-13, 8-15
101831503 15-7 101855901 7-27 101883002 12-7, 12-11, 12-31, 12-35,
101831504 15-7 101856001 12-21 12-51, 12-55
101831701 15-7 101856101 12-21 101884801 7-27
101831702 15-7 101856102 6-7, 6-15 101884901 2-3, 2-5
101831801 16-3 101856201 8-13 101887101 16-3
101831901 16-3 101859301 9-3 101887601 7-3, 7-15, 8-9
101832001 12-15, 12-23, 12-45 101859401 9-5 101887901 12-25
101832101 7-27 101861901 4-13, 4-15, 12-27 101888501 1-25, 1-27
101832201 8-11 101862001 4-13, 4-15 101888502 1-25
101832202 8-11 101865106 12-31, 12-35, 12-51, 12-55 101889401 1171-5
101832301 8-11 101865301 4-9 101889901 11-5
101832302 8-11 101869001 4-11 101890001 17-5
101832401 8-11 101869302 6-25 101890101 171-3
101832402 8-11 101870401 1-3 101890201 171-3
101832501 8-11 101870501 5-7, 5-11 101890601 171-3
101832601 7-27 101870601 5-7, 5-11 101890901 11-7
101832701 7-27 101871001 16-3 101891001 171-7
101832901 7-27 101871901 4-13 101891301 171-3
101833001 7-27 101872701 4-11 101891401 11-7
101833101 7-27 101874601 4-9, 4-11 101891501 11-7
101833201 7-27 101874901 6-25 101891601 171-5
101833301 7-27 101875001 6-25 101891901 171-5
101833401 10-5 101875101 6-25 101892001 1171-5
101833601 171-3 101875201 6-25 101892201 11-5
101833701 6-25, 6-27 101875301 6-25 101892301 171-5
101833902 10-3 101875401 6-25 101892401 11-5
101833904 10-3 101875501 6-25 101892501 171-5
101834001 10-5 101875601 6-25 101892601 11-5
101834502 6-9, 6-19, 12-3, 12-39 101875701 6-25 101892701 11-7
101834601 7-27 101875802 6-25 101893201 11-5
101834801 171-3 101876001 6-25 101894303 1-25, 1-27
101835601 1-25, 1-27, 12-43 101876202 6-25 101894901 12-15, 12-23, 12-43, 12-45
101836201 10-5 101876301 6-25 101895101 12-27
101837001 1-17, 1-29, 1-35 101876402 6-25 101895401 14-3
101837101 8-13, 8-15 101876501 6-25 101895501 14-3
101837301 6-5, 6-13, 6-27 101876901 5-9, 5-13 101895601 14-3
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101895701
101895801
101895901
101896001
101896501
101896901
101897001
101897201
101897401
101897601
101897901
101898001
101900801
101900901
101901201
101901301
101901401
101901501
101902801
101902901
101903001
101903101
101903501
101903601
101903701
101904101
101904402
101904403
101904502
101904503
101904602
101904603
101904702
101904703
101905601
101905901
101906201
101906901
101908101
101908401
101908601
101908701
101908801
101908902
101908903
101909201
101909301
101909401
101909501
101909701
101909901
101909902
101909903
101909904
101910401
101910501
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14-3

14-3

14-3

14-3

6-25

8-3

14-3

14-3

14-3

14-3

14-3

6-29

4-3, 5-15

6-9

12-7, 12-11

12-7, 12-11

12-7, 12-11

12-11

12-7, 12-11

12-7, 12-11

12-7, 12-11

5-9, 5-13

8-11

14-3

14-3

1-7, 1-17

12-31, 12-35, 12-51, 12-55
12-31, 12-35, 12-51, 12-55
12-31, 12-35, 12-51, 12-55
12-31, 12-35, 12-51, 12-55
12-31, 12-35, 12-51, 12-55
12-31, 12-35, 12-51, 12-55
12-31, 12-35, 12-51, 12-55
12-31, 12-35, 12-51, 12-55
8-5, 8-9

8-7, 8-9

14-3

14-3

12-21

12-21

35

12-17, 12-25, 12-41

12-31, 12-35, 12-51, 12-55
12-31, 12-35, 12-51, 12-55
12-31, 12-35, 12-51, 12-55
7-5, 7-17

7-5, 7-17

7-5, 7-17

7-5, 7-17

7-3

12-17

12-25

12-43

12-43

1-11, 1-21, 1-23, 12-17, 12-25
11-7

INDEX

101911008 127

101911101 12-7, 12-11

101911601  12-31, 12-35, 12-51, 12-55

101911701 12-41

101912401 4-13

101914401 6-13, 6-17, 12-31, 12-35,
12-37, 12-51, 12-55, 15-3, 15-7, 15-11,
15-13

101915201  3-5, 3-9, 3-11, 3-17

101915401  7-11

101915501 7-13

101915601 7-3

101915701 7-5

101915801 7-5

101915901 7-23

101916001 7-25

101916101 7-15

101916201 7-17

101916301 7-17

101916501 10-3

101916701  6-27, 10-3

101917601 8-13, 8-15

101917701 8-13

101918401 2-3,2-5

101918402 2-3, 2-5

101920001 12-19

101920101 125, 12-9, 12-17, 12-21,
12-27, 12-43, 13-5

101921501 8-13, 8-15

101921901  3-3, 3-9, 3-11, 3-15

101922101  14-3

101922201 14-3

101922301 7-13

101922302 7-25

101922501  12-21

101923001 14-3

101923201 14-3

101923501 14-3

101923601 14-3

101923701 14-3

101923901 14-3

101924301  12-41

101925701 8-13, 8-15

101926501 5-17

101926802 8-15

101926803 8-15

101927101 11-3

101927201 11-3

101927501 11-5

101927601 11-5

101927901 11-5

101928001 11-5

101928101 11-5

101928301 11-7

101928701 11-3, 14-3, 16-5

101929401 5-17

101929501 8-3

101929801 10-3

101930801 12-31, 12-35, 12-51, 12-55

101931501 3-5, 3-15

101931601 12-43

101932001 12-5

101932201 6-19, 12-39

101932401 12-21

101932501 12-21

101932601 12-25

101932701 12-25

101932801 12-5

101933101  16-5

101935301 5-11

101935501  12-3, 12-39

101936801 12-9, 12-35, 12-55

101939901 6-25

101942301 12-5, 12-17, 12-21, 12-43,
13-5

101946201 1-21, 1-25, 1-27, 1-29

101946901 12-5

101949201 12-5

101951501 6-3

101953001 4-7, 4-9

101953101 4-7, 4-9

101953102 4-9

101953103  4-9

101953901 7-3

101954301 1-9, 1-11, 1-19, 1-21, 1-25,
1-27, 1-29

101955001 5-11

101955101 6-17, 12-37

101955301 8-3

101956201 15-9

101956202 15-9

101956502 12-25

101957101  6-19, 12-39

101957501 12-43

101958101 8-13

101958201 15-9

101958301 15-9

101958601 1-25, 1-27

101959902 3-3

101960001 3-13

101960501 3-5, 3-9, 3-11, 3-15

101960601 3-3, 3-7, 3-13

101962601 12-43

101963301 1-25, 1-27

101963401 1-25, 1-27

101963901 1-25, 1-27

101964001 1-25, 1-27

101964601 3-15

101965201 12-17, 12-25

101966801 12-43

101966901 4-13

101968701 12-19
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101968801 12-43 101998205 1-9 102272201 7-25
101969701 6-19, 12-39 101998501 1-9 102273101 12-41
101971101 12-5 102003201 8-3 102273201 15-5
101971301 8-13, 8-15 102004001 5-13 102273301 15-5
101972101 14-3 102022101 4-3, 4-7 102273401 15-5
101972201 14-3 102026001 4-13, 4-15 102273501 15-5
101972401 14-3 102045901 6-3, 11-3 102273601 15-5
101972801 8-13, 8-15 102061201 16-7 102273701 15-5
101973101 8-5, 8-7 102101001 12-9 102273801 15-5
101973201 8-5 102101101  12-9 102273901 15-5
101973301 8-7 102162101 12-11 102274001 15-5
101973401 8-9 102166901 4-5, 4-9 102278001 5-3
101973501 15-9 102168701 3-9, 3-11 102292801 4-5, 4-9, 4-11
101975101 5-17 102169401 16-5 102304701 7-9
101975201 5-17 102174201 1-9 102304801 7-21, 7-23
101976001 14-3 102174202 1-9 102310701 1-3, 1-7, 1-17
101976601 15-9 102174204 1-9 102323101 4-7, 4-9
101978001 12-19 102174205 1-9 102323201 4-7, 4-9
101978101 12-19 102196601 12-19 102327801 13-5
101978201 12-19 102197901 5-13 102330901 16-5
101979101 6-3, 12-13 102199001 6-17 102336001 8-11
101980801 171-5 102199601 12-19 102336101 8-11
101980901 171-5 102235201 13-3, 13-5 102355301 6-29
101981001 1171-5 102237701 13-3 102430901 7-25
101984801 5-3 102240102 13-5

101985501 1-9 102240501 12-25 A

101987402  6-5 102240601 12-25 ac voltage suppressor 15-3, 15-7, 15-9,
101987501 15-9 102240801 12-25 15-11, 15-13

101987601 1-9
101987701 8-3
101987901 6-17, 12-37
101988001 6-17, 12-37
101988002 6-17, 12-37
101988101 6-17, 12-37
101988201 6-17, 12-37
101989901 12-31, 12-35, 12-51, 12-55
101990203 6-13
101990402 6-13
101990701 6-9, 6-19
101990801 4-7, 4-9

102241501 16-5
102242101  10-5
102243402 16-5
102244501 3-15
102244701 3-15
102244801 3-15
102248301 12-9
102248801 16-5
102249901 3-15, 16-3
102250201 12-13
102251501 16-5
102251901 13-5

accelerator cover 4-15, 12-27
accelerator pedal 4-13, 4-15
accelerator pedal adjustment tool  16-3
accelerator pedal return spring cup  4-13
accelerator pivotrod 4-13, 4-15
accelerator rod 4-13

A-connector (starter/generator) 6-25
adapter, cable (IQDM) 16-5

adapter, two-way 12-43

adhesive, guide ring  16-3

adjuster, hydraulic brake  16-5
adjusting stud  12-5

101991101 6-9, 6-19 102259001 1-3 airbox 8-13, 8-15

101992601 6-7 102259101 1-3 airduct 8-13, 8-15

101992701 6-15 102259801 12-25 air filter  8-13, 8-15

101997201 16-7 102263601 12-19, 12-25 ammeter 15-3, 15-5, 15-7, 15-9, 15-11,
101997202 16-7 102263701 12-25 15-13

101997203 16-7
101997204 16-7
101997205 16-7
101997206 16-7
101997207 16-7
101997209 16-7
101997211 16-7
101997212 16-7
101998201 1-9

101998202 1-9

101998204 1-9

102265501 13-5
102265601 13-5

anchor body (brake) 4-5, 4-11
anchor piston  4-5, 4-11
102265701 13-5 angle, seat hinge 1-29
102265901 13-5 A-plate strap 5-7, 5-11
102266001 13-5 arbor 16-7

102266101 13-5 arm

102266501 12-25 brake lever 4-5, 4-11
102266601 12-21 governor lever 11-3
102266701 12-21 pivot 171-3
102267001 13-5 rocker 7-9, 7-21
102271601 7-23 speed switch  12-5
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armature 6-25, 13-3, 13-5
armrest 1-9
driver 1-25
front 1-21
passenger 1-27
rear 1-13, 1-21
rear seat 1-31
assembly
3-pin plug 13-5
3-wire and receptacle 12-5
6-pin plug 12-25
48-volt motor  13-3
ac voltage suppressor
15-11, 15-13
accelerator pedal 4-15
armature 6-25
armrest, passenger 1-27
axle 11-7, 14-3
bearing (steering column) 5-3
bolt (float chamber) 8-7
brush rigging 13-5
carburetor 8-9
carburetor (fe290 engine) 8-5
carburetor (fe350 engine) 8-7
charger case 15-3, 15-5, 15-7, 15-9,
15-11, 15-13
connectingrod  7-25
current limiter  15-9
cylinder head 7-9, 7-21
delta a-plate  5-7, 5-11
delta shock and gear support  5-7, 5-11
diode 6-15, 12-17, 12-41
diode with heatsink fim 15-5
drive clutch (fe290 engine) 10-3
drive clutch (fe350 engine) 10-3
drive hub  10-3
driven clutch  10-5
eccentric (front suspension adjustment)
5-9, 5-13
end shield 13-5
fixed face (drive clutch) 10-3
float (carburetor) 8-5, 8-7
float chamber 8-5, 8-7
forward/reverse switch 12-13, 12-21
heatsink  15-3, 15-7, 15-9, 15-11, 15-13
hub 5-9, 5-13
idle screw 8-7
lever (brake) 4-3
moveable face (drive clutch) 10-3
moveable face (driven clutch) 10-5
pilot air screw 8-5, 8-7
resistor 12-17, 12-25, 12-41
rod (counterbalance) 7-13
screw (float chamber) 8-7
seat back 1-23
seat bottom  71-9

15-3, 15-7, 15-9,

Page i-10

INDEX

spindle, front suspension  5-9
stator shell 13-3, 13-5
steering column  5-3
switch brush  12-5
taillight 6-21, 6-23, 12-47, 12-57
transformer 15-3, 15-5, 15-7, 15-9,
15-11, 15-13
voltage suppressor 6-13, 12-31, 12-35,
12-37, 12-51, 12-55
wheel and tire 2-3, 2-5
wiper switch  12-5
wire, battery charger 15-3, 15-5, 15-7,
15-9, 15-11, 15-13
wire, fe290 engine  7-3
wire, fe350 engine 7-15
wire, multi-step potentiometer 12-5
wire, sense lead 12-23, 12-45
axle 11-7, 14-3
axle shaft seal 14-3
axle tube 11-7, 14-3

B

backing plate (brake)
bag restmat 1-17
ball bearing, output shaft 6-25

ball joint 5-7, 5-11

ball joint, inner 5-5

ball joint, left-hand thread 5-5, 5-11
ball stud (accelerator pedal) 4-13
ball stud (shifter lever) 11-3

ball, steel (shift fork retainer) 171-5

4-3, 4-5, 4-11

ball, steel pressure relief 7-7, 7-19
band, rpm limiter mount 7-5, 7-17
bar

bus 12-13

connecting, footrest  1-13, 1-31

drive 12-9

stabilizer 5-19

barb, vent 8-3

barrel, plastic  1-3, 1-15, 1-17, 1-25, 1-27

base, forward/reverse shifter 6-3

base, taillight 6-21, 12-47

battery cap 12-15, 12-23, 12-47, 12-57

battery charger with reel, onboard 15-11,
15-13

battery charger, PowerDrive 15-3, 15-5,
15-7, 15-9

battery clamp 6-29

battery condition indicator  712-39

battery discharge machine 16-3

battery hold-down 12-15, 12-23, 12-47,
12-57

battery insulator 1-17, 1-29, 1-35

battery terminal protector spray 16-3

battery thermometer 16-3

battery warning light 12-3, 12-39

battery, 12-volt 6-29

battery, 8-volt 12-15, 12-23, 12-47, 12-57

bearing
ball (crankshaft) 7-11
ball (motor) 13-3, 13-5

ball, input shaft 171-5
ball, output shaft 6-25
bronze 12-5
crankshaft 7-23
differential  14-3
idler (drive clutch) 10-3
inner axle tube 171-7
input gear 14-3
intermediate gear  14-3
lower pinion  5-5
needle 171-5
outer axle tube 11-7
pivot support  4-13, 4-15, 12-27
plain (counterbalance rod) 7-13
thrust  5-9, 5-13
upper pinion  5-5
bearing (steering column)  5-3
bearing and oil seal remover 16-3
bearing driver set  16-3
bearing puller 16-3
bearing puller wedge 16-3
bearing retainer 13-5
bearing retainer (motor) 13-3
bearing retainer (starter/generator) 6-25
bearing retainer screw 13-3
bell crank 12-5
bell crank and shaft 6-7, 6-15
belt, drive 10-3, 10-5
belt, starter/generator
bezel
headlight 6-17, 12-37
receptacle 12-15, 12-45
taillight 6-21, 12-47
bezel, receptacle 12-23
block
brake pedal mounting 4-7
fuse 6-7, 6-15, 12-45

6-27, 10-3

terminal  6-17, 12-37, 12-43, 12-45
terminal (controller) 12-25
board, control 15-11, 15-13
body
center 1-15
front 1-3
mid-center 1-15
rear 1-7, 1-17
body spacer 1-11, 1-21, 1-23
bolt, brake adjustment 4-5, 4-11

bolt, brake cluster mounting 4-3, 4-5
bolt, j- 12-23
boot

dust 5-5

rubber 8-3
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steering column  5-3
tow/run switch  12-21
box, electrical component
bracket
accelerator support  8-11
adjusting (starter/generator) 6-27
armrest 1-13
brake cable guide 5-11
brake light switch  6-19, 12-39
engine shroud 7-3
fuel gauge/hour meter  6-9, 6-19
fuel pump mounting 8-3
governor cable engine  8-11
horn 6-17, 12-37
mounting 6-17, 12-37, 15-11, 15-13
mounting (starter/generator) 6-27
muffler mounting  9-3, 9-5
oil filter 7-7, 7-19
oil level switch 7-11, 7-23
power relay mounting 15-7,
15-13
relay mounting 6-15
retaining 8-15
rpm limiter  7-5, 7-17
seat back mounting
seat support  71-19
snubber 7-27
stabilizer bar mounting 5-19
stake side 1-37
steering column mounting  5-3
support  8-11
throttle  8-9
tow/run switch  12-21
transmission cable support 6-3, 11-3
brake actuator 4-5, 4-11
brake adjusting mechanism 4-3
brake adjustment bolt 4-5, 4-11
brake adjustment tool 16-3
brake cable 4-3, 4-5, 4-7, 4-9, 4-11
brake cable clamp  5-11
brake cable equalizer 4-7
brake cable guide bracket 5-11
brake cable hanger 4-3, 4-5, 5-15, 5-17
brake cluster 4-3, 4-5, 4-11
brake cluster mounting bolt
brake drum 4-3, 4-5, 4-11
brake dust cover 4-3, 4-5, 4-11
brake leverarm 4-5, 4-11
brake pedal 4-7, 4-9
brake pedal adjustment tool 16-3
brake pedal mounting block 4-7, 4-9
brake pedal pad 4-7
brake pedal stop bumper 4-7
brake pedal tension tool 16-3
brake shoe 4-3, 4-5, 4-11
brake spring 4-3, 4-5, 4-11

6-7, 6-15

15-11,

1-27, 1-29

4-3, 45
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breaker
circuit, 10-amp  15-7, 15-9, 15-13
circuit, 15-amp  15-3, 15-5, 15-11

breather, transaxle case 171-3, 14-3

bronze bushing 5-9, 5-13, 6-3, 6-7, 6-15

bronze spindle bushing 5-9, 5-13

brush 6-25, 13-3, 13-5

brush connector 6-25

brush holder 6-25

brush holder screw 13-3

brush inspection port cover 6-25

brush rigging 13-3

brush spring 6-25, 12-5, 13-3, 13-5

bulb, halogen 6-17, 12-37

bulb, tailight 6-21, 6-23, 12-47, 12-57
bumper
brake pedal stop 4-7
front 71-3
guard 1-13, 1-31
jounce 5-15
long seat 1-29
motor 13-3, 13-5
mount 5-15
rear 1-33
return spring 4-13, 4-15
rubber 1-11, 1-35, 4-9

seat 1-19, 1-25, 1-27
wiper switch  12-5
bus bar 12-13
bushing
bronze 5-9, 5-13, 6-3, 6-7, 6-15
bronze spindle 5-9, 5-13
drive clutch  10-3
insulator 13-3, 13-5
nylon 1-11, 1-23
shap 12-41
stabilizer bar  5-19
steel 1-35, 5-9, 5-13, 5-15, 5-17
strain relief 15-3, 15-5, 15-7, 15-9,
15-11, 15-13
urethane 1-35, 5-7, 5-9, 5-11, 5-13,
5-15, 5-17
button, choke 8-13
button, horn  6-19, 12-39

C

cable
accelerator 8-11
accelerator, snap-in  8-11
brake 4-3, 4-5, 4-7, 4-9, 4-11
choke 8-15
governor 8-11
governor, snap-in  8-11
IQDM  16-5
retainer 6-3
transmission 6-3

calibration test module  16-3
cam (driven clutch) 10-5
cam installation tool 16-3
cam, electrical box 6-7, 6-15
cam, neutral lock-out 6-3

camshaft 7-11, 7-23

cap
adjustment bolt  4-5, 4-11
battery 12-15, 12-47, 12-57
battery (4-port) 12-23
corner 1-25, 1-27, 1-29
dust 12-21
fuel tank  8-3

key switch  6-9, 6-19, 12-3, 12-39
seatback 1-11, 1-21, 1-23, 1-27, 1-29
carburetor (fe290 engine) 8-5, 8-9
carburetor (fe350 engine) 8-7, 8-9
carburetor gasket 8-9
carburetor insulator  8-9
card, safety first 16-5
carrier, wiper switch arm  12-5
case
charger 15-3, 15-5, 15-7, 15-9, 15-11,
15-13
forward/reverse switch  12-21
gear 11-3, 14-3
gear carrier  11-7
rocker arm  7-9, 7-21
wiper switch  12-5
center body 1-15
chargercase 15-3, 15-5, 15-7, 15-9, 15-11,
15-13
charger, PowerDrive battery 15-3, 15-5,
15-7, 15-9
choke button 8-13
choke cable 8-15
choke lever 8-13, 8-15
choke lever guide 8-13
choke positioner 8-13
choke valve 8-13, 8-15
circlip, type-e  7-21
circuit breaker, 10-amp
circuit breaker, 15-amp
clamp
battery 6-29
brake cable 5-11
cable retaining 8-11
forward/reverse shifter 6-3
hose 8-3, 8-9
hose (air intake)
muffler 9-3, 9-5
plastic 8-3
wire 7-5
clamp screw 13-3, 13-5
clevis, upper delta  5-9, 5-13
clip, body keeper 1-7, 1-17

15-7, 15-9, 15-13
15-3, 15-5, 15-11

8-13, 8-15
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clip, scorecard 5-3

cluster, brake 4-3, 4-5, 4-11

clutch alignment tool  16-3

clutch tool kit  16-3

clutch, drive (fe290 engine) 10-3
clutch, drive (fe350 engine) 10-3
clutch, driven  10-5

coil, field 6-25

coil, ignition  7-5, 7-17

collar (axle shaft) 11-7

collet (cylinder head) 7-9, 7-21
column, steering 5-3
communication display module 16-3
commutator end bell  6-25
component mounting plate
compression gauge 16-3
compression mount 5-19
compression spring  8-13
compressor, piston ring  16-5
compressor, valve spring  16-7
computer, onboard 12-17, 12-25, 12-43
conduit, potentiometer 12-27
connecting bar, footrest  1-13, 1-31
connecting rod  7-25

12-17, 12-25

connecting rod (crankshaft) 7-13, 7-25
connector

4-pin  12-21

1Q controller  12-25
connector, 3-pin  12-43
connector, cord (oil level sensor)  7-11, 7-23
continuity tester  16-5
control board 15-11, 15-13
controller, 48-volt (250-amp) 12-25
controller, 48-volt (300-amp) 12-17, 12-41
cord connector (oil level sensor) 7-11, 7-23

cord housing (front seat) 1-25,
15-13
cord, dc (charger)
15-11, 15-13
cordset, ac  15-3, 15-5, 15-7, 15-9, 15-11,
15-13
cornercap 1-25, 1-27, 1-29
counterbalance guide shaft 7-13, 7-25
counterbalance weight 7-13, 7-25
cover
accelerator 4-15, 12-27
brake dust 4-3, 4-5, 4-11
brush inspection port  6-25
component 12-43
controller 12-25
crankcase 7-11, 7-23
dust 5-9, 5-13
electrical component box 6-7, 6-15
fuse block 12-45
gearcase 11-7
oil pump 7-7, 7-19

15-11,

15-3, 15-5, 15-7, 15-9,
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screw head 1-5

seat back support  1-25

seat bottom 1-9

steering column  5-3

vinyl seat back 1-11, 1-21, 1-23, 1-25,

1-27, 1-29
vinyl seat bottom 1-11, 1-19, 1-23,
1-25, 1-27, 1-29

wiper switch  12-5
crank, bell  12-5
7-13, 7-25
crankcase cover 7-11

crankcase

crankcase vent tube 8-9

7-13, 7-25

crankshaft seal 7-11

crankshaft shim 7-13, 7-25

cup, accelerator pedal return spring  4-13
cup, spring 4-15
current limiter  15-9
cushion, shock absorber
cutter, valve seat 16-7
cylinder head 7-9, 7-21

crankshaft

5-15, 5-17

D

damper, rpm limiter  7-5, 7-17

dash, driver side 1-5

dash, passenger side 1-5

dc cord (charger) 15-3, 15-5, 15-7, 15-9,

15-11, 15-13
decal
battery danger 3-5, 3-9, 3-11, 3-15
bed bolt warning 3-17
bedload 1-37

bed load warning 3-17

component cover caution 3-15

crush area 3-17

driver/passenger warning  3-3, 3-7, 3-13

electrical component cover 3-5, 12-25

frame ground and governor warning
3-5, 3-9, 3-11, 3-17

gasoline warning  3-5, 3-9, 3-11, 3-15

Ingersoll-Rand  3-3, 3-9, 3-11, 3-15

key switch  3-3, 3-7, 3-13

motor braking 3-3

noground 3-15

operating instructions  3-3, 3-7, 3-13

passenger warning 3-8, 3-7, 3-11, 3-17

potentiometer caution 3-5

rotating parts and hot manifold warning
3-5, 3-9, 3-11, 3-15

tow/run switch  3-5

TransPorter 3-15

vehicle loading 3-13

Villager 3-11

wiper switch warning  12-5

delta a-plate  5-7, 5-11

delta shock and gear support
differential bearing 74-3
differential gear 11-7, 14-3
differential gear case 11-7
differential housing 74-3
differential idler gear 17-7, 14-3
differential pin  11-7, 14-3

diode assembly 6-15, 12-17, 12-41
dipstick 7-3, 7-15

door, access 1-7, 1-17

double lip seal 5-9

drag link, rack and pinion  5-5
drain plug 7-19

drain plug (crankcase) 7-7

drink holder 1-5

drive bar 12-9

drive belt  10-3, 10-5

drive clutch (fe290 engine) 10-3
drive clutch (fe350 engine) 10-3
drive clutch button  70-3

drive clutch holder tool 16-3

drive clutch hub puller  16-3

drive clutch puller 16-3

drive hub  10-3

driven clutch  10-5

driven clutch cam puller 16-3
driven clutch puller plug  16-3
driver, drive clutch  10-3

drum, brake 4-3, 4-5, 4-11

dry moly lubricant  16-5

duct, air 8-13, 8-15

dust boot 5-5

dustcap 12-21

dust cover 5-9, 5-13

dust seal 5-7, 5-11

5-7, 5-11

E

8-volt battery  12-15, 12-23, 12-47, 12-57

eccentric (front suspension adjustment)
5-9, 5-13

electrical component box 6-7, 6-15

end bell, commutator 6-25

end bell, output shaft 6-25

end shield 13-3, 13-5

engine shroud 7-3, 7-15

engine valve spring  7-9, 7-21

engine, fe290 ohv gasoline 7-3

engine, fe350 ohv gasoline 7-15

equalizer and pivot limiter  4-9

equalizerrod 4-7, 4-9

equalizer, brake cable 4-7

exhaust system 9-3, 9-5

exhaust valve 7-9, 7-21

F

4-pin plug and wedge lock  12-21
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4-pin receptacle and wedge lock  12-21
48-volt motor, 3.10-hp  13-3
48-volt motor, 3.20-hp 13-5
48-volt solenoid 12-17, 12-25, 12-41
fan housing 7-3, 7-15
fan shroud 7-3, 7-15
fan, flywheel 7-5, 7-17
fastener, plastic barrel 1-13, 1-31
fe290 ohv gasoline engine  7-3
fe350 ohv gasoline engine  7-15
fender extrusion 1-3
fender, inner 1-7, 1-17
fender, rear 1-33
field coil (starter/generator) 6-25
fill plug 74-3
filter
air 8-13, 8-15
fuel 8-3
oil 7-7, 7-19
fitting, grease  5-9, 5-13
fitting, thread-forming grease  5-5, 5-7, 5-11
fixed face (drive clutch) 10-3
fixed face (driven clutch) 10-5
float (carburetor) 8-5, 8-7
float chamber 8-5, 8-7
float chamber gasket 8-5
floor mat 1-5
flywheel 7-5, 7-17
flywheel fan 7-5, 7-17
flywheel puller  16-5
footrest mat 71-13, 1-31
footrest, rear 1-13, 1-31
fork, shift 171-5
forward/reverse bell crank  6-3
forward/reverse cam spring  6-3
forward/reverse handle 6-3, 12-13
forward/reverse shifter 6-3
forward/reverse switch 12-13, 12-21
forward/reverse switch case 12-21
front body 1-3
front spring retainer plate  5-9
f-terminal insulator  6-25
fuel filter  8-3
fuel gauge/hour meter  6-9, 6-19
fuel impulse pump  8-3
fuel line 8-3
fuel pickup tube valve 8-3
fuel strap, front 8-3
fuel strap, rear 8-3
fuel tank  8-3
fuse
10-amp 6-7, 6-15
20-amp 6-15, 12-45
3/8-amp 12-15, 12-23, 12-45
battery charger 15-3, 15-5, 15-7, 15-9,
15-11, 15-13
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block 6-7, 6-15
fuse and receptacle 12-15, 12-45
fuse block 12-45

G

gasket
carburetor 8-9
controller 12-25
crankcase cover 7-11, 7-23
drainplug 7-7, 7-19, 11-3
exhaust 9-3, 9-5
fe290 7-9
float chamber 8-5, 8-7
head 7-9, 7-21
heat transfer 12-43
insulator  8-9
liquid 14-3, 16-5
liquid (transaxle case) 11-3
oil pump 7-7, 7-19
plug 14-3
rocker arm case 7-9, 7-21
seat 1-9, 1-19
taillight 6-23, 12-57
throttle bracket 8-9
gasket kit 7-21, 7-23
gauge, compression  16-3
gauge, fuel 6-9, 6-19
gear
case 11-3, 14-3
clusteridler 11-5
differential 171-7, 14-3
differential idler 171-7, 14-3
helical (crankshaft) 7-13, 7-25
input  171-5
intermediate  14-3
output 171-7, 14-3
spur (crankshaft) 7-13, 7-25
spur (transaxle) 171-5
gear yoke 16-5
governor 171-5
governor cable 8-11
governor guard  8-9
governor leverarm  11-3
governor shaft installation tool  16-5
grease fitting  5-5, 5-9, 5-11, 5-13

grip, pencil  5-3
grommet
5/8 12-43

choke cable 8-15
flywheel 7-5, 7-17
insulation 8-3
split  12-5
guard, bumper 1-13, 1-31
guard, governor 8-9
guide
choke lever 8-13

oil (transaxle) 11-5

steering rack 5-5

valve 7-9, 7-21

valve seat cutter  16-7
guide ring adhesive  16-3

H

handle, forward/reverse 6-3, 12-13
handle, Powerdrive 2 battery charger 15-5
handrail, first seat 1-25
handrail, rear seat 71-13, 1-31
hanger, brake cable 4-3, 4-5, 5-15, 5-17
hardware, terminal (starter/generator) 6-25
harness retainer 6-9
harness, wire
gasoline 6-5, 6-13
headlight 6-17, 12-37
IQ System 12-19
lighting 12-31, 12-35, 12-51, 12-55
power 12-31, 12-35, 12-51, 12-55
PowerDrive System 48 12-7, 12-11
head gasket 7-9
headlight 6-17, 12-37
heat shield 71-17
heat shrink  15-11, 15-13
heatsink  15-3, 15-5, 15-7, 15-9, 15-11,
15-13
helical gear (crankshaft) 7-13
hinge
long 1-11, 1-23
seat 1-29
short 1-11, 1-23

hold-down, battery 12-15, 12-23, 12-47,
12-57

holder, drink  1-5
horn 6-17, 12-37
horn button 6-19, 12-39
hose clamp 8-3, 8-9
hose clamp (air intake) 8-13, 8-15
hose, intake 8-13, 8-15
hour meter 6-9, 6-19
housing
cord (front seat) 1-25, 15-11, 15-13
differential  14-3
fan 7-3, 7-15
female 3-wire 13-5
field coil (starter/generator) 6-25
potentiometer 12-27
taillight 6-23, 12-57
hub 5-9, 5-13
hub, drive  10-3
hub, synchronizer clutch 171-5
hydraulic brake adjuster 16-5
hydraulic lifter  7-23
hydrometer 16-5
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idle screw 8-5, 8-7
ignition coil  7-5, 7-17
indicator, battery condition 72-39
input gear bearing  14-3
input shaft 17-5, 14-3
input shaft oil seal 17-5, 14-3
insert, synchronizer 11-5
insert, wood 1-9, 1-11, 1-19, 1-23, 1-27,
1-29
insulation, rear cargo bed 1-35
insulator
battery 1-17, 1-29, 1-35
carburetor 8-9
f-terminal  6-25
gasket 8-9
insulator bushing  13-3
intake hose 8-13, 8-15
intake seal 8-13, 8-15
intake valve 7-9, 7-21
intermediate gear 14-3
internal retaining ring pliers  16-5
1Q display module (IQDM) 16-5

J

j-bolt 12-15, 12-23

jet, main  8-5, 8-7

jet, pilot  8-5, 8-7

joint
ball 4-7, 5-7, 5-11, 6-3
compound steering  5-3
inner ball  5-5
left-hand thread ball  5-5, 5-11
spring-loaded ball 4-13

key
crankshaft 7-13
driven clutch  10-5
flywheel 7-5, 7-17
square 10-5
transmission shaft 17-5
vehicle (pair) 6-9, 6-19, 12-3, 12-39
woodruff  6-25, 11-3
key (crankshaft) 7-25
key switch  6-9, 6-19, 12-3, 12-39
kingpin  5-9
kingpin wave washer 5-9, 5-13
kingpin, front suspension 5-13
kit
3-pin plug 12-5, 12-9, 12-17, 12-27,
12-43, 13-5
3-pin plug and wedge lock 12-21
3-pin receptacle 12-5, 12-17, 12-27
3-pin receptacle and wedge lock  12-21
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3-wire plug  12-51
4-pin plug and wedge lock  12-21
4-pin receptacle and wedge lock  12-21
6-pin plug 12-25
6-pin receptacle 12-25
accelerator pivot rod 4-13, 4-15
anchor body (brake) 4-5, 4-11
bearing and magnet 13-5
brake actuator 4-5
brake cable 4-3, 4-5, 4-7, 4-11
brake pedal 4-7
brake pedal adjustment tool 16-3
differential gear case 11-7
drink holder 1-5
drive clutch weight  10-3
driven clutch button  710-5
equalizer and pivot limiter  4-9
fuse and receptacle 12-23
gasket 7-9
gasket (engine) 7-21, 7-23
hardware, taillight 6-21, 12-47
1Q controller connector  12-25
1Q display module (IQDM) 16-5
MCOR conversion 12-9
park brake latch  4-7, 4-9, 4-13, 4-15
park brake pedal 4-7
pulley nut and screw  6-25
rebuild, fuel impulse pump  8-3
resistor assembly 12-5
reverse buzzer 6-9, 6-17, 6-21, 6-23
shock absorber cushion 5-15, 5-17
shock absorber, rear 5-15, 5-17
shoe retainer 4-3, 4-5, 4-11
snap washer 1-5
stake side 1-37
steering column rebuild  5-3
tune-up 16-7

knob, light switch  6-19, 12-39

L
latch, park brake 4-7, 4-9, 4-13, 4-15
latch, wire  8-13, 8-15
lead wire 7-5, 7-17
leaf spring, tapered 5-9
lens, headlight 6-17, 12-37
lens, taillight 6-21, 6-23, 12-47, 12-57
lever
actuator 4-15
brake 4-3
choke 8-13, 8-15
potentiometer 12-27
shifter 171-3
transmission shifter 17-3
lifter, hydraulic  7-23
light switch 6-19
light switch knob  6-19

light, battery warning  72-3, 12-39
light, low oil warning  6-9, 6-19
limit switch 6-3, 6-7, 6-15, 6-19, 12-5,

12-13, 12-27
limiter

rom 7-17

rpm, ohv  7-5

voltage 6-17, 12-43
line, fuel 8-3
line, vent 8-3, 8-9
link, rack and pinion drag 5-5
link, stabilizer bar 5-19
liquid gasket 14-3, 16-5
lower pinion bearing  5-5
lubricant, dry moly  16-5
lubricant, moly-teflon  16-5
lugnut 2-3, 2-5
lug stud 5-9, 5-13, 11-7, 14-3

M

magnet 13-5
magnetic plug  74-3
main jet 8-7

mat
bagrest 1-9, 1-17
floor 1-5
footrest 1-13, 1-31

MCOR (motor controller output regulator)
12-9

mechanism, brake adjusting 4-3
meter, hour 6-9, 6-19
meter, volt ohm  16-7
module, calibration test 16-3
module, communication display 16-3
moly-teflon lubricant  16-5
motor

48-volt IQ 13-5
motor bumper 13-3, 13-5
motor, 48-volt 13-3
mount

bumper 5-15

compression  5-19

seat back bracket 1-27
mounting block, brake pedal 4-7
mounting bracket 15-11, 15-13
mounting bracket (starter/generator) 6-27
mounting bracket, steering column  5-3
mounting plate  7-33
mounting plate (engine) 7-27
moveable face (drive clutch) 10-3
moveable face (driven clutch) 10-5
muffler clamp  9-3

N

nameplate, Club Car 1-3
neutral lock-out cam 6-3
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nozzle, main (fe290 engine) 8-5
nozzle, main (fe350 engine) 8-7
nut
key switch  6-9, 6-19, 12-3, 12-39
lug 2-3, 2-5, 5-13
slab base “T” 1-3
nylon bushing 1-11, 1-23

(o)

oil filler tube 7-3, 7-15
oil filter 7-19
oil filter screen  7-11
oil level sensor 7-11, 7-23
oil pump and rotor  7-7, 7-19
oil seal 7-25
oil seal (crankshaft) 7-13, 7-23
oil warning light, low  6-9, 6-19
onboard computer 12-17, 12-43
o-ring
counterbalance shaft 7-13, 7-25
oil filker mount 7-7, 7-19
oil level sensor 7-11, 7-23
rocker case hardware 7-9, 7-21
output gear 171-7, 14-3

P
package, brush 6-25, 13-3
package, hub bearing 5-9, 5-13
pad
accelerator 4-13
accelerator pedal 4-15
brake pedal 4-7, 4-9
park brake 4-7, 4-9
spring 5-15, 5-17
paint, touch-up 16-7
panel, center dash 1-5
panel, rear seat frame  1-29
park brake latch  4-7, 4-9, 4-13, 4-15
park brake pedal 4-7, 4-9
park brake ratchet 4-13, 4-15
park brake rod sleeve 4-7
park brake torsion spring 4-7
pawl 4-7
pedal
accelerator 4-13, 4-15
brake 4-7, 4-9
park brake 4-7, 4-9
pencil grip  5-3
pilot air screw 8-5, 8-7
pilot jet 8-5, 8-7
pin
crankcase cover locating  7-11
differential 171-7, 14-3
equalizer pivot 4-9
governor cable clevis 8-11

INDEX

head locating 7-9
hinge, long 1-11, 1-23
piston 7-13, 7-25
roll (shifter lever) 11-3
pinion, steering 5-5
pipe, intake 8-9
piston 7-13, 7-25
piston pin  7-13, 7-25
piston pin retaining ring  7-13, 7-25
piston ring compressor  16-5
piston ring pliers  16-5
piston ring set  7-13, 7-25
piston, anchor  4-5, 4-11
pivotarm 171-3
pivot support bearing 4-13, 4-15
plastic clamp 8-3
plate 7-21
backing (brake) 4-3, 4-5, 4-11
body hinge 1-7, 1-17
body kick 1-7, 1-17
component mounting 12-17, 12-25
flywheel fan  7-5, 7-17
front spring retainer  5-9, 5-13
heatsink  15-5
mounting  71-33, 12-41
mounting (engine) 7-27
oil filter screen 7-11, 7-23
oil pump 7-7, 7-19
oil valve  7-9
receptacle backing 1-25, 12-15, 12-23,
12-45, 15-11, 15-13
scorecard 5-3
seat hinge 1-9, 1-15, 1-19, 1-29
spring mounting  5-7, 5-11
thrust 11-5, 11-7
thrust (idler gear) 14-3
pliers
internal retaining ring  16-5
pistonring 16-5
retaining ring  16-5
plug
3-pin  12-5, 12-9, 12-17, 12-43, 13-5
3-wire 12-31, 12-35, 12-51, 12-55

6-pin 12-25
cap 7-5,7-17
drain  7-19

drain (crankcase) 7-7
drain (transaxle) 17-3
drive clutch  10-3

driven clutch puller 16-3

fil  14-3

filter bracket 7-7

magnetic 74-3

spark (ohv) 7-5, 7-17

plug gasket 14-3

pole set (starter/generator) 6-25
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positioner, choke 8-13
potentiometer housing 12-27
potentiometer lever 12-27
powerrelay 15-3, 15-5, 15-7, 15-11, 15-13
PowerDrive battery charger 15-3, 15-5,
15-7, 15-9
press weldment 16-3
protector spray, battery terminal  16-3
protector, wiper switch resistor  12-5
puller
bearing 16-3
drive clutch 16-3
drive clutch hub  16-3
driven clutch cam 16-3
flywheel 16-5
seal 16-5
pulley (starter/generator) 6-25
pulley nut and screw (starter/generator)
6-25
pump cover (oil) 7-7, 7-19
pump, fuel impulse  8-3
pump, oil and rotor 7-7, 7-19
pushrod 7-9, 7-21

R

rack and pinion drag link  5-5
rack, steering 5-5
ratchet, park brake 4-13, 4-15
reamer, valve guide 16-7
rearbody 1-7, 1-17
rear footrest  1-13, 1-31
rear seat frame panel 1-29
receptacle

3-pin 12-5, 12-17, 12-27

3-wire 12-5

6-pin 12-25

AC cord 15-9
receptacle (fuse) 12-23
receptacle backing plate  12-23
receptacle bezel 12-15, 12-23, 12-45
reel, retractable cord  15-11, 15-13
regulator, motor controller output (MCOR)

12-9

regulator, voltage 6-15
relay

48-vdc power 15-3, 15-5, 15-7, 15-9,

15-11, 15-13

brake light 12-37

electrical component box 6-15
remover, bearing and oil seal 16-3
resistor 12-25
resistor assembly  12-17, 12-41
retainer

bearing 13-5

bearing (motor) 13-3

bearing (starter/generator) 6-25
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cable 6-3
harness 6-9
headlight 6-17, 12-37
pushon 12-39
shock absorber cushion
spiral ring  10-3
spring 4-13, 4-15, 5-15
spring (drive clutch) 10-3
valve spring 7-9, 7-21
retaining ring (drive clutch) 10-3
retaining ring (driven clutch) 10-5
retaining ring (steering column)  5-3
retaining ring pliers  16-5
retractable cord reel  15-11, 15-13
return spring  4-15, 8-13, 8-15
return spring bumper  4-13, 4-15
reverse buzzer 6-9, 6-17, 6-21, 6-23, 12-3,
12-37, 12-47, 12-57

5-15, 5-17

rigging, brush  13-3, 13-5
rim, wheel 2-3, 2-5
ring

C-type stop 5-5
piston (set) 7-13, 7-25
piston pin retaining 7-13, 7-25
retaining (drive clutch) 10-3
retaining (driven clutch) 10-5
retaining (steering column) 5-3
retaining (steering gear box) 5-5
snap 5-5, 11-3
spiral back-up 10-3
synchronizer 11-5
rocker arm  7-9, 7-21
rod
accelerator pivot  4-13
battery hold-down 12-47, 12-57
connecting 7-25
connecting (crankshaft)
counterbalance 7-13
equalizer 4-7, 4-9
push 7-9, 7-21
shift 171-5
tie 5-7, 5-11
rod and pawl 4-7, 4-9
rpm limiter  7-5, 7-17
rubber boot  8-3

7-13, 7-25

S
6-pin plug 12-25
6-pin receptacle 12-25
safety firstcard 16-5
scorecard clip 5-3
scorecard plate 5-3
screen, oil filter 7-11, 7-23
screw
bearing retainer 13-3, 13-5
brush holder 13-3
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clamp 13-3, 13-5
idle 8-7
idler 8-5
lens 6-23
pilot air 8-5, 8-7
pole piece (starter/generator) 6-25
valve clearance adjuster 16-7
seal
bed 1-35
crankshaft 7-11
double lip 5-9, 5-13
dust 5-7, 5-11
dust (steering gear box) 5-5
dust, steering pinion 5-5
intake 8-13, 8-15
oil 7-25
oil (axle shaft) 11-7
oil (crankshaft) 7-13, 7-23
oil (governor pivot) 11-3
oil (shifter shaft) 171-3
oil, axle shaft 14-3
oil, input shaft 171-5, 14-3
valve 7-9, 7-21
seal puller 16-5
seat
bearing 5-3
spring 7-9, 7-21
valve 7-7
seat back 1-11, 1-21, 1-23, 1-25, 1-27,
1-29
seat back support  1-11, 1-23
seat bottom 1-9, 1-11, 1-19, 1-23, 1-25,
1-27, 1-29
seat bottom cover 1-9
seat hinge plate 1-9
seat support  1-11, 1-23
seat support panel 1-25, 1-27
sensor, motor speed  13-5
sensor, oil level 7-11, 7-23
set, pole 6-25
shackle, rear spring 5-15, 5-17
shaft
counterbalance guide
input 17-5, 14-3
rocker arm  7-9, 7-21

7-13, 7-25

shifter 171-3
steering column  5-3
shield, end 13-3, 13-5

shield, heat 1-17

shift fork 171-5

shiftrod 11-5

shifter lever 171-3

shifter shaft 171-3

shifter, forward/reverse 6-3
shim

camshaft 7-23

crankshaft 7-13, 7-25

tilt bed pivot  1-35

wiper switch  12-5
shock absorber cushion
shock absorber, front
shock absorber, rear
shoe bake 4-3, 4-11
shoe retainer 4-3, 4-5, 4-11
shoe, brake 4-5
shrink, heat 15-11, 15-13
shroud, engine  7-3, 7-15
shroud, fan 7-3, 7-15
side bumper guard trim  1-3
sleeve

delta a-plate  5-7, 5-11

park brake rod 4-7, 4-9

synchronizer 11-5

transaxle 171-5
slide switch, 4-position
snapring 5-5
snubber 7-27
snubber bracket 7-27
solenoid, 12-volt 6-7, 6-15
solenoid, 48-volt 12-17, 12-25, 12-41
spacer

1/2 (inner fender) 1-7

1-7/8 (inner fender) 1-7

accelerator pivot rod 4-13

battery terminal bolt  6-29

body 1-11, 1-21, 1-23

crankshaft 7-13

engine 7-27

equalizer 4-9

fixed face shaft 10-3

overload bumper 5-15

park brake 4-7, 4-9

stabilizer bar 5-19
spanner wrench  16-5
spark plug (ohv) 7-5, 7-17
speed switcharm 12-5
spindle, front suspension  5-9, 5-13
spray, battery terminal protector 16-3
spring

accelerator pedal retainer 4-13

brake 4-3, 4-5, 4-11

brake return  4-9

brush 6-25, 13-3, 13-5

compression 5-3, 8-13

drive button  10-3

drive clutch  10-3

engine valve 7-9, 7-21

forward/reverse cam 6-3

oil pressure relief  7-7, 7-19

park brake torsion 4-7, 4-9

rear leaf 5-15, 5-17
4-13, 4-15, 8-13, 8-15

5-15, 5-17
5-7, 5-11
5-15, 5-17

15-7, 15-9, 15-13

return
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shift fork retainer 171-5
synchronizer 11-5
tapered compression 5-3
tapered leaf 5-9, 5-13
throttle return  8-9
wiper switch brush  12-5
yoke 5-5
springcup 4-15
spring mounting plate  5-7, 5-11
spring retainer 4-15, 5-15
spring seat 7-9, 7-21
spur gear (crankshaft) 7-13
stabilizer bar  5-19
starter/generator  6-25, 6-27
stator shell 13-3, 13-5
steel bushing 1-35, 5-9, 5-13, 5-15, 5-17
steering column  5-3
steering column bearing press tool  16-5
steering column mounting bracket 5-3
steering column retaining ring tool  16-5
steering column shaft 5-3
steering geer box 5-5
steering wheel 5-3
steering wheel puller tool  16-7
stem, valve 2-3, 2-5
stiffener
flywheel side 7-27
PTO side 7-27
seat 1-25, 1-27
strain relief bushing
15-11, 15-13
strap, A-plate  5-7, 5-11
strap, seat bottom  1-25, 1-27, 1-29
stud
ball 4-13, 6-3, 6-7, 6-15, 11-3
engine mounting  7-27
lug 5-9, 5-13, 11-7, 14-3
short ball 12-5
wiper switch adjusting  12-5

15-3, 15-5, 15-7, 15-9,

support
accelerator pivot rod 4-13, 4-15
frontbody 1-7, 1-17

rear seat 1-29

seat 1-11, 1-23

seat back 1-11, 1-23

stabilizer bar bushing 5-19
suppressor, voltage 6-13, 12-37
switch

4-position slide 15-7, 15-9, 15-13

forward/reverse 12-13, 12-21

key 6-9, 6-19, 12-3, 12-39

light 6-19, 12-39

limit 6-3, 6-7, 6-15, 6-19, 12-5, 12-13,

12-27, 12-39
limit, sealed 12-13
tow/run  12-21
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switch brush  12-5
synchronizer clutch hub  17-5
synchronizerring 11-5

T

12-volt battery 6-29

12-volt solenoid 6-7, 6-15

3-pinplug 12-5, 12-9, 12-17, 12-43, 13-5

3-pin plug and wedge lock  12-21

3-pin receptacle 12-5, 12-17, 12-27

3-pin receptacle and wedge lock  12-21

3-wire and receptacle 12-5

3-wire plug  12-51

3/8-amp fuse 12-23

20-amp fuse 12-45

tachometer 16-7

taillight 6-23

taillight assembly  6-21, 6-23, 12-47, 12-57

tailskirt  7-33

tapered compression spring  5-3

tapered leaf spring  5-9

tappet 7-11

terminal block 6-17, 12-37, 12-43, 12-45

terminal block (controller) 12-25

terminal hardware (starter/generator) 6-25

tester, continuity  16-5

thermometer, battery 16-3

throttle bracket gasket 8-9

thrust bearing 5-9

tierod 5-7, 5-11

tie, wire 5-5, 6-17, 8-15, 12-5, 12-21,
12-25, 12-27, 12-37, 12-41, 12-43

tilt bed 1-35
tire 2-3,2-5
tool

accelerator pedal adjustment  16-3
brake adjustment 16-3
brake pedal adjustment 16-3
brake pedal tension 16-3
cam installation 16-3
clutch alignment 16-3
drive clutch holder 16-3
governor shaft installation  16-5
steering column bearing press  16-5
steering column retaining ring  16-5
steering wheel puller  16-7
transaxle axle seal 16-7
transaxle pinion seal 16-7
transmission 16-7
tool kit, clutch  16-3
touch-up paint 16-7
tow/run switch  12-21
transaxle 14-3
transaxle axle seal tool 16-7
transaxle pinion seal tool 16-7
transaxle, unitized 171-3

transformer 15-3, 15-5, 15-7, 15-9, 15-11,
15-13

transmission tool  16-7

trim

front body 71-3
seat bottom  1-25, 1-27
side bumper guard 71-3
tube
7 mm (flywheel) 7-17
axle 11-7, 14-3
crankcase vent 8-9
oil filler 7-3, 7-15
tune-up kit 16-7
turn signal lens  6-17, 12-37

U

unitized transaxle 171-3

upper pinion bearing  5-5

urethane bushing 1-35, 5-7, 5-9, 5-11,
5-13, 5-15, 5-17

\'}

valve 7-21

choke 8-13, 8-15

exhaust 7-9, 7-21

fuel pickup tube 8-3

intake 7-9, 7-21

oil 7-9

stem 2-3, 2-5
valve clearance adjuster screw 16-7
valve guide 7-9, 7-21
valve guide reamer 16-7
valve seal 7-9, 7-21
valve seat 7-7
valve seat cutter 16-7
valve seat cutter guide 16-7
valve seat t-wrench  16-7
valve spring compressor  16-7
valve spring retainer 7-9
valve spring, engine 7-9, 7-21
vehicle care kit  16-7
ventbarb 8-3
vent line 8-3, 8-9
vent, fuel tank 8-3
volt ohm meter 16-7
voltage limiter 6-17, 12-43
voltage regulator 6-7, 6-15

voltage suppressor 6-13,
12-37, 12-51, 12-55

12-31, 12-35,

w
warning light, battery  12-3, 12-39
warning light, low oil  6-9
washer
key switch  6-9, 6-19, 12-3
kingpin wave 5-9, 5-13
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mounting  10-3, 10-5

nylon flat 6-3

spring 11-5

thrust (transaxle) 171-5
wedge (steering column) 5-3
wedge, bearing puller 16-3
weight, counterbalance 7-13, 7-25
weight, drive clutch  710-3
weldment, armrest  1-21
weldment, press  16-3
wheel rim  2-3, 2-5
wheel, steering 5-3
wiper switch  12-5
wire and terminal  12-25, 12-43
wire assembly

battery charger 15-3, 15-5, 15-7, 15-9,
15-11, 15-13

fe290 engine  7-3
fe350 engine  7-15
forward/reverse switch  12-21
IQDM port  12-21
multi-step potentiometer 12-5
sense lead 12-23, 12-45
starter/generator  6-27
wire clamp  7-5
wire harness
gasoline 6-5, 6-13
headlight 6-17, 12-37
IQ System 12-19
lighting 12-31, 12-35, 12-51, 12-55
power 12-31, 12-35, 12-51, 12-55
PowerDrive System 48 12-7, 12-11
wire latch 8-13, 8-15
wire terminal  12-17

wiretie 5-5, 6-17, 8-15, 12-5, 12-21, 12-25,
12-37, 12-41, 12-43

wire, jumper  15-9

wire, lead 7-5, 7-17
wood insert  1-9
woodruff key 6-25, 11-3

wrench, spanner 16-5

Y
yoke spring 5-5
yoke, gear 16-5

z

z-bracket 12-25
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Your Comments Are Appreciated

Please select your category:

[ ] Distributor/Dealer [ ] Technician
[ ] Individual Owner [ ] Golf Course Superintendent
[] Club Car Associate/Representative [ Other:

In order to help us better serve you, please rate this publication in the following catgories:

Poor Fair Average Good Excellent
1. Ease of Understanding ] [] [] ] ]
2. Ease of Finding Information ] ] ] ] ]
3. Clarity of lllustrations ] ] ] ] []
4. Index Usability ] ] ] ] ]

Comments/Suggestions

Please fax a copy of this page to (706) 228-2662.

Thank You!
Club Car Technical Publication Department
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